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Introduction

The statistical tabulations in this volume are based on a Berkeley IGS Poll completed online in English and Spanish August 30-September 6, 2021
among 9,809 California registered voters, of whom a weighted subset of 6,550 were considered most to vote in the state’s upcoming recall election.
The survey was conducted by the Institute of Governmental Studies (IGS) at the University of California, Berkeley. Funding for the poll was
provided in part by the Los Angeles Times.

The survey distributed email invitations to stratified random samples of the state’s registered voters. Each email invited voters to participate in a
non-partisan survey conducted by the University and provided a link to the IGS website where the survey was housed. Reminder emails were
distributed to non-responding voters and an opt out link was provided for voters not wishing to participate and not wanting to receive further email
invitations.

Samples of registered voters with email addresses were provided to IGS by Political Data, Inc., a leading supplier of registered voter lists in
California. The email addresses of voters were derived from information contained on the state’s official voter registration rolls. Prior to the
distribution of the emails, the overall sample was stratified by age and gender in an attempt to obtain a proper balance of survey respondents across
all major segments of the registered voter population.

To protect the anonymity of survey respondents, voters’ email addresses and all other personally identifiable information derived from the original
voter listing were purged from the data file and replaced with a unique and anonymous identification number during data processing. Post-
stratification weights were applied to align the overall sample of the registered voters to population characteristics of the state’s registered voters.

Likely voters were identified through voter testimony about their interest in and likelihood of voting in this year’s recall election and factoring in
their history of voting in past statewide elections. Voters who reported having already voted were included among the sample’s likely voters if
their ballot could be verified as having been received by their local county registrar as of September 7, 2021.

The sampling error associated with the results from the survey are difficult to calculate precisely due to the effects of sample stratification and the
post-stratification weighting. Nevertheless, it is likely that the results from the overall sample of likely voters in the recall election are subject to a
sampling error of approximately +/- 2.0 percentage points at the 95% confidence level.



Regional definitions referenced in this report
The results from the state’s geographic regions referenced in this volume are comprised of the following counties:

Los Angeles County (Los Angeles County)

Orange County (Orange County)

San Diego County (San Diego County)

Inland Empire (Riverside and San Bernardino counties)
Central Coast (Ventura, Santa Barbara, San Luis Obispo, Monterey, Santa Cruz and San Benito counties)

SF Bay Area (Alameda, Contra Costa, San Francisco, Marin, Napa, Sonoma, Solano, San Mateo, Santa
Clara).

North Coast/Sierras (Del Norte, Siskiyou, Modoc, Humboldt, Trinity, Lassen, Mendocino, Plumas, Sierra, Nevada, Lake, Alpine,
Amador, Calaveras, Tuolumne, Mono, Mariposa, Inyo counties.)

Sacramento Valley (Shasta, Tehama, Glenn, Butte, Colusa, Yuba, Placer, Sutter, Yolo, El Dorado, and Sacramento counties)

San Joaquin Valley (San Joaquin, Stanislaus, Merced, Madera, Fresno, Kings, Tulare, and Kern counties)

Central Valley (net) (includes all counties in the Sacramento Valley and San Joaquin Valley referenced above)




About the Institute of Governmental Studies

The Institute of Governmental Studies (IGS) is an interdisciplinary organized research unit that pursues a vigorous program of research, education,
publication and public service. A component of the University of California system’s flagship Berkeley campus, IGS is the oldest organized research
unit in the UC system and the oldest public policy research center in the state. 1GS’s co-directors are Professor Eric Schickler and Associate
Professor G. Cristina Mora.

IGS conducts periodic surveys of public opinion in California on matters of politics and public policy through its Berkeley IGS Poll. The poll, which
is disseminated widely, seeks to provide a broad measure of contemporary public opinion, and to generate data for subsequent scholarly analysis.
The director of the Berkeley IGS Poll is Mark DiCamillo. For a complete listing of stories issued by the Berkeley IGS Poll go to
https://www.igs.berkeley.edu/research/berkeley-igs-poll.




Early September 2021 Berkeley I1GS Poll

Table 1: Q1 A recall election is being held in California on September 14 asking voters whether they want to recall Governor Gavin Newsom from
office. Are you planning or not planning to vote in this election, or have you already voted early or by mail? (Registered Voters)

Region Party Registration Sex Likely Voter
Total Los San Orange Inland Central Bay North Central SacramenSan Dem. Rep. No Other Male Female Total Already Haven’t Not
An- Diego Em- Coast  Area Coast /SieVeds Val- Joaquin party party likely voted voted a
geles pire ley ley Val- pref- voter yet likely
(to- ley er- voter
tal) ence
unweighted n 9809.00 2285.0 1225.00 845.00 965.00 522.00 2380.00 210.00 1288.00 747.00 541.00 5442.00 1907.00 1914.00 546.00 4805.00 5004.00 7917.00 4810 3143 1892
weighted n 9809.00 2570.0 871.00 794.00 1051.00 560.00 1990.00 211.00 1692.00 794.00 898.00 4483.00 2389.00 2339.00 597.00 4700.00 5109.00 6550.00 2551 4006 3259
Have not voted 0.74 0.8 0.67 0.74 0.77 0.73 0.67 0.74 0.76 0.73 0.78 0.71 0.73 0.79 0.84 0.73 0.75 0.61 0 1 1
Already voted 0.26 0.2 0.33 0.26 0.23 0.27 0.33 0.26 0.24 0.27 0.22 0.29 0.27 0.21 0.16 0.27 0.25 0.39 1 0 0

Table 2: Q1 A recall election is being held in California on September 14 asking voters whether they want to recall Governor Gavin Newsom from
office. Are you planning or not planning to vote in this election, or have you already voted early or by mail? (Registered Voters)

Age Race Latino by Lang. Nativity Union HH
Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65 or 65-74 75 or ‘White Black Asian/PacAmer Latino English Spanish Us Another Yes No
older older Isle In- domi- domi- coun-
(net) dian/Native nant /bilinguemt try
Amer (Latino) (Latino)
unweighted n 9809.00 1257.00 1526.00 1637.00 2799.00 2590.00 1676.00 914.00 5209.00 535.0 1038.00 188.00 2099.00 1397.00 582.00 7301.00 1693.00 1878.00 7053.00
weighted n 9809.00 1811.00 1751.00 1488.00 2418.00 2340.00 1542.00 799.00 5141.00 571.0 1317.00 94.00 2629.00 1809.00 782.00 7652.00 2021.00 1926.00 7716.00
Have not voted 0.74 0.87 0.82 0.79 0.71 0.58 0.59 0.55 0.67 0.8 0.77 0.79 0.84 0.83 0.86 0.73 0.79 0.75 0.74
Already voted 0.26 0.13 0.18 0.21 0.29 0.42 0.41 0.45 0.33 0.2 0.23 0.21 0.16 0.17 0.14 0.27 0.21 0.25 0.26




Early September 2021 Berkeley IGS Poll

Table 3: Q1 A recall election is being held in California on September 14 asking voters whether they want to recall Governor Gavin Newsom from
office. Are you planning or not planning to vote in this election, or have you already voted early or by mail? (Registered Voters)

Ideology Education Income Rent/Own Survey Wave
Total  StronglySomewhafoderatS8omewh&ttrongly Not High Some  College Post Less $20K- $40K- $60K- $100K- $150K- $200K+ Own Renter 1 2
con- con- lib- lib- a school  col- grad- grad-  than $39,999 $59,999 $99,999 $149,999$199,999
ser- ser- eral eral high grad lege/tradeate uate $20K
va- va- school school (BA) edu-
tive tive grad ca-
tion

unweighted n
weighted n
Have not

voted
Already

voted

9809.00 681.00 1178.00 2818.00 2112.0 2149.00 116.00
9809.00 1132.00 1557.00 3294.00 1867.0 1748.00 200.00
0.74 0.77 0.74 0.77 0.7 0.69 0.77

0.26 0.23 0.26 0.23 0.3 0.31 0.23

675.00 2328.00 2913.00 2953.00 625.00
1250.00 4071.00 2609.00 1524.00 996.00
0.75 0.78 0.71 0.67 0.81

0.25 0.22 0.29 0.33 0.19

868.00 1008.00 1862.00 1643.00 1056.00 1595.00 5332.00 2964.00 5533.00 4276.00
1315.00 1291.00 2078.00 1579.00 913.00 1233.00 4956.00 3708.00 5358.00 4451.00
0.81 0.76 0.73 0.71 0.69 0.69 0.68 0.79 0.76 0.71

0.19 0.24 0.27 0.29 0.31 0.31 0.32 0.21 0.24 0.29

Table 4: Q1 A recall election is being held in California on September 14 asking voters whether they want to recall Governor Gavin Newsom from
office. Are you planning or not planning to vote in this election, or have you already voted early or by mail? (Registered Voters)

Presidential Election Voting

Primary Political News Source

State Response to Pandemic Vaccination Status

Total Non- Voter Biden Trump Other/ News National Cable Local Social Radio Print Doing About  Doing Vaccinated Not Likely Not
voter didn’t web- net- tele- tele- me- news- too right too vac- likely
vote sites work vi- vi- dia pa- much little ci-
for or tele- sion sion pers/magazines nated
pres/ apps vi- news news
No sion
opin- news
ion
unweighted n 9809.00 743.00 9066.00 6060.00 1748.00 1258.00 3689.00 1123.00 1147.00 445.00 858.00 424.00 588.00 2168.0 5126.00 1853.00 8232.00 847.00 150.00 608.00
weighted n 9809.00 1964.00 7845.00 4933.00 2664.00 247.00 3594.00 1124.00 1218.00 631.00 1260.00 410.00 444.00 2981.0 4657.00 2044.00 8163.00 1443.00 255.00 1057.00
Have not 0.74 0.87 0.71 0.67 0.77 0.76 0.73 0.66 0.65 0.74 0.85 0.75 0.64 0.8 0.69 0.76 0.71 0.87 0.87 0.87
Xﬁ‘igdy 0.26 0.13 0.29 0.33 0.23 0.24 0.27 0.34 0.35 0.26 0.15 0.25 0.36 0.2 0.31 0.24 0.29 0.13 0.13 0.13
voted

Table 5: Q1 A recall election is being held in California on September 14 asking voters whether they want to recall Governor Gavin Newsom from

office. Are you planning or not planning to vote in this election, or have you already voted early or by mail? (Registered Voters)

Recall Newsom

Replacement Election Preference

Voting Method

Newsom Job Rating

Expectation of recall outcome

Total  Yes, No, UndecidEddeefus€dbx Faulcond&affrathJenner Kiley Other UndecidéNot Mail Drop Hand In In ApproveDisapprove NewsomNewsomDon’t
re- re- vot- off off per- per- (net) will will know
call tain ing son son be de-
early Elec- re- feat
tion called re-
Day call
unweighted n 9809.00 2613.00 6513.00 579.00 1515.00 177.00 572.00 731.00 50.00 179.0 1700.00 950 3510.00 5512.0 2762.0 75.00 254.00 621 5693.00 3186.00 1878.00 5082.0 2508.00
weighted n 9809.00 3453.00 5452.00 699.00 2072.00 245.00 483.00 641.00 81.00 250.0 1491.00 1486 2910.00 4777.0 3051.0 56.00 406.00 1000 4859.00 4117.00 2656.00 4550.0 2543.00
Have not 0.74 0.78 0.67 0.99 0.75 0.76 0.69 0.71 0.87 0.8 0.65 1 0.65 0.6 0.8 0.51 0.99 1 0.68 0.78 0.82 0.7 0.72
Y\Olgggdy 0.26 0.22 0.33 0.01 0.25 0.24 0.31 0.29 0.13 0.2 0.35 0 0.35 0.4 0.2 0.49 0.01 0 0.32 0.22 0.18 0.3 0.28
voted




Early September 2021 Berkeley IGS Poll

Table 6: Q2 On a scale of 1 to 10, how much interest do you have in voting in the recall election, where “one” means you are not interested at all and

“ten” means you are very interested. Choose any number between one and ten for your answer. (Registered Voters)

Region Party Registration Likely Voter
Total Los San Orange Inland Central Bay North Central Sacramentan Dem. Rep. No Other Male Female Total Already Haven’t Not
An- Diego Em- Coast  Area Coast/SicYeds Val- Joaquin party party likely  voted  voted a
geles pire ley ley Val- pref- voter yet likely
(to- ley er- voter
tal) ence
unweighted n 9809.00 2285.00 1225.00 845.00 965.00 522.00 2380.00 210.00 1288.00 747.00 541.00 5442.00 1907.00 1914.00 546.00 4805.00 5004.00 7917.00 4810 3143.00 1892.00
weighted n 9809.00 2570.00 871.00 794.00 1051.00 560.00 1990.00 211.00 1692.00 794.00 898.00 4483.00 2389.00 2339.00 597.00 4700.00 5109.00 6550.00 2551 4006.00 3259.00
1 Not at all 0.04 0.06 0.04 0.03 0.05 0.04 0.03 0.02 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.01 0.07 0.07 0.04 0.05 0.01 0 0.01 0.12
interested
2 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.02 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.00 0 0.00 0.03
3 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.03 0.02 0.01 0.03 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.00 0 0.00 0.03
4 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.00 0.03 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.00 0 0.00 0.03
5 0.05 0.05 0.04 0.03 0.06 0.04 0.05 0.02 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.05 0.02 0.06 0.05 0.04 0.05 0.01 0 0.01 0.12
6 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.01 0.03 0.06 0.03 0.03 0.00 0 0.01 0.07
7 0.05 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.05 0.05 0.02 0.07 0.04 0.05 0.04 0.01 0 0.02 0.12
8 0.06 0.06 0.05 0.04 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.03 0.05 0.05 0.06 0.06 0.03 0.07 0.04 0.06 0.05 0.03 0 0.06 0.10
9 0.04 0.05 0.03 0.03 0.05 0.04 0.04 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.04 0.02 0.04 0.06 0.04 0.04 0.03 0 0.06 0.04
10 Very 0.45 0.45 0.40 0.49 0.47 0.45 0.40 0.55 0.48 0.47 0.49 0.41 0.60 0.38 0.45 0.45 0.45 0.51 0 0.83 0.33
Xlltreer:(iglegoted 0.26 0.20 0.33 0.26 0.23 0.27 0.33 0.26 0.24 0.27 0.22 0.29 0.27 0.21 0.16 0.27 0.25 0.39 0.00 0.00
High 0.80 0.76 0.81 0.82 0.80 0.82 0.83 0.87 0.80 0.81 0.78 0.80 0.91 0.70 0.71 0.81 0.79 0.96 0.94 0.47
interest/already
voted
Refused 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 0.00




Early September 2021 Berkeley IGS Poll

Table 7: Q2 On a scale of 1 to 10, how much interest do you have in voting in the recall election, where “one” means you are not interested at all and
“ten” means you are very interested. Choose any number between one and ten for your answer. (Registered Voters)

Age Race Latino by Lang. Nativity Union HH
Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65 or 65-74 75 or ‘White Black Asian/PacAmer Latino English Spanish Us Another Yes No
older older Isle In- domi- domi- coun-
(net) dian/Native nant/bilinguelt try
Amer (Latino) (Latino)

unweighted n 9809.00 1257.00 1526.00 1637.00 2799.00 2590.00 1676.00 914.00 5209.00 535.00 1038.00 188.00 2099.00 1397.00 582.00 7301.00 1693.00 1878.00 7053.00
weighted n 9809.00 1811.00 1751.00 1488.00 2418.00 2340.00 1542.00 799.00 5141.00 571.00 1317.00 94.00 2629.00 1809.00 782.00 7652.00 2021.00 1926.00 7716.00
1 Not at all 0.04 0.08 0.06 0.04 0.04 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.03 0.07 0.05 0.05 0.07 0.06 0.08 0.04 0.07 0.03 0.05
interested
2 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01
3 0.01 0.03 0.01 0.02 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.03 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.02
4 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01
5 0.05 0.10 0.06 0.05 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.03 0.03 0.05 0.08 0.04 0.06 0.06 0.05 0.05 0.04 0.05 0.04
6 0.03 0.06 0.03 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.03 0.01 0.04 0.05 0.04 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.03
7 0.05 0.10 0.07 0.06 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.03 0.05 0.06 0.01 0.07 0.07 0.06 0.05 0.04 0.03 0.05
8 0.06 0.09 0.08 0.06 0.04 0.02 0.02 0.00 0.04 0.07 0.08 0.04 0.07 0.07 0.09 0.05 0.08 0.06 0.05
9 0.04 0.05 0.05 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.01 0.05 0.03 0.08 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.03
10 Very 0.45 0.31 0.43 0.50 0.52 0.47 0.48 0.45 0.46 0.49 0.36 0.62 0.44 0.45 0.42 0.45 0.46 0.49 0.44
interested
Already voted 0.26 0.13 0.18 0.21 0.29 0.42 0.41 0.45 0.33 0.20 0.23 0.21 0.16 0.17 0.14 0.27 0.21 0.25 0.26
High 0.80 0.59 0.73 0.81 0.88 0.93 0.94 0.93 0.87 0.79 0.71 0.87 0.72 0.72 0.73 0.81 0.78 0.85 0.79
interest/already
voted
Refused 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00




Early September 2021 Berkeley IGS Poll

Table 8: Q2 On a scale of 1 to 10, how much interest do you have in voting in the recall election, where “one” means you are not interested at all and
“ten” means you are very interested. Choose any number between one and ten for your answer. (Registered Voters)

Ideology Education Income Rent/Own Survey Wave
Total  StronglySomewhafoderatS8omewh&@trongly Not High Some  College Post Less $20K- $40K- $60K- $100K- $150K- $200K+ Own Renter 1 2
con- con- lib- lib- a school col- grad-  grad- than $39,999 $59,999 $99,999 $149,9998199,999
ser- ser- eral eral high grad lege/tradeate uate $20K
va- va- school school (BA) edu-
tive tive grad ca-
tion
unweighted n 9809.00 681.00 1178.00 2818.00 2112.00 2149.00 116.00 675.00 2328.00 2913.00 2953.00 625.00 868.00 1008.00 1862.00 1643.00 1056.00 1595.00 5332.00 2964.00 5533.00 4276.00
weighted n 9809.00 1132.00 1557.00 3294.00 1867.00 1748.00 200.00 1250.00 4071.00 2609.00 1524.00 996.00 1315.00 1291.00 2078.00 1579.00 913.00 1233.00 4956.00 3708.00 5358.00 4451.00
1 Not at all 0.04 0.01 0.03 0.05 0.06 0.03 0.07 0.04 0.05 0.04 0.02 0.07 0.08 0.05 0.05 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.06 0.05 0.03
interested
2 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01
3 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.03 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.05 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01
4 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01
5 0.05 0.02 0.03 0.07 0.04 0.04 0.08 0.05 0.05 0.04 0.03 0.12 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.05 0.05 0.04
6 0.03 0.01 0.02 0.04 0.02 0.02 0.05 0.05 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.07 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.03
7 0.05 0.01 0.03 0.05 0.06 0.05 0.01 0.04 0.05 0.05 0.03 0.08 0.06 0.05 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.06 0.05 0.05
8 0.06 0.01 0.05 0.06 0.07 0.05 0.06 0.05 0.05 0.06 0.04 0.05 0.08 0.06 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.03 0.04 0.07 0.05 0.06
9 0.04 0.02 0.03 0.04 0.05 0.04 0.10 0.02 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.05 0.03 0.05 0.04 0.04
10 Very 0.45 0.66 0.52 0.40 0.37 0.44 0.38 0.43 0.47 0.43 0.45 0.28 0.43 0.47 0.48 0.49 0.46 0.47 0.50 0.42 0.46 0.43
interested
Already 0.26 0.23 0.26 0.23 0.30 0.31 0.23 0.25 0.22 0.29 0.33 0.19 0.19 0.24 0.27 0.29 0.31 0.31 0.32 0.21 0.24 0.29
voted
High inter- 0.80 0.92 0.86 0.73 0.79 0.84 0.77 0.76 0.78 0.82 0.87 0.58 0.74 0.80 0.83 0.87 0.86 0.87 0.88 0.75 0.79 0.81
est/already
voted
Refused 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00




Early September 2021 Berkeley IGS Poll

Table 9: Q2 On a scale of 1 to 10, how much interest do you have in voting in the recall election, where “one” means you are not interested at all and
“ten” means you are very interested. Choose any number between one and ten for your answer. (Registered Voters)

Presidential Election Voting Primary Political News Source State Response to Pandemic Vaccination Status
Total Non- Voter Biden Trump Other/ News National Cable Local Social Radio Print Doing About  Doing Vaccinated Not Likely Not
voter didn’t web- net- tele- tele- me- news- too right too vac- likely
vote sites work vi- vi- dia pa- much little ci-
for or tele- sion sion pers/magazines nated
pres/ apps vi- news news
No sion
opin- news
ion
unweighted n 9809.00 743.00 9066.00 6060.00 1748.00 1258.00 3689.00 1123.00 1147.00 445.00 858.00 424.00 588.00 2168.00 5126.00 1853.00 8232.00 847.00 150.00 608.00
weighted n 9809.00 1964.00 7845.00 4933.00 2664.00 247.00 3594.00 1124.00 1218.00 631.00 1260.00 410.00 444.00 2981.00 4657.00 2044.00 8163.00 1443.00 255.00 1057.00
1 Not at all 0.04 0.12 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.05 0.04 0.02 0.02 0.06 0.08 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.05 0.06 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.04
interested
2 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00
3 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.03 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.03 0.01 0.01 0.05 0.00
4 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.02 0.03 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01
5 0.05 0.07 0.04 0.05 0.02 0.05 0.04 0.05 0.02 0.07 0.06 0.05 0.04 0.02 0.05 0.06 0.05 0.04 0.07 0.02
6 0.03 0.05 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.06 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.05 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.02
7 0.05 0.08 0.04 0.05 0.02 0.07 0.05 0.05 0.02 0.05 0.07 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.05 0.07 0.05 0.02 0.06 0.02
8 0.06 0.08 0.05 0.06 0.03 0.06 0.08 0.03 0.03 0.07 0.05 0.04 0.02 0.04 0.05 0.08 0.06 0.05 0.09 0.03
9 0.04 0.05 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.02 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.05 0.04 0.04 0.10 0.02
10 Very 0.45 0.37 0.47 0.39 0.62 0.36 0.43 0.43 0.49 0.39 0.41 0.50 0.46 0.62 0.39 0.34 0.41 0.64 0.42 0.71
interested
Already 0.26 0.13 0.29 0.33 0.23 0.24 0.27 0.34 0.35 0.26 0.15 0.25 0.36 0.20 0.31 0.24 0.29 0.13 0.13 0.13
\Ifloitgidinter— 0.80 0.62 0.84 0.81 0.91 0.70 0.80 0.84 0.90 0.77 0.66 0.83 0.88 0.90 0.79 0.70 0.79 0.85 0.74 0.89
est/already
voted
Refused 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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Table 10: Q2 On a scale of 1 to 10, how much interest do you have in voting in the recall election, where “one” means you are not interested at all
and “ten” means you are very interested. Choose any number between one and ten for your answer. (Registered Voters)

Recall Newsom Replacement Election Preference Voting Method Newsom Job Rating Expectation of recall outcome
Total  Yes, No, UndecidEddeefusé€dbx Faulcond&®affrathJenner Kiley Other TUndecidéNot Mail Drop Hand In In ApproveDisapprove NewsomNewsomDon’t
re- re- vot- off off per- per- (net) will will know
call tain ing son son be de-
early  Elec- re- feat
tion called re-
Day call
unweighted n 9809.00 2613.00 6513.00 579.00 1515.00 177.00 572.00 731.00 50.00 179.00 1700.00 950.00 3510.00 5512.00 2762.00 75.00 254.00 621.00 5693.00 3186.00 1878.00 5082.00 2508.00
weighted n 9809.00 3453.00 5452.00 699.00 2072.00 245.00 483.00 641.00 81.00 250.00 1491.00 1486.00 2910.00 4777.00 3051.00 56.00 406.00 1000.00 4859.00 4117.00 2656.00 4550.00 2543.00
1 Not at all 0.04 0.01 0.04 0.09 0.00 0.00 0.03 0.02 0.18 0.01 0.03 0.05 0.09 0.04 0.03 0.01 0.04 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.04 0.07
interested
2 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.03 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01
3 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.06 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.04 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.04 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.02
4 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.06 0.00 0.03 0.02 0.01 0.03 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01
5 0.05 0.02 0.04 0.22 0.01 0.02 0.04 0.05 0.05 0.01 0.05 0.12 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.09 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.07
6 0.03 0.01 0.03 0.08 0.00 0.03 0.02 0.01 0.05 0.01 0.05 0.06 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.00 0.04 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.03
7 0.05 0.03 0.05 0.13 0.02 0.03 0.05 0.07 0.05 0.03 0.07 0.11 0.03 0.05 0.06 0.04 0.01 0.03 0.05 0.04 0.03 0.05 0.06
8 0.06 0.05 0.06 0.07 0.03 0.04 0.08 0.07 0.09 0.03 0.07 0.09 0.05 0.05 0.06 0.06 0.07 0.04 0.05 0.06 0.04 0.06 0.06
9 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.03 0.06 0.04 0.04 0.00 0.04 0.04 0.06 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.01 0.02 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.05
10 Very 0.45 0.61 0.40 0.16 0.66 0.54 0.38 0.44 0.43 0.66 0.32 0.44 0.36 0.31 0.51 0.26 0.77 0.82 0.42 0.55 0.63 0.40 0.35
interested
Already 0.26 0.22 0.33 0.01 0.25 0.24 0.31 0.29 0.13 0.20 0.35 0.00 0.35 0.40 0.20 0.49 0.01 0.00 0.32 0.22 0.18 0.30 0.28
voted
High inter- 0.80 0.92 0.82 0.30 0.97 0.88 0.81 0.84 0.65 0.93 0.77 0.59 0.79 0.81 0.81 0.83 0.87 0.89 0.83 0.86 0.88 0.80 0.73
est/already
voted
Refused 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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Table 11: Q3 Not everyone has the time or interest in voting in the recall election. How certain are you that you will be voting in the recall election?
(Registered Voters)

Region Party Registration Sex Likely Voter
Total Los San Orange Inland Central Bay North Central Sacramentan Dem. Rep. No Other Male Female Total Already Haven’t Not
An- Diego Em- Coast  Area Coast/SicYeds Val- Joaquin party party likely  voted  voted a
geles pire ley ley Val- pref- voter yet likely
(to- ley er- voter
tal) ence
unweighted n 9809.00 2285.00 1225.00 845.00 965.00 522.00 2380.00 210.00 1288.00 747.00 541.00 5442.00 1907.00 1914.00 546.00 4805.00 5004.00 7917.00 4810 3143 1892.00
weighted n 9809.00 2570.00 871.00 794.00 1051.00 560.00 1990.00 211.00 1692.00 794.00 898.00 4483.00 2389.00 2339.00 597.00 4700.00 5109.00 6550.00 2551 4006 3259.00
Already voted 0.26 0.20 0.33 0.26 0.23 0.27 0.33 0.26 0.24 0.27 0.22 0.29 0.27 0.21 0.16 0.27 0.25 0.39 1 0 0.00
Absolutely 0.53 0.55 0.48 0.58 0.56 0.50 0.49 0.59 0.56 0.57 0.54 0.51 0.63 0.49 0.50 0.54 0.52 0.61 0 1 0.37
certain
Fairly certain 0.12 0.14 0.12 0.11 0.13 0.15 0.11 0.10 0.09 0.07 0.11 0.12 0.06 0.17 0.20 0.11 0.12 0.00 0 0 0.36
Not certain 0.04 0.05 0.04 0.03 0.06 0.03 0.03 0.01 0.05 0.03 0.06 0.04 0.02 0.06 0.05 0.03 0.05 0.00 0 0 0.12
Not likely 0.04 0.05 0.04 0.02 0.03 0.05 0.04 0.04 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.04 0.02 0.06 0.08 0.04 0.05 0.00 0 0 0.13
Refused 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0.01

Table 12: Q3 Not everyone has the time or interest in voting in the recall election. How certain are you that you will be voting in the recall election?
(Registered Voters)

Age Race Latino by Lang. Nativity Union HH
Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65 or 65-74 75 or White Black Asian/PacAmer Latino  English Spanish Us Another Yes No
older older Isle In- domi- domi- coun-
(net) dian/Native nant/bilingiedt try
Amer (Latino) (Latino)

unweighted n 9809.00 1257.00 1526.00 1637.00 2799.00 2590.00 1676.00 914.00 5209.00 535.00 1038.00 188.00 2099.00 1397.00 582.00 7301.00 1693.00 1878.00 7053.00
weighted n 9809.00 1811.00 1751.00 1488.00 2418.00 2340.00 1542.00 799.00 5141.00 571.00 1317.00 94.00 2629.00 1809.00 782.00 7652.00 2021.00 1926.00 7716.00
Already voted 0.26 0.13 0.18 0.21 0.29 0.42 0.41 0.45 0.33 0.20 0.23 0.21 0.16 0.17 0.14 0.27 0.21 0.25 0.26
Absolutely 0.53 0.42 0.55 0.59 0.59 0.51 0.53 0.48 0.56 0.53 0.48 0.70 0.51 0.53 0.47 0.54 0.53 0.61 0.52
certain
Fairly certain 0.12 0.24 0.17 0.12 0.08 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.08 0.15 0.16 0.08 0.17 0.16 0.21 0.11 0.15 0.09 0.13
Not certain 0.04 0.12 0.04 0.03 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.04 0.07 0.00 0.09 0.07 0.14 0.04 0.05 0.03 0.04
Not likely 0.04 0.08 0.06 0.05 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.08 0.06 0.01 0.06 0.07 0.05 0.04 0.06 0.03 0.05
Refused 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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Table 13: Q3 Not everyone has the time or interest in voting in the recall election. How certain are you that you will be voting in the recall election?
(Registered Voters)

Ideology Education

Income Rent/Own Survey Wave
Total  StronglySomewhafoderatS8omewh&ttrongly Not High Some  College Post Less $20K- $40K- $60K- $100K- $150K- $200K+ Own Renter 1 2
con- con- lib- lib- a school col- grad- grad- than $39,999 $59,999 $99,999 $149,999$199,999
ser- ser- eral eral high grad lege/tradeate uate $20K
va- va- school school (BA) edu-
tive tive grad ca-
tion
unweighted n 9809.00 681.00 1178.00 2818.00 2112.00 2149.00 116.00 675.00 2328.00 2913.00 2953.00 625.00 868.00 1008.00 1862.00 1643.00 1056.00 1595.00 5332.00 2964.00 5533.00 4276.00
weighted n 9809.00 1132.00 1557.00 3294.00 1867.00 1748.00 200.00 1250.00 4071.00 2609.00 1524.00 996.00 1315.00 1291.00 2078.00 1579.00 913.00 1233.00 4956.00 3708.00 5358.00 4451.00
Already 0.26 0.23 0.26 0.23 0.30 0.31 0.23 0.25 0.22 0.29 0.33 0.19 0.19 0.24 0.27 0.29 0.31 0.31 0.32 0.21 0.24 0.29
voted
Absolutely 0.53 0.68 0.59 0.49 0.49 0.54 0.50 0.50 0.55 0.53 0.53 0.37 0.48 0.55 0.55 0.59 0.59 0.57 0.57 0.52 0.55 0.51
certain
Fairly 0.12 0.03 0.10 0.17 0.12 0.10 0.13 0.14 0.13 0.10 0.10 0.21 0.19 0.11 0.11 0.09 0.08 0.08 0.07 0.17 0.12 0.12
certain
Not certain 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.07 0.04 0.01 0.12 0.07 0.04 0.03 0.02 0.16 0.06 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.05 0.04 0.05
Not likely 0.04 0.02 0.03 0.05 0.05 0.03 0.02 0.04 0.05 0.05 0.03 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.04 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.06 0.06 0.03
Refused 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Table 14: Q3 Not everyone has the time or interest in voting in the recall election. How certain are you that you will be voting in the recall election?

(Registered Voters)

Presidential Election Voting

Primary Political News Source

State Response to Pandemic

Vaccination Status

Total Non- Voter Biden Trump Other/ News National Cable Local Social Radio Print Doing About  Doing Vaccinated Not Likely Not
voter didn’t web- net- tele- tele- me- news- too right too vac- likely
vote sites work vi- vi- dia pa- much little ci-
for or tele- sion sion pers/magazines nated
pres/ apps vi- news news
No sion
opin- news
ion
unweighted n 9809.00 743.00 9066.00 6060.00 1748.00 1258.00 3689.00 1123.00 1147.00 445.00 858.00 424.00 588.00 2168.00 5126.00 1853.00 8232.00 847.00 150.00 608.00
weighted n 9809.00 1964.00 7845.00 4933.00 2664.00 247.00 3594.00 1124.00 1218.00 631.00 1260.00 410.00 444.00 2981.00 4657.00 2044.00 8163.00 1443.00 255.00 1057.00
Already 0.26 0.13 0.29 0.33 0.23 0.24 0.27 0.34 0.35 0.26 0.15 0.25 0.36 0.20 0.31 0.24 0.29 0.13 0.13 0.13
voted
Absolutely 0.53 0.40 0.57 0.51 0.67 0.49 0.54 0.50 0.55 0.50 0.49 0.60 0.52 0.66 0.48 0.46 0.51 0.64 0.49 0.69
certain
Fairly 0.12 0.24 0.09 0.10 0.06 0.15 0.12 0.12 0.05 0.14 0.18 0.10 0.09 0.09 0.12 0.17 0.12 0.15 0.27 0.12
certain
Not certain 0.04 0.11 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.07 0.10 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.04 0.07 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.02
Not likely 0.04 0.11 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.06 0.04 0.03 0.02 0.04 0.07 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.05 0.06 0.04 0.05 0.06 0.04
Refused 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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Table 15: Q3 Not everyone has the time or interest in voting in the recall election. How certain are you that you will be voting in the recall election?
(Registered Voters)

Recall Newsom Replacement Election Preference Voting Method Newsom Job Rating Expectation of recall outcome
Total  Yes, No, UndecidEddeefusé€dbx Faulcond&affrathJenner Kiley Other TUndecidéNot Mail Drop Hand In In ApproveDisapprove NewsomNewsomDon’t
re- re- vot- off off per- per- (net) will will know
call tain ing son son be de-
early Elec- re- feat
tion called re-
Day call
unweighted n 9809.00 2613.00 6513.00 579.00 1515.00 177.00 572.00 731.00 50.00 179.00 1700.00 950.00 3510.00 5512.00 2762.00 75.00 254.00 621.00 5693.00 3186.00 1878.00 5082.00 2508.00
weighted n 9809.00 3453.00 5452.00 699.00 2072.00 245.00 483.00 641.00 81.00 250.00 1491.00 1486.00 2910.00 4777.00 3051.00 56.00 406.00 1000.00 4859.00 4117.00 2656.00 4550.00 2543.00
Already 0.26 0.22 0.33 0.01 0.25 0.24 0.31 0.29 0.13 0.20 0.35 0.00 0.35 0.40 0.20 0.49 0.01 0.00 0.32 0.22 0.18 0.30 0.28
voted
Absolutely 0.53 0.65 0.52 0.22 0.71 0.60 0.53 0.54 0.29 0.65 0.40 0.56 0.46 0.40 0.64 0.32 0.81 0.87 0.52 0.62 0.66 0.52 0.43
certain
Fairly 0.12 0.09 0.11 0.34 0.03 0.09 0.11 0.13 0.31 0.13 0.18 0.27 0.07 0.13 0.11 0.07 0.15 0.07 0.11 0.11 0.11 0.11 0.14
certain
Not certain 0.04 0.01 0.02 0.32 0.00 0.06 0.01 0.03 0.17 0.01 0.06 0.11 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.12 0.00 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.07
Not likely 0.04 0.02 0.02 0.08 0.01 0.01 0.04 0.01 0.10 0.01 0.02 0.05 0.09 0.04 0.02 0.00 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.08
Refused 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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Table 16: Q4 (summary): (if haven’t voted yet) The recall election ballot first asks voters if they intend to vote Yes or No on whether Governor Gavin
Newsom should be removed from office. Suppose you were voting today in the recall election, how would you vote on this question? (if already voted)

The recall election ballot first asked voters if they intend to vote Yes or No on whether Governor Gavin Newsom should be removed from office. How
did you vote on this question? (Likely Voters)

Region Party Registration Sex Likely Voter
Total Los San Orange Inland Central Bay North Central Sacramentan Dem. Rep. No Other Male Female Total Already Haven’t Not
An- Diego Em- Coast  Area Coast/SieVeds Val- Joaquin party party likely voted voted a
geles pire ley ley Val- pref- voter yet likely
(to- ley er- voter
tal) ence
unweighted n 7917.00 1799.00 995.00 683.00 719.00 427.00 1998.00 179.00 1039.00 620.00 419.00 4591.00 1554.00 1375.00 397.00 3858.00 4059.00 7917.00 4774.0 3143.00 0
weighted n 6550.00 1580.00 594.00 584.00 664.00 383.00 1412.00 165.00 1109.00 551.00 558.00 3104.00 1857.00 1278.00 311.00 3182.00 3368.00 6550.00 2544.0 4006.00 0
YES, to recall 0.38 0.30 0.43 0.48 0.50 0.38 0.25 0.54 0.51 0.47 0.55 0.06 0.92 0.34 0.61 0.43 0.34 0.38 0.3 0.44 0
Newsom from
office
NO, to keep 0.60 0.68 0.56 0.51 0.47 0.61 0.74 0.45 0.47 0.51 0.43 0.93 0.07 0.64 0.36 0.56 0.64 0.60 0.7 0.54 0
Newsom as
Governor
Undecided /refused 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.03 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.0 0.02 0

Table 17: Q4 (summary): (if haven’t voted yet) The recall election ballot first asks voters if they intend to vote Yes or No on whether Governor Gavin
Newsom should be removed from office. Suppose you were voting today in the recall election, how would you vote on this question? (if already voted)

The recall election ballot first asked voters if they intend to vote Yes or No on whether Governor Gavin Newsom should be removed from office. How
did you vote on this question? (Likely Voters)

Age Race Latino by Lang. Nativity Union HH
Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65 or 65-74 75 or ‘White Black Asian/PacAmer Latino English Spanish USs Another Yes No
older older Isle In- domi- domi- coun-
(net) dian/Native nant/bilinguet try
Amer (Latino) (Latino)

unweighted n 7917.00 676.00 1128.00 1299.00 2425.00 2389.00 1547.00 842.00 4620.00 434.00 812.00 155.00 1472.00 1071.00 349.00 6191.00 1288.00 1628.00 5805.00
weighted n 6550.00 638.00 967.00 1005.00 1898.00 2041.00 1347.00 694.00 4020.00 357.00 751.00 61.00 1361.00 1021.00 328.00 5320.00 1179.00 1431.00 5052.00
YES, to recall 0.38 0.35 0.36 0.40 0.41 0.38 0.38 0.36 0.43 0.23 0.29 0.44 0.31 0.38 0.10 0.40 0.31 0.38 0.38
Newsom from
office
NO, to keep 0.60 0.62 0.63 0.58 0.57 0.62 0.61 0.63 0.56 0.73 0.70 0.50 0.67 0.61 0.87 0.59 0.67 0.60 0.60
Newsom as
Governor
Undecided /refused 0.01 0.03 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.04 0.01 0.06 0.01 0.01 0.03 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.01
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Table 18: Q4 (summary): (if haven’t voted yet) The recall election ballot first asks voters if they intend to vote Yes or No on whether Governor Gavin
Newsom should be removed from office. Suppose you were voting today in the recall election, how would you vote on this question? (if already voted)

The recall election ballot first asked voters if they intend to vote Yes or No on whether Governor Gavin Newsom should be removed from office. How
did you vote on this question? (Likely Voters)

Ideology Education Income Rent/Own Survey Wave
Total  StronglySomewhafioderatSomewh®ttrongly Not High Some  College Post Less $20K- $40K- $60K- $100K- $150K- $200K+ Own Renter 1 2
con- con- lib- lib- a school col- grad-  grad- than $39,999 $59,999 $99,999 $149,999$199,999
ser- ser- eral eral high grad lege/tradeate uate $20K
va- va- school school (BA) edu-
tive tive grad ca-
tion
unweighted n 7917.00 581.00 965.00 2200.00 1822.00 1878.00 83.00 491.00 1821.00 2464.00 2615.00 387.00 616.00 810.00 1582.00 1453.00 934.00 1417.00 4772.00 2239.00 4315.00 3602.00
weighted n 6550.00 879.00 1130.00 1941.00 1271.00 1264.00 116.00 679.00 2651.00 1852.00 1193.00 409.00 675.00 851.00 1480.00 1220.00 702.00 972.00 3986.00 2065.00 3507.00 3043.00
YES, to 0.38 0.92 0.81 0.36 0.04 0.01 0.24 0.42 0.47 0.34 0.25 0.29 0.36 0.37 0.43 0.38 0.37 0.37 0.42 0.34 0.38 0.39
recall
Newsom
from office
NO, to keep 0.60 0.07 0.18 0.62 0.94 0.98 0.74 0.56 0.51 0.65 0.74 0.68 0.62 0.61 0.55 0.61 0.62 0.62 0.57 0.65 0.60 0.60
Newsom as
Governor
Undecided /refuse@.01 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01

Table 19: Q4 (summary): (if haven’t voted yet) The recall election ballot first asks voters if they intend to vote Yes or No on whether Governor Gavin
Newsom should be removed from office. Suppose you were voting today in the recall election, how would you vote on this question? (if already voted)

The recall election ballot first asked voters if they intend to vote Yes or No on whether Governor Gavin Newsom should be removed from office. How
did you vote on this question? (Likely Voters)

Presidential Election Voting

Primary Political News Source

State Response to Pandemic

Vaccination Status

Total Non- Voter Biden Trump Other/ News National Cable Local Social Radio Print Doing About Doing Vaccinated Not Likely Not
voter didn’t web- net- tele- tele- me- news- too right too vac- likely
vote sites work vi- vi- dia pa- much little ci-
for or tele- sion sion pers/magazines nated
pres/ apps vi- news news
No sion
opin- news
ion
unweighted n 7917.00 269.00 7648.00 5297.00 1498.00 853.00 3086.00 977.00 1037.00 337.00 599.00 373.00 533.00 1762.00 4382.00 1452.00 6915.00 621.00 92.00 466.00
weighted n 6550.00 484.00 6066.00 3762.00 2151.00 153.00 2473.00 828.00 983.00 376.00 597.00 303.00 353.00 2147.00 3201.00 1160.00 5565.00 872.00 125.00 669.00
YES, to 0.38 0.41 0.38 0.04 0.96 0.57 0.34 0.29 0.43 0.33 0.43 0.42 0.19 0.89 0.10 0.25 0.29 0.91 0.69 0.96
recall
Newsom
from office
NO, to keep 0.60 0.59 0.60 0.94 0.03 0.35 0.64 0.69 0.56 0.66 0.55 0.57 0.80 0.10 0.89 0.73 0.69 0.08 0.31 0.03
Newsom as
Governor
Undecided /refused0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.08 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01
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Table 20: Q4 (summary): (if haven’t voted yet) The recall election ballot first asks voters if they intend to vote Yes or No on whether Governor Gavin
Newsom should be removed from office. Suppose you were voting today in the recall election, how would you vote on this question? (if already voted)

The recall election ballot first asked voters if they intend to vote Yes or No on whether Governor Gavin Newsom should be removed from office. How
did you vote on this question? (Likely Voters)

Recall Newsom

Replacement Election Preference Voting Method

Newsom Job Rating

Expectation of recall outcome

Total  Yes, No,

UndecidEddeefus€bx

Faulcond?affrathJenner Kiley Other UndecideNot Mail Drop Hand In In ApproveDisapprove NewsomNewsomDon’t
re- re- vot- off off per- per- (net) will will know
call tain ing son son be de-

early  Elec- re- feat
tion called re-
Day call
unweighted n 7917.00 2143 5657 117 1321.00 132.00 492.00 637.00 28.00 151.00 1424.00 522.00 3029.00 4720.00 2308.00 64.00 183.00 456.00 4981.00 2542.00 1485.00 4336.00 1980.00
weighted n 6550.00 2520 3939 91 1677.00 167.00 358.00 463.00 24.00 166.00 947.00 638.00 2038.00 3330.002178.00 33.00 255.00 659.00 3536.00 2847.00 1806.00 3179.00 1552.00
YES, to 0.38 1 0 0 0.99 0.90 0.48 0.09 0.83 0.96 0.14 0.22 0.01 0.30 0.35 0.27 0.67 0.77 0.01 0.86 0.93 0.09 0.36
recall
Newsom
from office
NO, to keep 0.60 0 1 0 0.01 0.09 0.48 0.90 0.12 0.03 0.85 0.71 0.98 0.69 0.64 0.72 0.29 0.20 0.98 0.12 0.06 0.90 0.62
Newsom as
Governor
Undecided /refused.01 0 0 1 0.00 0.02 0.04 0.00 0.05 0.01 0.01 0.07 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.04 0.03 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.03
Table 21: Voting in the Replacement Election (Likely Voters)
Region Party Registration Sex Likely Voter
Total Los San Orange Inland Central Bay North Central Sacramenf3an Dem. Rep. No Other Male Female Total Already Haven’t Not
An- Diego Em- Coast  Area Coast/SieVeds Val- Joaquin party party likely  voted  voted a
geles pire ley ley Val- pref- voter yet likely
(to- ley er- voter
tal) ence
unweighted n 7917.00 1799.00 995.00 683.00 719.00 427.00 1998.00 179.00 1039.00 620.00 419.00 4591.00 1554.00 1375.00 397.00 3858.00 4059.00 7917.00 4774.00 3143.00 0
weighted n 6550.00 1580.00 594.00 584.00 664.00 383.00 1412.00 165.00 1109.00 551.00 558.00 3104.00 1857.00 1278.00 311.00 3182.00 3368.00 6550.00 2544.00 4006.00 0
Not intending to 0.31 0.34 0.27 0.27 0.24 0.35 0.39 0.26 0.24 0.26 0.21 0.48 0.04 0.32 0.20 0.28 0.34 0.31 0.40 0.25 0
vote in the
replacement
election
Intending to vote 0.68 0.64 0.72 0.73 0.74 0.65 0.60 0.74 0.75 0.72 0.78 0.51 0.95 0.68 0.79 0.71 0.65 0.68 0.58 0.74 0
in the
replacement
election
Refused 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0
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Table 22: Voting in the Replacement Election (Likely Voters)

Age Race Latino by Lang. Nativity Union HH
Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65 or 65-74 75 or ‘White Black Asian/PacAmer Latino  English Spanish UsS Another Yes No
older older Isle In- domi- domi- coun-
(net) dian/Native nant/bilingneait try
Amer (Latino) (Latino)
unweighted n 7917.00 676.00 1128.00 1299.00 2425.00 2389.00 1547.00 842.00 4620.00 434.00 812.00 155.00 1472.00 1071.00 349.00 6191.00 1288.00 1628.00 5805.00
weighted n 6550.00 638.00 967.00 1005.00 1898.00 2041.00 1347.00 694.00 4020.00 357.00 751.00 61.00 1361.00 1021.00 328.00 5320.00 1179.00 1431.00 5052.00
Not intending to 0.31 0.28 0.28 0.29 0.30 0.35 0.34 0.38 0.29 0.44 0.38 0.25 0.32 0.30 0.37 0.30 0.35 0.31 0.31
vote in the
replacement
election
Intending to vote 0.68 0.71 0.71 0.71 0.68 0.63 0.65 0.60 0.70 0.53 0.61 0.75 0.67 0.69 0.62 0.69 0.63 0.69 0.68
in the
replacement
election
Refused 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.03 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01
Table 23: Voting in the Replacement Election (Likely Voters)
Ideology Education Income Rent/Own Survey Wave
Total  StronglySomewhafoderatS8omewh&ttrongly Not High Some  College Post Less $20K- $40K- $60K- $100K- $150K- $200K+ Own Renter 1 2
con- con- lib- lib- a school col- grad- grad- than $39,999 $59,999 $99,999 $149,999$199,999
ser- ser- eral eral high grad lege/tradeate uate $20K
va- va- school school (BA) edu-
tive tive grad ca-
tion
unweighted n 7917.00 581.00 965.00 2200.00 1822.00 1878.00 83.00 491.00 1821.00 2464.00 2615.00 387.00 616.00 810.00 1582.00 1453.00 934.00 1417.00 4772.00 2239.00 4315.00 3602.00
weighted n 6550.00 879.00 1130.00 1941.00 1271.00 1264.00 116.00 679.00 2651.00 1852.00 1193.00 409.00 675.00 851.00 1480.00 1220.00 702.00 972.00 3986.00 2065.00 3507.00 3043.00
Not 0.31 0.04 0.08 0.33 0.48 0.50 0.39 0.29 0.26 0.33 0.38 0.35 0.29 0.29 0.31 0.32 0.33 0.30 0.30 0.32 0.31 0.31
intending to
vote in the
replacement
election
Intending to 0.68 0.95 0.91 0.66 0.52 0.49 0.61 0.70 0.72 0.66 0.61 0.65 0.70 0.70 0.68 0.67 0.66 0.69 0.69 0.67 0.68 0.68
vote in the
replacement
election
Refused 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01
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Table 24: Voting in the Replacement Election (Likely Voters)

Presidential Election Voting Primary Political News Source State Response to Pandemic Vaccination Status
Total Non- Voter Biden Trump Other/ News National Cable Local Social Radio Print Doing About  Doing Vaccinated Not Likely Not
voter didn’t web- net- tele- tele- me- news- too right too vac- likely
vote sites work vi- vi- dia pa- much little ci-
for or tele- sion sion pers/magazines nated
pres/ apps vi- news news
No sion
opin- news
ion
unweighted n 7917.00 269.00 7648.00 5297.00 1498.00 853.00 3086.00 977.00 1037.00 337.00 599.00 373.00 533.00 1762.00 4382.00 1452.00 6915.00 621.00 92.00 466.00
weighted n 6550.00 484.00 6066.00 3762.00 2151.00 153.00 2473.00 828.00 983.00 376.00 597.00 303.00 353.00 2147.00 3201.00 1160.00 5565.00 872.00 125.00 669.00
Not 0.31 0.33 0.31 0.48 0.02 0.16 0.32 0.38 0.34 0.33 0.26 0.24 0.44 0.05 0.47 0.34 0.36 0.03 0.09 0.01
intending to
vote in the
replacement
election
Intending to 0.68 0.67 0.68 0.51 0.97 0.76 0.68 0.61 0.65 0.64 0.74 0.76 0.55 0.94 0.52 0.65 0.63 0.96 0.91 0.98
vote in the
replacement
election
Refused 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.08 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.03 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01
Table 25: Voting in the Replacement Election (Likely Voters)
Recall Newsom Replacement Election Preference Voting Method Newsom Job Rating Expectation of recall outcome
Total  Yes, No, UndecidEddeefusé&bx Faulcond®affrathJenner Kiley Other UndecidéNot Mail Drop Hand In In ApproveDisapprove NewsomNewsomDon’t
re- re- vot- off off per- per- (net) will will know
call tain ing son son be de-
early  Elec- re- feat
tion called re-
Day call
unweighted n 7917.00 2143.00 5657.00 117.00 1321 132 492 637 28 151 1424 522 3029 4720.00 2308.00 64.00  183.00 456.00 4981.00 2542.00 1485.00 4336.00 1980.00
weighted n 6550.00 2520.00 3939.00 91.00 1677 167 358 463 24 166 947 638 2038 3330.00 2178.00 33.00 255.00 659.00 3536.00 2847.00 1806.00 3179.00 1552.00
Not 0.31 0.01 0.51 0.10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0.37 0.31 0.22 0.15 0.11 0.51 0.06 0.02 0.48 0.31
intending to
vote in the
replacement
election
Intending to 0.68 0.98 0.48 0.86 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 0 0.62 0.68 0.77 0.85 0.88 0.47 0.94 0.98 0.51 0.68
vote in the
replacement
election
Refused 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.04 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01
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Table 26: Q6 (summary): (if haven’t voted yet) 46 candidates are listed on the ballot to replace Governor Newsom. Suppose you were voting today,
for whom would you vote as Newsom’s replacement for governor? Select one. (if already voted) The recall election ballot included a second question
asking voters whom they would choose to replace Newsom as governor should he be recalled from office. 46 candidates were listed on the ballot
to replace Governor Newsom. For whom did you vote as Newsom’s replacement as governor on this second question? Select one. (Likely Voters
Intending to Vote/Already Voted for a Replacement Candidate)

Region Party Registration Sex Likely Voter
Total Los San Orange Inland Central Bay North Central Sacramentan Dem. Rep. No Other Male Female Total Already Haven’t Not
An- Diego Em- Coast  Area Coast/SicYeds Val- Joaquin party party likely  voted  voted a
geles pire ley ley Val- pref- voter yet likely
(to- ley er- voter
tal) ence
unweighted n 4707.00 1039.00 615.00 436.00 466.00 253.00 1061.00 107.00 683.00 390.00 293.00 2135.00 1416.00 865.00 291.00 2462.00 2245.00 4707.00 2488.00 2219.00 0
weighted n 4441.00 1015.00 427.00 424.00 489.00 248.00 843.00 122.00 831.00 398.00 433.00 1569.00 1761.00 864.00 247.00 2263.00 2178.00 4441.00 1485.00 2956.00 0
Elder 0.38 0.30 0.38 0.47 0.51 0.44 0.24 0.45 0.47 0.41 0.52 0.05 0.69 0.29 0.52 0.42 0.33 0.38 0.34 0.39 0
Paffrath 0.10 0.11 0.12 0.09 0.07 0.07 0.16 0.04 0.08 0.08 0.07 0.21 0.01 0.12 0.05 0.10 0.10 0.10 0.13 0.09 0
Faulconer 0.08 0.08 0.16 0.10 0.06 0.06 0.08 0.05 0.06 0.05 0.07 0.08 0.06 0.12 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.10 0.07 0
Cox 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.02 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.03 0.04 0.02 0.01 0.06 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.04 0
Kiley 0.04 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.08 0.06 0.08 0.05 0.00 0.07 0.03 0.05 0.03 0.05 0.04 0.03 0.04 0
Ross 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.06 0.00 0.03 0.01 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.05 0.02 0
McGowan 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.00 0.02 0.03 0.01 0.04 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.01 0
Ventresca 0.02 002 000 000 001 002 003 00l 00l 001 0.0l 004 000 0.0l 000 0.0l 0.02 002 0.03 0.01 0
Baade 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.03 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0
Drake 0.01 0.00 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0
Hewitt 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.02 0.04 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0
Jenner 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0
Kapelovitz 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01 0
Kilpatrick 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0
Perez-Serrato 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0
Watts 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.03 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.01 0
Other candidates 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.05 0.03 0.09 0.04 0.06 0.02 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.03 0
(net)
‘Write-in 0.04 0.05 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.05 0.06 0.04 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.08 0.00 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.06 0.03 0
candidates (net)
Undecided /refused 0.16 0.22 0.12 0.13 0.15 0.09 0.17 0.11 0.14 0.13 0.15 0.27 0.06 0.17 0.09 0.13 0.19 0.16 0.04 0.22 0
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Table 27: Q6 (summary): (if haven’t voted yet) 46 candidates are listed on the ballot to replace Governor Newsom. Suppose you were voting today,
for whom would you vote as Newsom’s replacement for governor? Select one. (if already voted) The recall election ballot included a second question
asking voters whom they would choose to replace Newsom as governor should he be recalled from office. 46 candidates were listed on the ballot
to replace Governor Newsom. For whom did you vote as Newsom’s replacement as governor on this second question? Select one. (Likely Voters

Intending to Vote/Already Voted for a Replacement Candidate)

Age Race Latino by Lang. Nativity Union HH
Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65 or 65-74 75 or ‘White Black Asian/PacAmer Latino  English Spanish Us Another Yes No
older older Isle In- domi- domi- coun-
(net) dian/Native nant/bilingiemt try
Amer (Latino) (Latino)

unweighted n 4707.00 447.00 723.00 814.00 1467.00 1256.00 836.00 420.00 2777.00 206.00 436.00 104.00 963.00 667.00 267.00 3756.00 758.00 1006.00 3474.00
weighted n 4441.00 456.00 689.00 709.00 1300.00 1287.00 869.00 418.00 2830.00 189.00 458.00 46.00 913.00 703.00 203.00 3676.00 743.00 982.00 3424.00
Elder 0.38 0.31 0.30 0.39 0.39 0.42 0.40 0.46 0.42 0.31 0.23 0.40 0.29 0.35 0.07 0.40 0.29 0.36 0.38
Paffrath 0.10 0.18 0.13 0.10 0.09 0.09 0.08 0.10 0.10 0.09 0.12 0.11 0.12 0.13 0.08 0.11 0.08 0.09 0.11
Faulconer 0.08 0.06 0.07 0.06 0.08 0.11 0.10 0.12 0.10 0.05 0.07 0.02 0.04 0.04 0.02 0.09 0.05 0.08 0.08
Cox 0.04 0.02 0.01 0.04 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.04 0.03 0.02 0.07 0.09 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.06 0.03 0.04
Kiley 0.04 0.03 0.05 0.05 0.04 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.04 0.00 0.05 0.01 0.02 0.03 0.01 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.04
Ross 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.08 0.04 0.08 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.02 0.03
McGowan 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.06 0.03 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02
Ventresca 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.02
Baade 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.02 0.01 0.04 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01
Drake 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.03 0.02 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.01
Hewitt 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.03 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01
Jenner 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01
Kapelovitz 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01
Kilpatrick 0.01 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01
Perez-Serrato 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.01 0.06 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.01
Watts 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01
Other candidates 0.04 0.05 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.05 0.04 0.06 0.03 0.05 0.04 0.03
(net)
Write-in 0.04 0.02 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.06 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.05 0.04 0.04
candidates (net)
Undecided /refused 0.16 0.17 0.22 0.16 0.16 0.12 0.14 0.06 0.13 0.25 0.16 0.15 0.26 0.19 0.49 0.15 0.21 0.17 0.15
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Table 28: Q6 (summary): (if haven’t voted yet) 46 candidates are listed on the ballot to replace Governor Newsom. Suppose you were voting today,
for whom would you vote as Newsom’s replacement for governor? Select one. (if already voted) The recall election ballot included a second question
asking voters whom they would choose to replace Newsom as governor should he be recalled from office. 46 candidates were listed on the ballot
to replace Governor Newsom. For whom did you vote as Newsom’s replacement as governor on this second question? Select one. (Likely Voters
Intending to Vote/Already Voted for a Replacement Candidate)

Ideology Education Income Rent/Own Survey Wave
Total  StronglySomewhafoderatS8omewh&ttrongly Not High Some  College Post Less $20K- $40K- $60K- $100K- $150K- $200K+ Own Renter 1 2
con- con- lib- lib- a school col- grad-  grad- than $39,999 $59,999 $99,999 $149,999$199,999
ser- ser- eral eral high grad lege/tradeate uate $20K
va- va- school school (BA) edu-
tive tive grad ca-
tion
unweighted n 4707.00 550.00 842.00 1367.00 860.00 869.00 57.00 317.00 1170.00 1476.00 1485.00 241.00 384.00 504.00 914.00 852.00 562.00 888.00 2885.00 1332.00 2566.00 2141.00
weighted n 4441.00 838.00 1027.00 1272.00 656.00 615.00 70.00 474.00 1921.00 1216.00 728.00 266.00 470.00 597.00 1008.00 821.00 462.00 666.00 2735.00 1385.00 2383.00 2058.00
Elder 0.38 0.74 0.60 0.32 0.04 0.01 0.18 0.42 0.44 0.34 0.26 0.26 0.34 0.35 0.45 0.40 0.35 0.35 0.41 0.34 0.37 0.38
Paffrath 0.10 0.01 0.02 0.10 0.20 0.27 0.07 0.09 0.08 0.13 0.15 0.09 0.10 0.10 0.08 0.11 0.12 0.14 0.10 0.11 0.11 0.10
Faulconer 0.08 0.03 0.08 0.11 0.10 0.08 0.00 0.02 0.06 0.11 0.14 0.06 0.06 0.05 0.06 0.09 0.10 0.14 0.09 0.06 0.08 0.08
Cox 0.04 0.06 0.05 0.04 0.02 0.00 0.09 0.04 0.05 0.03 0.03 0.06 0.05 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.05 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.04
Kiley 0.04 0.05 0.07 0.04 0.00 0.00 0.06 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.04 0.05 0.03 0.05 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.04
Ross 0.03 0.00 0.01 0.03 0.07 0.04 0.01 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.05 0.02 0.05 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.03
McGowan 0.02 0.00 0.01 0.02 0.04 0.04 0.00 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.02
Ventresca 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.02 0.06 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.03 0.01 0.02
Baade 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.05 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.04 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.02 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01
Drake 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01
Hewitt 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.03 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01
Jenner 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00
Kapelovitz 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.02 0.04 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.02 0.00 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01
Kilpatrick 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.03 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01
Perez- 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.11 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.02 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01
\S/\?;E?;O 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.03 0.05 0.00 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.03 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.01
Other 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.02 0.05 0.05 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.03
candidates
(net)
Write-in 0.04 0.01 0.01 0.04 0.08 0.08 0.04 0.05 0.03 0.04 0.06 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.03
candidates
(net)

Undecided /refuse@.16 0.04 0.10 0.18 0.30 0.21 0.31 0.16 0.16 0.15 0.15 0.21 0.16 0.21 0.16 0.14 0.15 0.14 0.14 0.18 0.17 0.15
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Table 29: Q6 (summary): (if haven’t voted yet) 46 candidates are listed on the ballot to replace Governor Newsom. Suppose you were voting today,
for whom would you vote as Newsom’s replacement for governor? Select one. (if already voted) The recall election ballot included a second question
asking voters whom they would choose to replace Newsom as governor should he be recalled from office. 46 candidates were listed on the ballot
to replace Governor Newsom. For whom did you vote as Newsom’s replacement as governor on this second question? Select one. (Likely Voters
Intending to Vote/Already Voted for a Replacement Candidate)

Presidential Election Voting Primary Political News Source State Response to Pandemic Vaccination Status
Total Non- Voter Biden Trump Other/ News National Cable Local Social Radio Print Doing About  Doing Vaccinated Not Likely Not
voter didn’t web- net- tele- tele- me- news- too right too vac- likely
vote sites work vi- vi- dia pa- much little ci-
for or tele- sion sion pers/magazines nated
pres/ apps vi- news news
No sion
opin- news
ion
unweighted n 4707.00 173.00 4534.00 2511.00 1461.00 562.00 1867.00 532.00 566.00 210.00 406.00 247.00 276.00 1643.00 2075.00 857.00 3945.00 574.00 77.00 444.00
weighted n 4441.00 323.00 4118.00 1905.00 2096.00 117.00 1670.00 506.00 638.00 241.00 442.00 229.00 195.00 2017.00 1649.00 754.00 3513.00 839.00 114.00 655.00
Elder 0.38 0.40 0.38 0.02 0.70 0.31 0.33 0.30 0.51 0.28 0.39 0.37 0.21 0.70 0.08 0.17 0.30 0.69 0.51 0.73
Paffrath 0.10 0.10 0.10 0.22 0.01 0.03 0.13 0.11 0.09 0.07 0.10 0.08 0.15 0.02 0.20 0.14 0.13 0.02 0.07 0.02
Faulconer 0.08 0.05 0.08 0.11 0.06 0.11 0.09 0.10 0.06 0.10 0.02 0.08 0.23 0.05 0.11 0.08 0.10 0.03 0.03 0.02
Cox 0.04 0.05 0.04 0.02 0.06 0.04 0.03 0.06 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.06 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.03
Kiley 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.00 0.06 0.08 0.04 0.04 0.02 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.06 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.08 0.06 0.09
Ross 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.06 0.00 0.01 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.00 0.06 0.04 0.03 0.01 0.08 0.00
McGowan 0.02 0.04 0.02 0.03 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.04 0.03 0.01 0.00 0.04 0.02 0.02 0.00 0.01 0.00
Ventresca 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.03 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.00
Baade 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.02 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.03 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00
Drake 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.04 0.00
Hewitt 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.03 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00
Jenner 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01
Kapelovitz 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.00 0.04 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00
Kilpatrick 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.02 0.00
Perez- 0.01 0.03 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00
%\?;:?sto 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.03 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.00 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.00 0.03 0.00
Other 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.07 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.10 0.04 0.04 0.01 0.03 0.03 0.06 0.03 0.05 0.03 0.04
candidates
(net)
Write-in 0.04 0.01 0.04 0.08 0.01 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.09 0.01 0.06 0.05 0.05 0.01 0.02 0.00
candidates
(net)
Undecided /refused0.16 0.13 0.16 0.27 0.05 0.21 0.17 0.20 0.09 0.20 0.19 0.19 0.14 0.07 0.23 0.21 0.18 0.06 0.06 0.06
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Table 30: Q6 (summary): (if haven’t voted yet) 46 candidates are listed on the ballot to replace Governor Newsom. Suppose you were voting today,
for whom would you vote as Newsom’s replacement for governor? Select one. (if already voted) The recall election ballot included a second question
asking voters whom they would choose to replace Newsom as governor should he be recalled from office. 46 candidates were listed on the ballot
to replace Governor Newsom. For whom did you vote as Newsom’s replacement as governor on this second question? Select one. (Likely Voters
Intending to Vote/Already Voted for a Replacement Candidate)

Recall Newsom Replacement Election Preference Voting Method Newsom Job Rating Expectation of recall outcome
Total  Yes, No, UndecidEddeefusé&ibx Faulcond&affrathJenner Kiley Other UndecidéNot Mail Drop Hand In In ApproveDisapprove NewsomNewsomDon’t
re- re- vot- off off per- per- (net) will will know
call tain ing son son be de-
early Elec- re- feat
tion called re-
Day call
unweighted n 4707.00 2063.00 2564.00 80.00 1321 132 492 637 28 151 1424.00 522 0 2594.00 1448.00 39.00 153.00 398.00 2211.00 2313.00 1417.00 2055.00 1219.00
weighted n 4441.00 2478.00 1885.00 78.00 1677 167 358 463 24 166 947.00 638 0 2057.00 1485.00 26.00 215.00 582.00 1678.00 2668.00 1763.00 1616.00 1060.00
Elder 0.38 0.67 0.01 0.03 1 0 0 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.31 0.33 0.23 0.48 0.68 0.01 0.62 0.66 0.10 0.33
Paffrath 0.10 0.02 0.22 0.02 0 0 0 1 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.11 0.14 0.25 0.06 0.02 0.22 0.03 0.02 0.19 0.12
Faulconer 0.08 0.07 0.09 0.20 0 0 1 0 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.10 0.08 0.05 0.04 0.04 0.09 0.08 0.04 0.10 0.12
Cox 0.04 0.06 0.01 0.03 0 1 0 0 0 0 0.00 0 0 0.04 0.04 0.00 0.07 0.03 0.01 0.06 0.06 0.01 0.03
Kiley 0.04 0.06 0.00 0.02 0 0 0 0 0 1 0.00 0 0 0.03 0.03 0.05 0.08 0.06 0.00 0.06 0.06 0.01 0.04
Ross 0.03 0.00 0.06 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.13 0 0 0.04 0.02 0.05 0.02 0.00 0.07 0.00 0.00 0.05 0.03
McGowan 0.02 0.00 0.04 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.08 0 0 0.02 0.02 0.11 0.00 0.01 0.04 0.00 0.00 0.04 0.01
Ventresca 0.02 0.00 0.04 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.07 0 0 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.03 0.00 0.00 0.03 0.02
Baade 0.01 0.00 0.02 0.04 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.05 0 0 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.01
Drake 0.01 0.00 0.02 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.04 0 0 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.01 0.02 0.00
Hewitt 0.01 0.00 0.02 0.02 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.04 0 0 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01
Jenner 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.02 0 0 0 0 1 0 0.00 0 0 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00
Kapelovitz 0.01 0.00 0.02 0.03 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.05 0 0 0.01 0.01 0.03 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.01
Kilpatrick 0.01 0.00 0.02 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.03 0 0 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00
Perez- 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.02 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.02 0 0 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00
\S)\%I;z?go 0.01 0.00 0.03 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.07 0 0 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.03 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.02
Other 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.02 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.17 0 0 0.05 0.02 0.06 0.04 0.02 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.04
candidates
(net)
Write-in 0.04 0.01 0.08 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.18 0 0 0.05 0.04 0.08 0.02 0.01 0.07 0.01 0.01 0.06 0.04
candidates
(net)
Undecided /refused.16 0.06 0.27 0.57 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.07 1 0 0.14 0.20 0.09 0.17 0.12 0.29 0.07 0.06 0.26 0.16
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Table 31: Q6BX Which of the following were reasons why you chose not to vote for anyone in the replacement election? Check as many as apply.
(Likely Voters, Already Voted and Did Not Vote for Anyone)

Region Party Registration Sex Likely Voter
Total Los San Orange Inland Central Bay North Central Sacramentan Dem. Rep. No Other Male Female Total Already Haven’t Not
An- Diego Em- Coast  Area Coast/SicYeds Val- Joaquin party party likely  voted  voted a
geles pire ley ley Val- pref- voter yet likely
(to- ley er- voter
tal) ence
unweighted n 2195.00 492.00 279.00 162.00 169.00 116.00 672.00 56.00 224.00 151.00 73.00 1715.00 62.00  348.00 70.00 945.00 1250.00 2195.00 2195.00 0 0
weighted n 1024.00 226.00 101.00 76.00 86.00 57.00 318.00 20.00 129.00 74.00 55.00 746.00 46.00 204.00 29.00 441.00 583.00 1024.00 1024.00 0 0
I felt it would be 0.41 0.46 0.43 0.38 0.34 0.46 0.39 0.37 0.44 0.45 0.43 0.45 0.33 0.30 0.42 0.39 0.43 0.41 0.41 0 0
detrimental to
Newsom if I
voted for
someone to
replace him
I didn’t feel 0.43 0.40 0.47 0.36 0.40 0.48 0.47 0.35 0.35 0.33 0.38 0.41 0.33 0.52 0.40 0.44 0.42 0.43 0.43 0 0
comfortable
supporting any of
the candidates
There were no 0.13 0.15 0.17 0.12 0.09 0.13 0.14 0.12 0.11 0.12 0.11 0.15 0.03 0.11 0.03 0.15 0.12 0.13 0.13 0 0
prominent
Democrats
included in the
list
I hadn’t been 0.09 0.08 0.09 0.08 0.05 0.12 0.11 0.11 0.09 0.10 0.07 0.09 0.05 0.10 0.14 0.10 0.08 0.09 0.09 0 0

paying much

attention to the

election and

didn’t know

much about the

candidates

running to

replace Newsom

I found it 0.08 0.08 0.09 0.08 0.05 0.11 0.07 0.11 0.06 0.08 0.04 0.07 0.08 0.10 0.10 0.09 0.07 0.08 0.08 0 0
difficult to choose

from among such

a long list of

candidates

Other reasons 0.15 0.16 0.10 0.25 0.15 0.16 0.12 0.14 0.18 0.18 0.19 0.13 0.31 0.18 0.16 0.16 0.14 0.15 0.15 0 0

21



Early September 2021 Berkeley IGS Poll

Table 32: Q6BX Which of the following were reasons why you chose not to vote for anyone in the replacement election? Check as many as apply.
(Likely Voters, Already Voted and Did Not Vote for Anyone)

Race Latino by Lang. Nativity Union HH

Total

Age

18-29

30-39

40-49

50-64

65 or
older
(net)

65-74

75 or
older

‘White

Black

Asian/PacAmer

Isle

Latino

In-
dian/Native
Amer

English Spanish
domi- domi-
nant /bilinguemit
(Latino) (Latino)

Us

Another

coun-

Yes

try

No

unweighted n
weighted n

I felt it would be
detrimental to
Newsom if I
voted for
someone to

replace him
I didn’t feel

comfortable
supporting any of

the candidates
There were no

prominent
Democrats
included in the
list

I hadn’t been
paying much
attention to the
election and
didn’t know
much about the
candidates
running to
replace Newsom
I found it
difficult to choose
from among such
a long list of

candidates
Other reasons

2195.00
1024.00
0.41

0.43

0.09

0.08

161.00
93.00
0.34

0.17

0.17

0.11

242.00
105.00
0.33

0.50

0.22

0.09

0.12

305.00
113.00
0.33

0.55

611.00
264.00
0.39

0.41

0.07

0.06

0.17

876.00
450.00
0.48

0.37

0.05

0.06

0.15

540.00
272.00
0.47

0.38

0.07

0.07

336.00
177.00
0.50

0.36

0.04

0.06

0.16

1395.00
671.00

0.45

0.42

0.09

0.07

0.14

144.00
68.00

0.40

0.45

0.05

0.07

0.19

261.00
146.00
0.33

0.11

0.10

0.15

35.00
7.00
0.46

283.00
140.00
0.37

0.46 0.43

0.07

0.07 0.11

0.04 0.06

0.17 0.12

267.00
132.00
0.37

10.00
6.00
0.26

0.42

0.39

0.12 0.00

0.07 0.00

0.12

1777.00
859.00
0.42

0.09

0.07

0.15

319.00
155.00
0.39

414.00
177.00
0.42

0.39

0.09 0.10

0.09 0.06

0.13

1674.00
833.00
0.41

0.43

0.09

0.08

0.15
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Table 33: Q6BX Which of the following were reasons why you chose not to vote for anyone in the replacement election? Check as many as apply.
(Likely Voters, Already Voted and Did Not Vote for Anyone)

Ideology Education Income Rent/Own Survey Wave

Total  StronglySomewhafioderatS8omewh@ttrongly Not High Some  College Post Less $20K- $40K- $60K- $100K- $150K- $200K+ Own Renter 1 2
con- con- lib- lib- a school col- grad-  grad- than $39,999 $59,999 $99,999 $149,999$199,999
ser- ser- eral eral high grad lege/tradeate uate $20K
va- va- school school (BA) edu-
tive tive grad ca-
tion
unweighted n 2195.00 14.00 79.00 585.00 691.00 723.00 13.00 120.00 455.00 713.00 798.00 107.00 168.00 203.00 470.00 427.00 267.00 382.00 1345.00 628.00 1146.00 1049.00
weighted n 1024.00 10.00 52.00 324.00 315.00 313.00 9.00 98.00 353.00 321.00 233.00 74.00 94.00 116.00 233.00 195.00 113.00 159.00 623.00 317.00 517.00 507.00
I felt it 0.41 0.31 0.30 0.38 0.41 0.47 0.51 0.44 0.42 0.42 0.40 0.34 0.41 0.47 0.41 0.40 0.46 0.40 0.43 0.39 0.42 0.41
would be
detrimental

to Newsom if

I voted for

someone to

replace him

I didn’t feel 0.43 0.30 0.42 0.41 0.45 0.43 0.34 0.41 0.39 0.45 0.46 0.45 0.37 0.38 0.43 0.42 0.43 0.49 0.42 0.46 0.45 0.41
comfortable

supporting

any of the

candidates

There were 0.13 0.06 0.03 0.09 0.17 0.17 0.18 0.17 0.09 0.15 0.15 0.22 0.12 0.08 0.11 0.14 0.13 0.19 0.13 0.12 0.15 0.12
no

prominent

Democrats

included in

the list

I hadn’t 0.09 0.10 0.05 0.10 0.10 0.08 0.00 0.06 0.10 0.11 0.08 0.09 0.15 0.09 0.09 0.09 0.08 0.09 0.08 0.11 0.09 0.10
been paying

much

attention to

the election

and didn’t

know much

about the

candidates

running to

replace

Newsom

I found it 0.08 0.08 0.13 0.08 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.12 0.05 0.10 0.07 0.13 0.11 0.04 0.06 0.05 0.07 0.14 0.07 0.08 0.07 0.08
difficult to

choose from

among such

a long list of

candidates
Other 0.15 0.47 0.25 0.15 0.12 0.14 0.14 0.16 0.16 0.14 0.14 0.18 0.20 0.16 0.12 0.17 0.13 0.14 0.15 0.16 0.14 0.16
reasons
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Table 34: Q6BX Which of the following were reasons why you chose not to vote for anyone in the replacement election? Check as many as apply.
(Likely Voters, Already Voted and Did Not Vote for Anyone)

Presidential Election Voting Primary Political News Source State Response to Pandemic Vaccination Status

Total Non- Voter Biden Trump Other/ News National Cable Local Social Radio Print Doing About  Doing Vaccinated Not Likely Not
voter didn’t web- net- tele- tele- me- news- too right too vac- likely
vote sites work vi- vi- dia pa- much little ci-
for or tele- sion sion pers/magazines nated
pres/ apps vi- news news
No sion
opin- news
ion

unweighted n 2195.00 67.00 2128.00 1987.00 12.00 129.00 866.00 328.00 336.00 83.00 125.00 79.00 195.00 41.00 1662.00 431.00 2104.00 29.00 9.00 13.00
weighted n 1024.00 81.00 943.00 915.00 12.00 16.00 400.00 178.00 165.00 56.00 62.00 29.00 86.00 23.00 788.00 207.00 1005.00 13.00 4.00 5.00
I felt it 0.41 0.39 0.42 0.42 0.60 0.24 0.40 0.47 0.45 0.46 0.38 0.36 0.39 0.30 0.43 0.37 0.42 0.33 0.38 0.49
would be

detrimental

to Newsom if

I voted for

someone to

replace him
I didn’t feel 0.43 0.40 0.43 0.43 0.27 0.41 0.46 0.44 0.37 0.40 0.41 0.57 0.37 0.44 0.42 0.45 0.43 0.45 0.55 0.16

comfortable
supporting
any of the

candidates
There were 0.13 0.11 0.14 0.14 0.03 0.12 0.16 0.09 0.15 0.07 0.09 0.16 0.14 0.08 0.13 0.16 0.14 0.03 0.08 0.00

no
prominent
Democrats
included in
the list

I hadn’t 0.09 0.13 0.09 0.09 0.00 0.12 0.12 0.08 0.05 0.05 0.14 0.07 0.06 0.18 0.09 0.08 0.09 0.11 0.08 0.22
been paying
much
attention to
the election
and didn’t
know much
about the
candidates
running to
replace

Newsom
I found it 0.08 0.09 0.08 0.08 0.05 0.08 0.09 0.07 0.05 0.04 0.10 0.09 0.09 0.16 0.07 0.10 0.08 0.04 0.00 0.12

difficult to
choose from
among such
a long list of

candidates
Other 0.15 0.16 0.15 0.15 0.12 0.22 0.15 0.09 0.14 0.16 0.11 0.17 0.23 0.12 0.14 0.20 0.15 0.22 0.15 0.04

reasons
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Table 35: Q6BX Which of the following were reasons why you chose not to vote for anyone in the replacement election? Check as many as apply.
(Likely Voters, Already Voted and Did Not Vote for Anyone)

Recall Newsom Replacement Election Preference Voting Method Newsom Job Rating Expectation of recall outcome

Total  Yes, No, UndecidEddeefus€dbx Faulcond&®affrathJenner Kiley Other TUndecidéNot Mail Drop Hand In In ApproveDisapprove NewsomNewsomDon’t
re- re- vot- off off per- per- (net) will will know

call tain ing son son be de-

early Elec- re- feat

tion called re-

Day call

[=}
o
[=}
o
[=}
o
o
o
o

2195.00 1676.00 486.00 23.00 2.00 0 1960.00 152.00 38.00 1570.00 578.00
1024.00 781.00 235.00 7.00 1.00 0 920.00 78.00 14.00 738.00 271.00
0.41 0.41 0.44 0.40 0.00 0 0.44 0.16 0.35 0.44 0.33

unweighted n 2195.00 14.00 2181.00
weighted n 1024.00 10.00 1015.00
I felt it 0.41 0.00 0.42
would be

detrimental

(=)
o o
(=)
o o
(=)
o o
(==
o o
o o

to Newsom if

I voted for

someone to

replace him

I didn’t feel 0.43 0.40 0.43 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.43 0.42 0.45 0.34 1.00 0 0.41 0.61 0.60 0.40 0.50
comfortable

supporting

any of the

candidates
There were 0.13 0.00 0.14 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.13 0.13 0.15 0.17 0.00 0 0.13 0.15 0.13 0.12 0.17

no
prominent

Democrats
included in
the list

I hadn’t 0.09 0.04 0.09 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.09 0.10 0.06 0.28 0.00 0 0.09 0.09 0.08 0.09 0.10
been paying
much
attention to
the election
and didn’t
know much
about the
candidates
running to
replace

Newsom
I found it 0.08 0.40 0.07 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.08 0.09 0.05 0.05 0.00 0 0.07 0.16 0.23 0.06 0.10

difficult to
choose from
among such
a long list of

candidates
Other 0.15 0.15 0.15 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.15 0.14 0.17 0.13 0.33 0 0.15 0.17 0.17 0.14 0.18

reasons
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Table 36: Q9 (summary): (if haven’t voted yet) Regardless of your voting preference, do you think state voters will vote to remove Governor Gavin
Newsom from office in the recall election or do you think Newsom will defeat the recall and remain in office? (if already voted) Regardless of how

you voted, do you think the state’s voters will vote to remove Governor Gavin Newsom from office in the recall election or do you think Newsom will
defeat the recall and remain in office? (Likely Voters)

Region

Party Registration Sex Likely Voter
Total Los San Orange Inland Central Bay North Central Sacramentan Dem. Rep. No Other Male Female Total Already Haven’t Not
An- Diego Em- Coast  Area Coast/SieVeds Val- Joaquin party party likely voted voted a
geles pire ley ley Val- pref- voter yet likely
(to- ley er- voter
tal) ence
unweighted n 7917.00 1799.00 995.00 683.00 719.00 427.00 1998.00 179.00 1039.00 620.00 419.00 4591.00 1554.00 1375.00 397.00 3858.00 4059.00 7917.00 4774.00 3143.00 0
weighted n 6550.00 1580.00 594.00 584.00 664.00 383.00 1412.00 165.00 1109.00 551.00 558.00 3104.00 1857.00 1278.00 311.00 3182.00 3368.00 6550.00 2544.00 4006.00 0
Governor 0.28 0.23 0.31 0.33 0.39 0.26 0.17 0.46 0.34 0.32 0.36 0.06 0.66 0.23 0.35 0.31 0.25 0.28 0.18 0.33 0
Newsom will be
recalled from
office
Governor 0.49 0.55 0.41 0.42 0.42 0.47 0.59 0.33 0.40 0.43 0.37 0.71 0.13 0.47 0.40 0.48 0.49 0.49 0.54 0.45 0
Newsom will
defeat the recall
and remain in
office
Don’t know 0.24 0.22 0.28 0.25 0.18 0.26 0.24 0.21 0.26 0.25 0.26 0.23 0.21 0.30 0.25 0.21 0.26 0.24 0.28 0.21 0

Table 37: Q9 (summary): (if haven’t voted yet) Regardless of your voting preference, do you think state voters will vote to remove Governor Gavin
Newsom from office in the recall election or do you think Newsom will defeat the recall and remain in office? (if already voted) Regardless of how
you voted, do you think the state’s voters will vote to remove Governor Gavin Newsom from office in the recall election or do you think Newsom will
defeat the recall and remain in office? (Likely Voters)

Age Race Latino by Lang. Nativity Union HH
Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65 or 65-74 75 or ‘White Black Asian/PacAmer Latino  English Spanish Us Another Yes No
older older Isle In- domi- domi- coun-
(net) dian/Native nant /bilinguemit try
Amer (Latino) (Latino)

unweighted n 7917.00 676.00 1128.00 1299.00 2425.00 2389.00 1547.00 842.00 4620.00 434.00 812.00 155.00 1472.00 1071.00 349.00 6191.00 1288.00 1628.00 5805.00
weighted n 6550.00 638.00 967.00 1005.00 1898.00 2041.00 1347.00 694.00 4020.00 357.00 751.00 61.00 1361.00 1021.00 328.00 5320.00 1179.00 1431.00 5052.00
Governor 0.28 0.28 0.28 0.29 0.30 0.25 0.26 0.23 0.29 0.15 0.24 0.43 0.27 0.32 0.10 0.29 0.23 0.28 0.27
Newsom will be
recalled from
office
Governor 0.49 0.42 0.45 0.46 0.49 0.53 0.53 0.54 0.45 0.65 0.55 0.37 0.55 0.47 0.79 0.46 0.59 0.49 0.49
Newsom will
defeat the recall
and remain in
office
Don’t know 0.24 0.30 0.27 0.25 0.22 0.22 0.22 0.23 0.26 0.20 0.21 0.19 0.19 0.21 0.11 0.25 0.18 0.23 0.24

26



Early September 2021 Berkeley IGS Poll

Table 38: Q9 (summary): (if haven’t voted yet) Regardless of your voting preference, do you think state voters will vote to remove Governor Gavin
Newsom from office in the recall election or do you think Newsom will defeat the recall and remain in office? (if already voted) Regardless of how

you voted, do you think the state’s voters will vote to remove Governor Gavin Newsom from office in the recall election or do you think Newsom will
defeat the recall and remain in office? (Likely Voters)

Ideology Education Income Rent/Own Survey Wave
Total  StronglySomewhafoderatSomewh#@trongly Not High Some  College Post Less $20K- $40K- $60K- $100K- $150K- $200K+ Own Renter 1 2
con- con- lib- lib- a school col- grad-  grad- than $39,999 $59,999 $99,999 $149,999%8199,999
ser- ser- eral eral high grad lege/tradeate uate $20K
va- va- school school (BA) edu-
tive tive grad ca-
tion
unweighted n 7917.00 581.00 965.00 2200.00 1822.00 1878.00 83.00 491.00 1821.00 2464.00 2615.00 387.00 616.00 810.00 1582.00 1453.00 934.00 1417.00 4772.00 2239.00 4315.00 3602.00
weighted n 6550.00 879.00 1130.00 1941.00 1271.00 1264.00 116.00 679.00 2651.00 1852.00 1193.00 409.00 675.00 851.00 1480.00 1220.00 702.00 972.00 3986.00 2065.00 3507.00 3043.00
Governor 0.28 0.73 0.54 0.23 0.05 0.03 0.16 0.30 0.34 0.25 0.16 0.22 0.28 0.27 0.31 0.28 0.28 0.23 0.29 0.25 0.29 0.26
Newsom will

be recalled
from office

Governor 0.49 0.12 0.24 0.53 0.69 0.69 0.67 0.46 0.44 0.49 0.58 0.55 0.51 0.48 0.47 0.47 0.49 0.51
Newsom will

defeat the

recall and

remain in

office

Don’t know 0.24 0.15 0.22 0.24 0.26 0.28 0.16 0.23 0.22 0.26 0.26 0.23 0.22 0.26 0.22 0.25 0.22

0.48 0.51 0.47 0.50

0.26 0.23 0.24 0.24 0.23
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Table 39: Q9 (summary): (if haven’t voted yet) Regardless of your voting preference, do you think state voters will vote to remove Governor Gavin
Newsom from office in the recall election or do you think Newsom will defeat the recall and remain in office? (if already voted) Regardless of how
you voted, do you think the state’s voters will vote to remove Governor Gavin Newsom from office in the recall election or do you think Newsom will
defeat the recall and remain in office? (Likely Voters)

Presidential Election Voting Primary Political News Source State Response to Pandemic Vaccination Status
Total Non- Voter Biden Trump Other/ News National Cable Local Social Radio Print Doing About Doing Vaccinated Not Likely Not
voter didn’t web- net- tele- tele- me- news- too right too vac- likely
vote sites work vi- vi- dia pa- much little ci-
for or tele- sion sion pers/magazines nated
pres/ apps vi- news news
No sion
opin- news
ion
unweighted n 7917.00 269.00 7648.00 5297.00 1498.00 853.00 3086.00 977.00 1037.0 337.00 599.00 373.00 533.00 1762.00 4382.00 1452.00 6915.00 621.00 92.00 466.00
weighted n 6550.00 484.00 6066.00 3762.00 2151.00 153.00 2473.00 828.00 983.0 376.00 597.00 303.00 353.00 2147.00 3201.00 1160.00 5565.00 872.00 125.00 669.00
Governor 0.28 0.26 0.28 0.04 0.68 0.33 0.24 0.20 0.3 0.21 0.34 0.30 0.11 0.62 0.07 0.21 0.21 0.69 0.48 0.75
Newsom will
be recalled
from office
Governor 0.49 0.46 0.49 0.71 0.11 0.33 0.49 0.59 0.5 0.60 0.46 0.39 0.62 0.17 0.70 0.50 0.55 0.12 0.29 0.07
Newsom will
defeat the
recall and
remain in
office
Don’t know 0.24 0.28 0.24 0.25 0.21 0.34 0.26 0.21 0.2 0.19 0.20 0.31 0.26 0.21 0.24 0.29 0.24 0.20 0.24 0.18
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Table 40: Q9 (summary): (if haven’t voted yet) Regardless of your voting preference, do you think state voters will vote to remove Governor Gavin
Newsom from office in the recall election or do you think Newsom will defeat the recall and remain in office? (if already voted) Regardless of how
you voted, do you think the state’s voters will vote to remove Governor Gavin Newsom from office in the recall election or do you think Newsom will
defeat the recall and remain in office? (Likely Voters)

Recall Newsom Replacement Election Preference Voting Method Newsom Job Rating Expectation of recall outcome
Total  Yes, No, UndecidEddeefusé€dbx Faulcond?affrathJenner Kiley Other UndecideNot Mail Drop Hand In In ApproveDisapprove NewsomNewsomDon’t
re- re- vot- off off per- per- (net) will will know
call tain ing son son be de-
early  Elec- re- feat
tion called re-
Day call
unweighted n 7917.00 2143.00 5657.00 117.00 1321.00 132.00 492.00 637.00 28.00 151.00 1424.00 522.00 3029.00 4720.00 2308.00 64.00 183.00 456.00 4981.00 2542.00 1485 4336 1980
weighted n 6550.00 2520.00 3939.00 91.00 1677.00 167.00 358.00 463.00 24.00 166.00 947.00 638.00 2038.00 3330.00 2178.00 33.00 255.00 659.00 3536.00 2847.00 1806 3179 1552
Governor 0.28 0.67 0.03 0.18 0.70 0.68 0.22 0.08 0.57 0.68 0.14 0.17 0.02 0.20 0.26 0.19 0.57 0.57 0.03 0.60 1 0 0
Newsom will
be recalled
from office
Governor 0.49 0.11 0.73 0.36 0.09 0.14 0.44 0.65 0.26 0.09 0.62 0.58 0.75 0.56 0.49 0.47 0.27 0.22 0.75 0.17 0 1 0
Newsom will
defeat the
recall and
remain in
office
Don’t know 0.24 0.22 0.24 0.46 0.21 0.18 0.34 0.27 0.17 0.23 0.24 0.25 0.24 0.24 0.25 0.34 0.16 0.20 0.23 0.24 0 0 1
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Table 41: Q10(1) Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements that have been made about the recall election?
— The cost of holding the recall election is a waste of taxpayer money (Likely Voters)

Region Party Registration Sex Likely Voter
Total Los San Orange Inland Central Bay North  Central SacramentSan Dem. Rep. No Other Male Female Total  Already Haven’t Not
An- Diego Em- Coast  Area Coast/SieVeds Val- Joaquin party  party likely  voted  voted a
geles pire ley ley Val- pref- voter yet likely
(to- ley er- voter
tal) ence
unweighted n 7917.00 1799.00 995.00 683.00 719.00 427.00 1998.00 179.00 1039.00 620.00 419.00 4591.00 1554.00 1375.00 397.00 3858.00 4059.00 7917.00 4774.00 3143.00 0
weighted n 6550.00 1580.00 594.00 584.00 664.00 383.00 1412.00 165.00 1109.00 551.00 558.00 3104.00 1857.00 1278.00 311.00 3182.00 3368.00 6550.00 2544.00 4006.00 0
Agree (net) 0.61 0.68 0.59 0.54 0.48 0.61 0.71 0.50 0.49 0.53 0.45 0.89 0.12 0.65 0.42 0.56 0.65 0.61 0.69 0.55 0
| Agree strongly 0.52 0.60 0.49 0.43 0.43 0.51 0.63 0.43 0.41 0.44 0.38 0.81 0.07 0.54 0.34 0.48 0.56 0.52 0.60 0.48 0
| Agree 0.08 0.08 0.10 0.10 0.05 0.10 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.09 0.07 0.09 0.05 0.11 0.08 0.07 0.09 0.08 0.09 0.08 0
somewhat
Disagree (net) 0.36 0.28 0.37 0.43 0.46 0.35 0.25 0.47 0.48 0.44 0.52 0.08 0.83 0.31 0.53 0.41 0.31 0.36 0.28 0.40 0
| Disagree 0.06 0.04 0.05 0.08 0.07 0.07 0.06 0.07 0.09 0.09 0.09 0.03 0.10 0.09 0.12 0.07 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.07 0
somewhat
| Disagree 0.29 0.23 0.32 0.35 0.39 0.28 0.19 0.41 0.39 0.35 0.43 0.05 0.73 0.22 0.41 0.33 0.25 0.29 0.22 0.34 0
strongly
No opinion 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.06 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.05 0.04 0.05 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.04 0

Table 42: Q10(1) Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements that have been made about the recall election?
— The cost of holding the recall election is a waste of taxpayer money (Likely Voters)

Age Race Latino by Lang. Nativity Union HH
Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65 or 65-74 75 or ‘White Black Asian/PacAmer Latino  English Spanish USs Another Yes No
older older Isle In- domi- domi- coun-
(net) dian/Native nant/bilinguemt try
Amer (Latino) (Latino)

unweighted n 7917.00 676.00 1128.00 1299.00 2425.00 2389.00 1547.00 842.00 4620.00 434.00 812.00 155.00 1472.00 1071.00 349.00 6191.00 1288.00 1628.00 5805.00
weighted n 6550.00 638.00 967.00 1005.00 1898.00 2041.00 1347.00 694.00 4020.00 357.00 751.00 61.00 1361.00 1021.00 328.00 5320.00 1179.00 1431.00 5052.00
Agree (net) 0.61 0.61 0.63 0.60 0.58 0.62 0.62 0.63 0.58 0.75 0.68 0.52 0.65 0.61 0.76 0.60 0.65 0.59 0.61
| Agree strongly 0.52 0.46 0.53 0.51 0.51 0.55 0.55 0.56 0.50 0.69 0.58 0.44 0.55 0.53 0.63 0.52 0.55 0.52 0.53
| Agree 0.08 0.15 0.10 0.09 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.08 0.05 0.10 0.08 0.09 0.08 0.13 0.08 0.10 0.07 0.09
somewhat
Disagree (net) 0.36 0.33 0.33 0.36 0.39 0.34 0.35 0.34 0.40 0.21 0.27 0.44 0.29 0.34 0.13 0.37 0.29 0.37 0.35
| Disagree 0.06 0.06 0.08 0.07 0.06 0.06 0.05 0.07 0.07 0.03 0.06 0.07 0.06 0.06 0.07 0.07 0.05 0.07 0.06
somewhat
| Disagree 0.29 0.27 0.25 0.29 0.33 0.29 0.30 0.26 0.33 0.18 0.21 0.37 0.23 0.28 0.06 0.31 0.23 0.31 0.29
strongly
No opinion 0.04 0.06 0.04 0.05 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.05 0.03 0.06 0.04 0.11 0.03 0.06 0.03 0.04
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Table 43: Q10(1) Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements that have been made about the recall election?
— The cost of holding the recall election is a waste of taxpayer money (Likely Voters)

Ideology

Education

Income Rent/Own Survey Wave
Total StronglySomewhafloderatSomewh&@trongly Not High Some  College Post Less $20K- $40K- $60K- $100K- $150K- $200K+ Own Renter 1 2
con- con- lib- lib- a school col- grad-  grad- than $39,999 $59,999 $99,999 $149,999$199,999
ser- ser- eral eral high grad lege/tradeate uate $20K
va- va- school school (BA) edu-
tive tive grad ca-
tion
unweighted n 7917.00 581.00 965.00 2200.00 1822.00 1878.00 83.00 491.00 1821.00 2464.00 2615.00 387.00 616.00 810.00 1582.00 1453.00 934.00 1417.00 4772.00 2239.00 4315.00 3602.00
weighted n 6550.00 879.00 1130.00 1941.00 1271.00 1264.00 116.00 679.00 2651.00 1852.00 1193.00 409.00 675.00 851.00 1480.00 1220.00 702.00 972.00 3986.00 2065.00 3507.00 3043.00
Agree (net) 0.61 0.10 0.23 0.64 0.91 0.94 0.63 0.57 0.52 0.66 0.73 0.68 0.65 0.59 0.57 0.61 0.65 0.59 0.63 0.60 0.61
| Agree 0.52 0.06 0.15 0.54 0.81 0.86 0.54 0.49 0.45 0.57 0.65 0.58 0.54 0.50 0.49 0.53 0.57 0.51 0.55 0.52 0.53
strongly
| Agree 0.08 0.04 0.07 0.10 0.10 0.08 0.09 0.08 0.08 0.09 0.09 0.10 0.11 0.09 0.08 0.07 0.07 0.08 0.07 0.08 0.09 0.08
somewhat
Disagree 0.36 0.85 0.73 0.31 0.07 0.04 0.23 0.39 0.44 0.31 0.24 0.26 0.31 0.35 0.41 0.36 0.34 0.34 0.38 0.32 0.36 0.36
(net)
| Disagree 0.06 0.07 0.12 0.07 0.03 0.02 0.07 0.09 0.07 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.04 0.08 0.06 0.07 0.04 0.08 0.07 0.06 0.06 0.07
somewhat
| Disagree 0.29 0.78 0.60 0.24 0.04 0.02 0.16 0.30 0.37 0.25 0.19 0.20 0.27 0.28 0.34 0.29 0.30 0.26 0.32 0.26 0.30 0.29
strongly
No opinion 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.02 0.02 0.13 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.02 0.06 0.04 0.05 0.03 0.04 0.01 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.04

Table 44: Q10(1) Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements that have been made about the recall election?
— The cost of holding the recall election is a waste of taxpayer money (Likely Voters)

Presidential Election Voting

Primary Political News Source

State Response to Pandemic

Vaccination Status

Total Non- Voter Biden Trump Other/ News National Cable Local Social Radio Print Doing About  Doing Vaccinated Not Likely Not
voter didn’t web- net- tele- tele- me- news- too right too vac- likely
vote sites work vi- vi- dia pa- much little ci-
for or tele- sion sion pers/magazines nated
pres/ apps vi- news news
No sion
opin- news
ion
unweighted n 7917.00 269.00 7648.00 5297.00 1498.00 853.00 3086.00 977.00 1037.00 337.00 599.00 373.00 533.00 1762.00 4382.00 1452.00 6915.00 621.00 92.00 466.00
weighted n 6550.00 484.00 6066.00 3762.00 2151.00 153.00 2473.00 828.00 983.00 376.00 597.00 303.00 353.00 2147.00 3201.00 1160.00 5565.00 872.00 125.00 669.00
Agree (net) 0.61 0.60 0.61 0.91 0.10 0.33 0.65 0.69 0.56 0.64 0.58 0.59 0.81 0.13 0.88 0.74 0.69 0.13 0.30 0.08
| Agree 0.52 0.47 0.53 0.82 0.04 0.23 0.56 0.61 0.51 0.54 0.45 0.52 0.72 0.08 0.78 0.64 0.60 0.08 0.24 0.04
strongly
| Agree 0.08 0.13 0.08 0.09 0.06 0.10 0.09 0.08 0.06 0.10 0.14 0.07 0.09 0.05 0.10 0.10 0.09 0.04 0.06 0.04
somewhat
Disagree 0.36 0.37 0.36 0.06 0.86 0.49 0.32 0.29 0.42 0.32 0.36 0.35 0.17 0.82 0.10 0.22 0.28 0.83 0.66 0.87
net
\( Dis)agrcc 0.06 0.08 0.06 0.03 0.11 0.14 0.06 0.07 0.05 0.10 0.05 0.05 0.04 0.11 0.03 0.06 0.06 0.11 0.18 0.08
somewhat
| Disagree 0.29 0.29 0.29 0.03 0.74 0.35 0.26 0.22 0.37 0.22 0.32 0.30 0.13 0.71 0.06 0.16 0.22 0.72 0.48 0.80
strongly
No opinion 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.05 0.17 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.04 0.05 0.06 0.02 0.05 0.02 0.04 0.03 0.05 0.03 0.04
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Table 45: Q10(1) Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements that have been made about the recall election?
— The cost of holding the recall election is a waste of taxpayer money (Likely Voters)

Recall Newsom Replacement Election Preference Voting Method Newsom Job Rating Expectation of recall outcome
Total  Yes, No, UndecidEddeefuséibx Faulcond&affrathJenner Kiley Other UndecidéNot Mail Drop Hand In In ApproveDisapprove NewsomNewsomDon’t
re- re- vot- off off per- per- (net) will will know
call tain ing son son be de-
early Elec- re- feat
tion called re-
Day call
unweighted n 7917.00 2143.00 5657.00 117.00 1321.00 132.00 492.00 637.00 28.00 151.00 1424.00 522.00 3029.00 4720.00 2308.00 64.00 183.00 456.00 4981.00 2542.00 1485.00 4336.00 1980.00
weighted n 6550.00 2520.00 3939.00 91.00 1677.00 167.00 358.00 463.00 24.00 166.00 947.00 638.00 2038.00 3330.00 2178.00 33.00 255.00 659.00 3536.00 2847.00 1806.00 3179.00 1552.00
Agree (net) 0.61 0.09 0.94 0.46 0.06 0.28 0.57 0.88 0.23 0.07 0.83 0.71 0.94 0.68 0.64 0.71 0.37 0.22 0.94 0.19 0.12 0.88 0.62
| Agree 0.52 0.03 0.84 0.28 0.02 0.16 0.45 0.78 0.10 0.02 0.72 0.61 0.84 0.59 0.56 0.68 0.34 0.18 0.84 0.12 0.07 0.79 0.51
strongly
| Agree 0.08 0.06 0.10 0.18 0.04 0.12 0.11 0.10 0.13 0.05 0.11 0.10 0.09 0.10 0.08 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.09 0.07 0.05 0.09 0.12
somewhat
Disagree 0.36 0.85 0.04 0.32 0.90 0.67 0.38 0.10 0.55 0.90 0.13 0.22 0.04 0.28 0.33 0.23 0.56 0.72 0.04 0.76 0.83 0.10 0.33
(net)
| Disagree 0.06 0.12 0.02 0.19 0.10 0.20 0.11 0.06 0.18 0.12 0.05 0.07 0.02 0.07 0.06 0.02 0.07 0.05 0.02 0.12 0.08 0.04 0.10
somewhat
| Disagree 0.29 0.73 0.02 0.14 0.80 0.46 0.27 0.04 0.38 0.78 0.09 0.15 0.02 0.21 0.27 0.21 0.49 0.67 0.02 0.64 0.75 0.06 0.23
strongly
No opinion 0.04 0.05 0.02 0.22 0.04 0.05 0.05 0.02 0.21 0.03 0.03 0.07 0.02 0.04 0.03 0.07 0.06 0.05 0.02 0.05 0.05 0.02 0.05
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Table 46: Q10(2) Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements that have been made about the recall election?
— Newsom should be recalled because he has greatly overstepped his authority as governor in responding to the Covid-19 pandemic (Likely Voters)

Region Party Registration Sex Likely Voter
Total Los San Orange Inland Central Bay North  Central SacramentSan Dem. Rep. No Other Male Female Total  Already Haven’t Not
An- Diego Em- Coast  Area Coast/SieVeds Val- Joaquin party  party likely  voted  voted a
geles pire ley ley Val- pref- voter yet likely
(to- ley er- voter
tal) ence
unweighted n 7917.00 1799.00 995.00 683.00 719.00 427.00 1998.00 179.00 1039.00 620.00 419.00 4591.00 1554.00 1375.00 397.00 3858.00 4059.00 7917.00 4774.00 3143.00 0
weighted n 6550.00 1580.00 594.00 584.00 664.00 383.00 1412.00 165.00 1109.00 551.00 558.00 3104.00 1857.00 1278.00 311.00 3182.00 3368.00 6550.00 2544.00 4006.00 0
Agree (net) 0.36 0.28 0.41 0.46 0.47 0.35 0.23 0.53 0.48 0.43 0.53 0.06 0.87 0.30 0.56 0.39 0.33 0.36 0.27 0.41 0
| Agree strongly 0.30 0.24 0.33 0.38 0.40 0.29 0.18 0.47 0.39 0.34 0.43 0.04 0.75 0.23 0.42 0.32 0.27 0.30 0.21 0.35 0
| Agree 0.06 0.04 0.08 0.08 0.07 0.06 0.05 0.06 0.09 0.09 0.09 0.02 0.11 0.08 0.14 0.07 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.06 0
somewhat
Disagree (net) 0.60 0.67 0.56 0.51 0.48 0.60 0.73 0.45 0.49 0.54 0.45 0.90 0.11 0.63 0.39 0.57 0.63 0.60 0.68 0.55 0
| Disagree 0.07 0.07 0.08 0.08 0.07 0.05 0.06 0.03 0.07 0.08 0.06 0.08 0.04 0.09 0.07 0.08 0.06 0.07 0.08 0.06 0
somewhat
| Disagree 0.53 0.60 0.48 0.44 0.41 0.54 0.66 0.42 0.42 0.46 0.39 0.82 0.08 0.54 0.33 0.49 0.57 0.53 0.60 0.49 0
strongly
No opinion 0.04 0.05 0.04 0.02 0.05 0.05 0.04 0.02 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.02 0.07 0.05 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.04 0

Table 47: Q10(2) Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements that have been made about the recall election?
— Newsom should be recalled because he has greatly overstepped his authority as governor in responding to the Covid-19 pandemic (Likely Voters)

Age Race Latino by Lang. Nativity Union HH
Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65 or 65-74 75 or ‘White Black Asian/PacAmer Latino  English Spanish USs Another Yes No
older older Isle In- domi- domi- coun-
(net) dian/Native nant/bilinguemt try
Amer (Latino) (Latino)

unweighted n 7917.00 676.00 1128.00 1299.00 2425.00 2389.00 1547.00 842.00 4620.00 434.00 812.00 155.00 1472.00 1071.00 349.00 6191.00 1288.00 1628.00 5805.00
weighted n 6550.00 638.00 967.00 1005.00 1898.00 2041.00 1347.00 694.00 4020.00 357.00 751.00 61.00 1361.00 1021.00 328.00 5320.00 1179.00 1431.00 5052.00
Agree (net) 0.36 0.34 0.33 0.39 0.38 0.35 0.35 0.34 0.40 0.23 0.25 0.48 0.30 0.37 0.11 0.38 0.27 0.36 0.36
| Agree strongly 0.30 0.28 0.26 0.32 0.32 0.28 0.28 0.27 0.33 0.19 0.20 0.45 0.25 0.31 0.08 0.31 0.23 0.29 0.30
| Agree 0.06 0.06 0.07 0.06 0.06 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.05 0.04 0.03 0.05 0.06 0.02 0.07 0.04 0.07 0.06
somewhat
Disagree (net) 0.60 0.61 0.63 0.58 0.57 0.62 0.62 0.61 0.57 0.71 0.71 0.52 0.63 0.59 0.79 0.59 0.66 0.61 0.60
| Disagree 0.07 0.09 0.09 0.07 0.06 0.05 0.06 0.04 0.05 0.05 0.09 0.06 0.10 0.06 0.24 0.06 0.11 0.07 0.07
somewhat
| Disagree 0.53 0.51 0.54 0.51 0.51 0.56 0.56 0.58 0.52 0.67 0.62 0.46 0.53 0.53 0.55 0.53 0.55 0.55 0.53
strongly
No opinion 0.04 0.06 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.05 0.03 0.05 0.05 0.01 0.06 0.05 0.10 0.03 0.07 0.03 0.04
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Table 48: Q10(2) Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements that have been made about the recall election?
— Newsom should be recalled because he has greatly overstepped his authority as governor in responding to the Covid-19 pandemic (Likely Voters)

Ideology

Education

Income Rent/Own Survey Wave
Total StronglySomewhafloderatSomewh&@trongly Not High Some  College Post Less $20K- $40K- $60K- $100K- $150K- $200K+ Own Renter 1 2
con- con- lib- lib- a school col- grad-  grad- than $39,999 $59,999 $99,999 $149,999$199,999
ser- ser- eral eral high grad lege/tradeate uate $20K
va- va- school school (BA) edu-
tive tive grad ca-
tion
unweighted n 7917.00 581.00 965.00 2200.00 1822.00 1878.00 83.00 491.00 1821.00 2464.00 2615.00 387.00 616.00 810.00 1582.00 1453.00 934.00 1417.00 4772.00 2239.00 4315.00 3602.00
weighted n 6550.00 879.00 1130.00 1941.00 1271.00 1264.00 116.00 679.00 2651.00 1852.00 1193.00 409.00 675.00 851.00 1480.00 1220.00 702.00 972.00 3986.00 2065.00 3507.00 3043.00
Agree (net) 0.36 0.89 0.74 0.33 0.05 0.02 0.21 0.40 0.45 0.32 0.22 0.29 0.34 0.35 0.41 0.35 0.35 0.34 0.39 0.32 0.35 0.37
| Agree 0.30 0.83 0.58 0.25 0.03 0.01 0.14 0.33 0.37 0.27 0.17 0.22 0.29 0.28 0.35 0.29 0.28 0.27 0.32 0.26 0.30 0.29
strongly
| Agree 0.06 0.06 0.16 0.08 0.01 0.01 0.07 0.07 0.08 0.05 0.05 0.07 0.06 0.07 0.06 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.06 0.05 0.07
somewhat
Disagree 0.60 009 022 061 092 096 069 054 051 065 075 0.66 059 0.60 0.56 0.61 0.63 0.63 0.58 0.64 0.60  0.60
(net)
| Disagree 0.07 0.02 0.07 0.10 0.08 0.04 0.18 0.07 0.06 0.08 0.06 0.13 0.07 0.07 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.07 0.06 0.08 0.07 0.07
somewhat
| Disagree 0.53 0.07 0.15 0.51 0.84 0.92 0.51 0.48 0.45 0.57 0.70 0.52 0.52 0.54 0.50 0.56 0.57 0.56 0.52 0.56 0.53 0.53
strongly
No opinion 0.04 0.02 0.04 0.06 0.04 0.02 0.10 0.06 0.04 0.03 0.02 0.06 0.07 0.05 0.03 0.03 0.01 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.05 0.03

Table 49: Q10(2) Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements that have been made about the recall election?
— Newsom should be recalled because he has greatly overstepped his authority as governor in responding to the Covid-19 pandemic (Likely Voters)

Presidential Election Voting

Primary Political News Source

State Response to Pandemic

Vaccination Status

Total Non- Voter Biden Trump Other/ News National Cable Local Social Radio Print Doing About  Doing Vaccinated Not Likely Not
voter didn’t web- net- tele- tele- me- news- too right too vac- likely
vote sites work vi- vi- dia pa- much little ci-
for or tele- sion sion pers/magazines nated
pres/ apps vi- news news
No sion
opin- news
ion
unweighted n 7917.00 269.00 7648.00 5297.00 1498.00 853.00 3086.00 977.00 1037.00 337.00 599.00 373.00 533.00 1762.00 4382.00 1452.00 6915.00 621.00 92.00 466.00
weighted n 6550.00 484.00 6066.00 3762.00 2151.00 153.00 2473.00 828.00 983.00 376.00 597.00 303.00 353.00 2147.00 3201.00 1160.00 5565.00 872.00 125.00 669.00
Agree (net) 0.36 0.37 0.36 0.04 0.90 0.47 0.32 0.26 0.42 0.29 0.42 0.40 0.16 0.86 0.08 0.21 0.27 0.89 0.72 0.94
| Agree 0.30 0.28 0.30 0.02 0.78 0.32 0.26 0.21 0.33 0.22 0.35 0.31 0.13 0.74 0.05 0.16 0.21 0.80 0.55 0.87
strongly
| Agree 0.06 0.09 0.06 0.02 0.13 0.15 0.07 0.05 0.08 0.07 0.07 0.09 0.03 0.12 0.03 0.05 0.06 0.10 0.17 0.07
somewhat
Disagree 0.60 0.58 0.60 0.91 0.08 0.35 0.64 0.70 0.55 0.68 0.53 0.55 0.81 0.12 0.88 0.72 0.69 0.09 0.25 0.05
net
\( Dis)agrcc 0.07 0.09 0.07 0.08 0.04 0.11 0.06 0.08 0.04 0.12 0.09 0.07 0.08 0.04 0.09 0.07 0.07 0.03 0.07 0.03
somewhat
| Disagree 0.53 0.49 0.54 0.83 0.04 0.25 0.58 0.62 0.50 0.56 0.44 0.48 0.74 0.08 0.80 0.65 0.62 0.06 0.18 0.03
strongly
No opinion 0.04 0.05 0.04 0.04 0.02 0.18 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.05 0.04 0.03 0.02 0.04 0.06 0.04 0.02 0.03 0.01
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Table 50: Q10(2) Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements that have been made about the recall election?
— Newsom should be recalled because he has greatly overstepped his authority as governor in responding to the Covid-19 pandemic (Likely Voters)

Recall Newsom Replacement Election Preference Voting Method Newsom Job Rating Expectation of recall outcome
Total  Yes, No, UndecidEddeefuséibx Faulcond&affrathJenner Kiley Other UndecidéNot Mail Drop Hand In In ApproveDisapprove NewsomNewsomDon’t
re- re- vot- off off per- per- (net) will will know
call tain ing son son be de-
early Elec- re- feat
tion called re-
Day call
unweighted n 7917.00 2143.00 5657.00 117.00 1321.00 132.00 492.00 637.00 28.00 151.00 1424.00 522.00 3029.00 4720.00 2308.00 64.00 183.00 456.00 4981.00 2542.00 1485.00 4336.00 1980.00
weighted n 6550.00 2520.00 3939.00 91.00 1677.00 167.00 358.00 463.00 24.00 166.00 947.00 638.00 2038.00 3330.00 2178.00 33.00 255.00 659.00 3536.00 2847.00 1806.00 3179.00 1552.00
Agree (net) 0.36 0.90 0.02 0.34 0.94 0.73 0.40 0.09 0.66 0.87 0.14 0.21 0.02 0.27 0.33 0.23 0.66 0.77 0.02 0.80 0.88 0.08 0.33
| Agree 0.30 0.75 0.01 0.19 0.81 0.59 0.26 0.06 0.59 0.75 0.10 0.15 0.01 0.21 0.27 0.20 0.59 0.68 0.01 0.66 0.78 0.06 0.23
strongly
| Agree 0.06 0.15 0.01 0.15 0.13 0.14 0.14 0.03 0.06 0.12 0.05 0.06 0.01 0.07 0.06 0.03 0.07 0.08 0.01 0.14 0.10 0.03 0.10
somewhat
Disagree 0.60 0.08 0.94 0.49 0.05 0.19 0.57 0.88 0.25 0.12 0.80 0.75 0.93 0.68 0.64 0.69 0.31 0.20 0.95 0.17 0.10 0.88 0.60
(net)
| Disagree 0.07 0.04 0.08 0.18 0.03 0.09 0.10 0.10 0.09 0.06 0.10 0.09 0.07 0.09 0.06 0.12 0.03 0.02 0.07 0.06 0.03 0.08 0.09
somewhat
| Disagree 0.53 0.04 0.86 0.31 0.02 0.10 0.47 0.78 0.16 0.06 0.70 0.65 0.87 0.60 0.58 0.57 0.28 0.18 0.88 0.11 0.07 0.81 0.51
strongly
No opinion 0.04 0.03 0.05 0.17 0.01 0.08 0.04 0.03 0.10 0.00 0.06 0.04 0.05 0.04 0.03 0.08 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.06
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Table 51: Q10(3) Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements that have been made about the recall election?
— The recall election is another attempt by the Republican Party to steal elections from Democratic officeholders (Likely Voters)

Region Party Registration Sex Likely Voter
Total Los San Orange Inland Central Bay North  Central SacramentSan Dem. Rep. No Other Male Female Total  Already Haven’t Not
An- Diego Em- Coast  Area Coast/SieVeds Val- Joaquin party  party likely  voted  voted a
geles pire ley ley Val- pref- voter yet likely
(to- ley er- voter
tal) ence
unweighted n 7917.00 1799.00 995.00 683.00 719.00 427.00 1998.00 179.00 1039.00 620.00 419.00 4591.00 1554.00 1375.00 397.00 3858.00 4059.00 7917.00 4774.00 3143.00 0
weighted n 6550.00 1580.00 594.00 584.00 664.00 383.00 1412.00 165.00 1109.00 551.00 558.00 3104.00 1857.00 1278.00 311.00 3182.00 3368.00 6550.00 2544.00 4006.00 0
Agree (net) 0.54 0.63 0.50 0.45 0.44 0.53 0.65 0.38 0.42 0.47 0.37 0.84 0.05 0.56 0.33 0.51 0.57 0.54 0.61 0.50 0
| Agree strongly 0.42 0.50 0.40 0.33 0.35 0.38 0.50 0.31 0.33 0.37 0.29 0.69 0.03 0.39 0.20 0.39 0.44 0.42 0.47 0.39 0
| Agree 0.12 0.12 0.10 0.12 0.10 0.14 0.15 0.07 0.09 0.11 0.08 0.15 0.03 0.17 0.13 0.11 0.13 0.12 0.14 0.11 0
somewhat
Disagree (net) 0.41 0.32 0.44 0.50 0.49 0.42 0.31 0.55 0.52 0.48 0.57 0.11 0.90 0.37 0.60 0.45 0.37 0.41 0.33 0.45 0
| Disagree 0.05 0.04 0.05 0.04 0.04 0.06 0.06 0.04 0.05 0.05 0.06 0.04 0.04 0.07 0.07 0.05 0.04 0.05 0.05 0.05 0
somewhat
| Disagree 0.36 0.28 0.39 0.46 0.45 0.36 0.25 0.52 0.47 0.43 0.51 0.06 0.87 0.30 0.53 0.39 0.33 0.36 0.29 0.41 0
strongly
No opinion 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.07 0.06 0.05 0.07 0.06 0.05 0.06 0.05 0.05 0.07 0.07 0.05 0.06 0.05 0.06 0.05 0

Table 52: Q10(3) Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements that have been made about the recall election?
— The recall election is another attempt by the Republican Party to steal elections from Democratic officeholders (Likely Voters)

Age Race Latino by Lang. Nativity Union HH
Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65 or 65-74 75 or ‘White Black Asian/PacAmer Latino  English Spanish USs Another Yes No
older older Isle In- domi- domi- coun-
(net) dian/Native nant/bilinguemt try
Amer (Latino) (Latino)

unweighted n 7917.00 676.00 1128.00 1299.00 2425.00 2389.00 1547.00 842.00 4620.00 434.00 812.00 155.00 1472.00 1071.00 349.00 6191.00 1288.00 1628.00 5805.00
weighted n 6550.00 638.00 967.00 1005.00 1898.00 2041.00 1347.00 694.00 4020.00 357.00 751.00 61.00 1361.00 1021.00 328.00 5320.00 1179.00 1431.00 5052.00
Agree (net) 0.54 0.55 0.58 0.53 0.50 0.55 0.56 0.55 0.51 0.67 0.63 0.47 0.58 0.55 0.70 0.53 0.59 0.56 0.54
| Agree strongly 0.42 0.37 0.41 0.41 0.40 0.46 0.46 0.46 0.39 0.55 0.50 0.41 0.45 0.43 0.54 0.41 0.46 0.45 0.41
| Agree 0.12 0.19 0.16 0.12 0.10 0.10 0.10 0.09 0.12 0.12 0.13 0.06 0.13 0.12 0.16 0.12 0.13 0.10 0.12
somewhat
Disagree (net) 0.41 0.39 0.36 0.42 0.45 0.39 0.38 0.40 0.45 0.27 0.30 0.46 0.34 0.40 0.14 0.43 0.33 0.41 0.41
| Disagree 0.05 0.08 0.07 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.05 0.04 0.01 0.06 0.06 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05
somewhat
| Disagree 0.36 0.32 0.30 0.37 0.41 0.35 0.35 0.36 0.41 0.22 0.25 0.45 0.28 0.34 0.09 0.38 0.28 0.35 0.36
strongly
No opinion 0.05 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.05 0.06 0.06 0.05 0.04 0.06 0.08 0.07 0.08 0.05 0.16 0.04 0.09 0.04 0.06
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Table 53: Q10(3) Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements that have been made about the recall election?

— The recall election is another attempt by the Republican Party to steal elections from Democratic officeholders (Likely Voters)

Ideology

Education

Income Rent/Own Survey Wave
Total StronglySomewhafloderatSomewh&@trongly Not High Some  College Post Less $20K- $40K- $60K- $100K- $150K- $200K+ Own Renter 1 2
con- con- lib- lib- a school col- grad-  grad- than $39,999 $59,999 $99,999 $149,999$199,999
ser- ser- eral eral high grad lege/tradeate uate $20K
va- va- school school (BA) edu-
tive tive grad ca-
tion
unweighted n 7917.00 581.00 965.00 2200.00 1822.00 1878.00 83.00 491.00 1821.00 2464.00 2615.00 387.00 616.00 810.00 1582.00 1453.00 934.00 1417.00 4772.00 2239.00 4315.00 3602.00
weighted n 6550.00 879.00 1130.00 1941.00 1271.00 1264.00 116.00 679.00 2651.00 1852.00 1193.00 409.00 675.00 851.00 1480.00 1220.00 702.00 972.00 3986.00 2065.00 3507.00 3043.00
Agree (net) 0.54 0.07 0.14 0.53 0.85 0.94 0.56 0.50 0.46 0.58 0.67 0.59 0.56 0.55 0.50 0.55 0.57 0.56 0.52 0.57 0.53 0.55
| Agree 0.42 0.05 0.09 0.39 0.65 0.78 0.45 0.42 0.36 0.44 0.51 0.48 0.44 0.40 0.40 0.44 0.45 0.41 0.41 0.44 0.41 0.43
strongly
| Agree 0.12 0.02 0.05 0.13 0.20 0.15 0.11 0.08 0.10 0.14 0.16 0.11 0.12 0.15 0.10 0.10 0.12 0.15 0.11 0.13 0.12 0.12
somewhat
Disagree 0.41 089 081 040 010 0.05 025 044 048 037 029 031 038 037 046 041 040 040 044 037 041  0.40
(net)
| Disagree 0.05 0.02 0.05 0.07 0.06 0.02 0.05 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.04 0.05 0.04 0.05 0.06 0.04 0.06 0.05 0.04
somewhat
| Disagree 0.36 0.86 0.76 0.33 0.05 0.03 0.21 0.40 0.44 0.32 0.24 0.26 0.33 0.33 0.42 0.37 0.35 0.34 0.39 0.32 0.36 0.36
strongly
No opinion 0.05 0.04 0.05 0.08 0.05 0.02 0.19 0.07 0.05 0.05 0.04 0.10 0.06 0.08 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.05 0.06 0.06 0.05

Table 54: Q10(3) Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements that have been made about the recall election?
— The recall election is another attempt by the Republican Party to steal elections from Democratic officeholders (Likely Voters)

Presidential Election Voting

Primary Political News Source

State Response to Pandemic

Vaccination Status

Total Non- Voter Biden Trump Other/ News National Cable Local Social Radio Print Doing About  Doing Vaccinated Not Likely Not
voter didn’t web- net- tele- tele- me- news- too right too vac- likely
vote sites work vi- vi- dia pa- much little ci-
for or tele- sion sion pers/magazines nated
pres/ apps vi- news news
No sion
opin- news
ion
unweighted n 7917.00 269.00 7648.00 5297.00 1498.00 853.00 3086.00 977.00 1037.00 337.00 599.00 373.00 533.00 1762.00 4382.00 1452.00 6915.00 621.00 92.00 466.00
weighted n 6550.00 484.00 6066.00 3762.00 2151.00 153.00 2473.00 828.00 983.00 376.00 597.00 303.00 353.00 2147.00 3201.00 1160.00 5565.00 872.00 125.00 669.00
Agree (net) 0.54 0.53 0.54 0.85 0.02 0.25 0.58 0.61 0.51 0.53 0.52 0.51 0.73 0.09 0.80 0.66 0.62 0.08 0.31 0.03
| Agree 0.42 0.41 0.42 0.66 0.01 0.18 0.44 0.48 0.44 0.44 0.40 0.36 0.54 0.06 0.62 0.52 0.48 0.06 0.25 0.02
strongly
| Agree 0.12 0.12 0.12 0.18 0.02 0.07 0.14 0.13 0.06 0.09 0.12 0.15 0.19 0.02 0.18 0.14 0.14 0.03 0.05 0.01
somewhat
Disagree 0.41 0.42 0.41 0.10 0.93 0.53 0.37 0.34 0.44 0.37 0.41 0.44 0.24 0.87 0.15 0.28 0.33 0.88 0.65 0.94
net
\( Dis)agrcc 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.03 0.08 0.05 0.06 0.03 0.09 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.04 0.05 0.06 0.05 0.04 0.07 0.03
somewhat
| Disagree 0.36 0.37 0.36 0.05 0.89 0.45 0.32 0.28 0.41 0.28 0.38 0.40 0.20 0.83 0.10 0.21 0.28 0.84 0.58 0.91
strongly
No opinion 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.22 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.10 0.07 0.05 0.03 0.04 0.05 0.06 0.05 0.03 0.04 0.03
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Table 55: Q10(3) Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements that have been made about the recall election?
— The recall election is another attempt by the Republican Party to steal elections from Democratic officeholders (Likely Voters)

Recall Newsom Replacement Election Preference Voting Method Newsom Job Rating Expectation of recall outcome
Total  Yes, No, UndecidEddeefuséibx Faulcond&affrathJenner Kiley Other UndecidéNot Mail Drop Hand In In ApproveDisapprove NewsomNewsomDon’t
re- re- vot- off off per- per- (net) will will know
call tain ing son son be de-
early Elec- re- feat
tion called re-
Day call
unweighted n 7917.00 2143.00 5657.00 117.00 1321.00 132.00 492.00 637.00 28.00 151.00 1424.00 522.00 3029.00 4720.00 2308.00 64.00 183.00 456.00 4981.00 2542.00 1485.00 4336.00 1980.00
weighted n 6550.00 2520.00 3939.00 91.00 1677.00 167.00 358.00 463.00 24.00 166.00 947.00 638.00 2038.00 3330.00 2178.00 33.00 255.00 659.00 3536.00 2847.00 1806.00 3179.00 1552.00
Agree (net) 0.54 0.03 0.87 0.28 0.01 0.14 0.41 0.82 0.08 0.08 0.75 0.65 0.87 0.61 0.58 0.62 0.29 0.19 0.88 0.12 0.07 0.81 0.54
| Agree 0.42 0.01 0.69 0.16 0.00 0.07 0.26 0.60 0.05 0.04 0.60 0.48 0.71 0.48 0.45 0.48 0.25 0.14 0.70 0.07 0.04 0.64 0.40
strongly
| Agree 0.12 0.02 0.18 0.12 0.01 0.07 0.15 0.22 0.03 0.04 0.15 0.17 0.17 0.13 0.13 0.14 0.05 0.05 0.18 0.04 0.03 0.16 0.14
somewhat
Disagree 0.41 0.92 0.08 0.43 0.96 0.79 0.54 0.15 0.84 0.92 0.19 0.25 0.07 0.33 0.37 0.33 0.65 0.77 0.07 0.84 0.89 0.15 0.38
(net)
| Disagree 0.05 0.04 0.05 0.20 0.03 0.02 0.12 0.08 0.19 0.03 0.06 0.04 0.04 0.06 0.04 0.05 0.05 0.02 0.04 0.05 0.04 0.04 0.07
somewhat
| Disagree 0.36 0.88 0.03 0.24 0.93 0.77 0.42 0.08 0.65 0.89 0.13 0.20 0.03 0.28 0.33 0.29 0.60 0.75 0.04 0.78 0.86 0.10 0.31
strongly
No opinion 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.29 0.03 0.07 0.05 0.03 0.08 0.00 0.07 0.10 0.06 0.06 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.04 0.05 0.05 0.04 0.05 0.07
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Table 56: Q10(4) Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements that have been made about the recall election?
— California needs a Republican governor to push back against the state Democratic Party’s recent tilt to an increasingly progressive agenda (Likely
Voters)

Region Party Registration Sex Likely Voter
Total Los San Orange Inland Central Bay North Central Sacramenfan Dem. Rep. No Other Male Female Total Already Haven’t Not
An- Diego Em- Coast  Area Coast /SieVeds Val- Joaquin party party likely voted voted a
geles pire ley ley Val- pref- voter yet likely
(to- ley er- voter
tal) ence
unweighted n 7917.00 1799.00 995.00 683.00 719.00 427.00 1998.00 179.00 1039.00 620.00 419.00 4591.00 1554.00 1375.00 397.00 3858.00 4059.00 7917.00 4774.00 3143.00 0
weighted n 6550.00 1580.00 594.00 584.00 664.00 383.00 1412.00 165.00 1109.00 551.00 558.00 3104.00 1857.00 1278.00 311.00 3182.00 3368.00 6550.00 2544.00 4006.00 0
Agree (net) 0.36 0.26 0.42 0.45 0.47 0.34 0.25 0.50 0.48 0.46 0.50 0.06 0.86 0.32 0.51 0.39 0.33 0.36 0.29 0.40 0
| Agree strongly 0.28 0.21 0.31 0.34 0.38 0.27 0.20 0.38 0.37 0.36 0.39 0.04 0.72 0.20 0.36 0.31 0.26 0.28 0.22 0.32 0
| Agree 0.08 0.06 0.11 0.10 0.09 0.06 0.05 0.12 0.11 0.10 0.11 0.02 0.14 0.12 0.15 0.09 0.07 0.08 0.07 0.08 0
somewhat
Disagree (net) 0.59 0.68 0.52 0.49 0.47 0.60 0.71 0.49 0.46 0.49 0.44 0.90 0.09 0.60 0.39 0.55 0.62 0.59 0.66 0.54 0
| Disagree 0.07 0.07 0.06 0.07 0.07 0.09 0.07 0.08 0.08 0.07 0.08 0.07 0.05 0.12 0.09 0.08 0.06 0.07 0.08 0.07 0
somewhat
| Disagree 0.51 0.61 0.46 0.42 0.40 0.52 0.64 0.40 0.39 0.42 0.35 0.83 0.05 0.48 0.29 0.47 0.56 0.51 0.58 0.47 0
strongly
No opinion 0.05 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.04 0.01 0.06 0.05 0.06 0.04 0.05 0.08 0.10 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05 0

Table 57: Q10(4) Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements that have been made about the recall election?
— California needs a Republican governor to push back against the state Democratic Party’s recent tilt to an increasingly progressive agenda (Likely
Voters)

Age Race Latino by Lang. Nativity Union HH
Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65 or 65-74 75 or ‘White Black Asian/PacAmer Latino  English Spanish Us Another Yes No
older older Isle In- domi- domi- coun-
(net) dian/Native nant/bilingneait try
Amer (Latino) (Latino)

unweighted n 7917.00 676.00 1128.00 1299.00 2425.00 2389.00 1547.00 842.00 4620.00 434.00 812.00 155.00 1472.00 1071.00 349.00 6191.00 1288.00 1628.00 5805.00
weighted n 6550.00 638.00 967.00 1005.00 1898.00 2041.00 1347.00 694.00 4020.00 357.00 751.00 61.00 1361.00 1021.00 328.00 5320.00 1179.00 1431.00 5052.00
Agree (net) 0.36 0.31 0.30 0.37 0.39 0.37 0.37 0.37 0.41 0.22 0.26 0.36 0.28 0.34 0.12 0.38 0.29 0.34 0.36
| Agree strongly 0.28 0.25 0.21 0.28 0.31 0.31 0.30 0.32 0.32 0.17 0.21 0.32 0.22 0.26 0.08 0.29 0.23 0.26 0.29
| Agree 0.08 0.06 0.09 0.09 0.09 0.06 0.07 0.05 0.09 0.04 0.05 0.04 0.07 0.08 0.04 0.08 0.06 0.08 0.08
somewhat
Disagree (net) 0.59 0.63 0.64 0.57 0.55 0.59 0.60 0.57 0.55 0.72 0.66 0.57 0.65 0.62 0.73 0.58 0.63 0.61 0.58
| Disagree 0.07 0.08 0.08 0.07 0.08 0.06 0.07 0.03 0.07 0.05 0.06 0.09 0.11 0.10 0.15 0.07 0.10 0.08 0.07
somewhat
| Disagree 0.51 0.55 0.56 0.50 0.47 0.53 0.53 0.54 0.49 0.67 0.60 0.48 0.54 0.52 0.58 0.51 0.53 0.53 0.51
strongly
No opinion 0.05 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.05 0.04 0.04 0.06 0.04 0.07 0.07 0.06 0.07 0.04 0.15 0.04 0.08 0.05 0.05
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Table 58: Q10(4) Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements that have been made about the recall election?

— California needs a Republican governor to push back against the state Democratic Party’s recent tilt to an increasingly progressive agenda (Likely
Voters)

Ideology Education Income Rent/Own Survey Wave
Total  StronglySomewhafoderatS8omewh&ttrongly Not High Some  College Post Less $20K- $40K- $60K- $100K- $150K- $200K+ Own Renter 1 2
con- con- lib- lib- a school col- grad-  grad- than $39,999 $59,999 $99,999 $149,9998199,999
ser- ser- eral eral high grad lege/tradeate uate $20K
va- va- school school (BA) edu-
tive tive grad ca-
tion
unweighted n 7917.00 581.00 965.00 2200.00 1822.00 1878.00 83.00 491.00 1821.00 2464.00 2615.00 387.00 616.00 810.00 1582.00 1453.00 934.00 1417.00 4772.00 2239.00 4315.00 3602.00
weighted n 6550.00 879.00 1130.00 1941.00 1271.00 1264.00 116.00 679.00 2651.00 1852.00 1193.00 409.00 675.00 851.00 1480.00 1220.00 702.00 972.00 3986.00 2065.00 3507.00 3043.00
Agree (net) 0.36 0.88 0.76 0.33 0.04 0.01 0.17 0.39 0.45 0.32 0.24 0.25 0.33 0.33 0.41 0.36 0.34 0.35 0.39 0.31 0.36 0.36
| Agree 0.28 0.82 0.60 0.21 0.02 0.01 0.13 0.33 0.34 0.25 0.17 0.21 0.30 0.25 0.32 0.28 0.26 0.26 0.31 0.25 0.27 0.29
strongly
| Agree 0.08 0.07 0.16 0.12 0.03 0.00 0.04 0.05 0.10 0.06 0.06 0.04 0.03 0.08 0.09 0.08 0.08 0.09 0.09 0.07 0.08 0.07
somewhat
Disagree 0.59 0.07 0.19 0.59 0.92 0.98 0.66 0.56 0.50 0.64 0.73 0.69 0.61 0.58 0.54 0.59 0.62 0.62 0.56 0.63 0.59 0.59
(net)
| Disagree 0.07 0.01 0.07 0.14 0.07 0.01 0.09 0.10 0.06 0.08 0.07 0.10 0.06 0.06 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.09 0.07 0.07 0.08 0.07
somewhat
| Disagree 0.51 0.06 0.11 0.45 0.85 0.96 0.57 0.46 0.44 0.56 0.66 0.59 0.55 0.53 0.47 0.52 0.55 0.52 0.49 0.56 0.51 0.52
strongly
No opinion 0.05 0.05 0.06 0.08 0.03 0.01 0.17 0.05 0.06 0.05 0.03 0.06 0.06 0.09 0.05 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.05 0.06 0.06 0.05
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Table 59: Q10(4) Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements that have been made about the recall election?
— California needs a Republican governor to push back against the state Democratic Party’s recent tilt to an increasingly progressive agenda (Likely
Voters)

Presidential Election Voting Primary Political News Source State Response to Pandemic Vaccination Status
Total Non- Voter Biden Trump Other/ News National Cable Local Social Radio Print Doing About Doing Vaccinated Not Likely Not
voter didn’t web- net- tele- tele- me- news- too right too vac- likely
vote sites work vi- vi- dia pa- much little ci-
for or tele- sion sion pers/magazines nated
pres/ apps vi- news news
No sion
opin- news
ion
unweighted n 7917.00 269.00 7648.00 5297.00 1498.00 853.00 3086.00 977.00 1037.00 337.00 599.00 373.00 533.00 1762.00 4382.00 1452.00 6915.00 621.00 92.00 466.00
weighted n 6550.00 484.00 6066.00 3762.00 2151.00 153.00 2473.00 828.00 983.00 376.00 597.00 303.00 353.00 2147.00 3201.00 1160.00 5565.00 872.00 125.00 669.00
Agree (net) 0.36 0.34 0.36 0.06 0.88 0.44 0.33 0.30 0.42 0.28 0.38 0.41 0.19 0.81 0.11 0.21 0.28 0.83 0.69 0.88
| Agree 0.28 0.25 0.28 0.03 0.73 0.27 0.24 0.23 0.37 0.20 0.31 0.31 0.15 0.66 0.07 0.15 0.21 0.67 0.40 0.74
strongly
| Agree 0.08 0.09 0.08 0.03 0.15 0.17 0.09 0.07 0.05 0.08 0.07 0.10 0.04 0.14 0.04 0.06 0.06 0.16 0.29 0.14
somewhat
Disagree 0.59 0.58 0.59 0.89 0.07 0.34 0.62 0.66 0.55 0.65 0.57 0.55 0.77 0.13 0.84 0.74 0.67 0.11 0.25 0.08
net
\( Digagree 0.07 0.09 0.07 0.09 0.04 0.09 0.07 0.08 0.05 0.15 0.05 0.06 0.08 0.05 0.09 0.07 0.08 0.05 0.06 0.04
somewhat
| Disagree 0.51 0.49 0.52 0.81 0.03 0.25 0.55 0.58 0.50 0.50 0.52 0.49 0.70 0.08 0.76 0.67 0.59 0.06 0.19 0.04
strongly
No opinion 0.05 0.08 0.05 0.04 0.05 0.22 0.05 0.04 0.03 0.07 0.05 0.04 0.04 0.06 0.04 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.06 0.05
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Table 60: Q10(4) Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements that have been made about the recall election?
— California needs a Republican governor to push back against the state Democratic Party’s recent tilt to an increasingly progressive agenda (Likely
Voters)

Recall Newsom Replacement Election Preference Voting Method Newsom Job Rating Expectation of recall outcome
Total  Yes, No, UndecidEddeefusé&bx Faulcond®affrathJenner Kiley Other UndecidéNot Mail Drop Hand In In ApproveDisapprove NewsomNewsomDon’t
re- re- vot- off off per- per- (net) will will know
call tain ing son son be de-
early  Elec- re- feat
tion called re-
Day call
unweighted n 7917.00 2143.00 5657.00 117.00 1321.00 132.00 492.00 637.00 28.00 151.00 1424.00 522.00 3029.00 4720.00 2308.00 64.00 183.00 456.00 4981.00 2542.00 1485.00 4336.00 1980.00
weighted n 6550.00 2520.00 3939.00 91.00 1677.00 167.00 358.00 463.00 24.00 166.00 947.00 638.00 2038.00 3330.00 2178.00 33.00 255.00 659.00 3536.00 2847.00 1806.00 3179.00 1552.00
Agree (net) 0.36 0.86 0.04 0.31 0.90 0.81 0.47 0.06 0.67 0.90 0.13 0.19 0.04 0.28 0.33 0.30 0.56 0.73 0.04 0.78 0.83 0.10 0.33
| Agree 0.28 0.70 0.02 0.16 0.75 0.63 0.30 0.02 0.41 0.80 0.10 0.11 0.02 0.21 0.26 0.23 0.43 0.62 0.02 0.62 0.71 0.06 0.23
strongly
| Agree 0.08 0.16 0.02 0.15 0.15 0.18 0.17 0.03 0.26 0.10 0.03 0.08 0.02 0.07 0.06 0.07 0.13 0.11 0.02 0.15 0.12 0.04 0.10
somewhat
Disagree 0.59 0.08 0.92 0.38 0.06 0.11 0.46 0.92 0.13 0.05 0.82 0.73 0.90 0.66 0.63 0.62 0.36 0.22 0.93 0.17 0.11 0.86 0.59
(net)
| Disagree 0.07 0.05 0.08 0.11 0.04 0.03 0.12 0.11 0.06 0.03 0.08 0.12 0.07 0.08 0.06 0.03 0.08 0.05 0.07 0.07 0.05 0.08 0.08
somewhat
| Disagree 0.51 0.03 0.83 0.27 0.02 0.08 0.34 0.80 0.06 0.03 0.74 0.62 0.84 0.57 0.57 0.59 0.28 0.18 0.85 0.10 0.07 0.78 0.51
strongly
No opinion 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.31 0.04 0.08 0.07 0.03 0.20 0.05 0.06 0.07 0.06 0.06 0.04 0.08 0.08 0.04 0.04 0.06 0.05 0.04 0.08
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Table 61: Q10(6) Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements that have been made about the recall election?
— The recall election is undemocratic because with so many people running, if Newsom is recalled, a new governor could be elected with only a small
share of the total vote (Likely Voters)

Region Party Registration Sex Likely Voter
Total Los San Orange Inland Central Bay North Central Sacramenfan Dem. Rep. No Other Male Female Total Already Haven’t Not
An- Diego Em- Coast  Area Coast /SieVeds Val- Joaquin party party likely voted voted a
geles pire ley ley Val- pref- voter yet likely
(to- ley er- voter
tal) ence
unweighted n 7917.00 1799.00 995.00 683.00 719.00 427.00 1998.00 179.00 1039.00 620.00 419.00 4591.00 1554.00 1375.00 397.00 3858.00 4059.00 7917.00 4774.00 3143.00 0
weighted n 6550.00 1580.00 594.00 584.00 664.00 383.00 1412.00 165.00 1109.00 551.00 558.00 3104.00 1857.00 1278.00 311.00 3182.00 3368.00 6550.00 2544.00 4006.00 0
Agree (net) 0.56 0.61 0.55 0.48 0.46 0.55 0.66 0.49 0.50 0.51 0.48 0.80 0.19 0.59 0.39 0.54 0.59 0.56 0.62 0.53 0
| Agree strongly 0.42 0.47 0.39 0.33 0.36 0.42 0.50 0.41 0.35 0.37 0.33 0.65 0.07 0.41 0.30 0.40 0.44 0.42 0.48 0.38 0
| Agree 0.14 0.14 0.15 0.15 0.10 0.13 0.16 0.08 0.15 0.14 0.16 0.15 0.12 0.18 0.10 0.13 0.15 0.14 0.14 0.15 0
somewhat
Disagree (net) 0.33 0.27 0.35 0.41 0.41 0.35 0.26 0.48 0.41 0.41 0.41 0.11 0.69 0.33 0.47 0.39 0.28 0.33 0.27 0.37 0
| Disagree 0.08 0.06 0.11 0.12 0.10 0.08 0.07 0.06 0.10 0.09 0.12 0.04 0.13 0.11 0.11 0.10 0.07 0.08 0.08 0.08 0
somewhat
| Disagree 0.25 0.22 0.24 0.29 0.30 0.27 0.18 0.42 0.31 0.31 0.30 0.06 0.56 0.22 0.36 0.29 0.21 0.25 0.19 0.29 0
strongly
No opinion 0.10 0.12 0.10 0.11 0.13 0.11 0.08 0.03 0.09 0.08 0.10 0.10 0.12 0.09 0.13 0.08 0.13 0.10 0.10 0.10 0

Table 62: Q10(6) Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements that have been made about the recall election?
— The recall election is undemocratic because with so many people running, if Newsom is recalled, a new governor could be elected with only a small
share of the total vote (Likely Voters)

Age Race Latino by Lang. Nativity Union HH
Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65 or 65-74 75 or ‘White Black Asian/PacAmer Latino  English Spanish Us Another Yes No
older older Isle In- domi- domi- coun-
(net) dian/Native nant/bilingneait try
Amer (Latino) (Latino)

unweighted n 7917.00 676.00 1128.00 1299.00 2425.00 2389.00 1547.00 842.00 4620.00 434.00 812.00 155.00 1472.00 1071.00 349.00 6191.00 1288.00 1628.00 5805.00
weighted n 6550.00 638.00 967.00 1005.00 1898.00 2041.00 1347.00 694.00 4020.00 357.00 751.00 61.00 1361.00 1021.00 328.00 5320.00 1179.00 1431.00 5052.00
Agree (net) 0.56 0.55 0.58 0.55 0.54 0.59 0.58 0.60 0.57 0.60 0.60 0.48 0.56 0.55 0.59 0.57 0.55 0.57 0.56
| Agree strongly 0.42 0.35 0.40 0.42 0.42 0.46 0.46 0.46 0.43 0.46 0.44 0.42 0.41 0.39 0.46 0.42 0.42 0.43 0.42
| Agree 0.14 0.20 0.18 0.13 0.13 0.13 0.12 0.14 0.14 0.13 0.15 0.06 0.15 0.16 0.13 0.15 0.13 0.14 0.14
somewhat
Disagree (net) 0.33 0.33 0.32 0.36 0.35 0.31 0.31 0.30 0.36 0.24 0.29 0.46 0.30 0.32 0.24 0.34 0.30 0.34 0.33
| Disagree 0.08 0.11 0.11 0.08 0.07 0.07 0.08 0.06 0.09 0.07 0.08 0.01 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.09 0.08
somewhat
| Disagree 0.25 0.22 0.21 0.28 0.28 0.24 0.24 0.24 0.27 0.17 0.21 0.44 0.21 0.23 0.15 0.26 0.22 0.25 0.25
strongly
No opinion 0.10 0.13 0.11 0.09 0.10 0.10 0.10 0.10 0.08 0.16 0.11 0.06 0.14 0.13 0.18 0.09 0.15 0.09 0.10
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Table 63: Q10(6) Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements that have been made about the recall election?

— The recall election is undemocratic because with so many people running, if Newsom is recalled, a new governor could be elected with only a small
share of the total vote (Likely Voters)

Ideology Education Income Rent/Own Survey Wave
Total  StronglySomewhafoderatS8omewh&ttrongly Not High Some  College Post Less $20K- $40K- $60K- $100K- $150K- $200K+ Own Renter 1 2
con- con- lib- lib- a school col- grad-  grad- than $39,999 $59,999 $99,999 $149,9998199,999
ser- ser- eral eral high grad lege/tradeate uate $20K
va- va- school school (BA) edu-
tive tive grad ca-
tion
unweighted n 7917.00 581.00 965.00 2200.00 1822.00 1878.00 83.00 491.00 1821.00 2464.00 2615.00 387.00 616.00 810.00 1582.00 1453.00 934.00 1417.00 4772.00 2239.00 4315.00 3602.00
weighted n 6550.00 879.00 1130.00 1941.00 1271.00 1264.00 116.00 679.00 2651.00 1852.00 1193.00 409.00 675.00 851.00 1480.00 1220.00 702.00 972.00 3986.00 2065.00 3507.00 3043.00
Agree (net) 0.56 0.16 0.24 0.57 0.82 0.89 0.52 0.48 0.50 0.61 0.70 0.56 0.58 0.53 0.52 0.61 0.62 0.60 0.56 0.58 0.56 0.57
| Agree 0.42 0.08 0.11 0.41 0.64 0.75 0.47 0.40 0.36 0.45 0.54 0.41 0.41 0.39 0.40 0.46 0.47 0.45 0.43 0.42 0.42 0.42
strongly
| Agree 0.14 0.09 0.13 0.16 0.18 0.14 0.06 0.08 0.14 0.16 0.16 0.15 0.18 0.14 0.12 0.15 0.14 0.15 0.13 0.16 0.14 0.15
somewhat
Disagree 0.33 0.73 0.64 0.31 0.10 0.05 0.24 0.39 0.38 0.32 0.23 0.27 0.30 0.33 0.39 0.30 0.33 0.33 0.35 0.31 0.33 0.33
(net)
| Disagree 0.08 0.11 0.16 0.09 0.06 0.03 0.11 0.10 0.09 0.08 0.07 0.08 0.07 0.09 0.09 0.08 0.09 0.09 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.09
somewhat
| Disagree 0.25 0.62 0.49 0.22 0.05 0.03 0.13 0.29 0.29 0.24 0.16 0.19 0.23 0.24 0.30 0.22 0.25 0.24 0.27 0.24 0.25 0.24
strongly
No opinion 0.10 0.11 0.12 0.12 0.08 0.05 0.24 0.13 0.12 0.07 0.07 0.17 0.12 0.13 0.09 0.10 0.05 0.07 0.09 0.11 0.11 0.10
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Table 64: Q10(6) Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements that have been made about the recall election?
— The recall election is undemocratic because with so many people running, if Newsom is recalled, a new governor could be elected with only a small
share of the total vote (Likely Voters)

Presidential Election Voting Primary Political News Source State Response to Pandemic Vaccination Status
Total Non- Voter Biden Trump Other/ News National Cable Local Social Radio Print Doing About Doing Vaccinated Not Likely Not
voter didn’t web- net- tele- tele- me- news- too right too vac- likely
vote sites work vi- vi- dia pa- much little ci-
for or tele- sion sion pers/magazines nated
pres/ apps vi- news news
No sion
opin- news
ion
unweighted n 7917.00 269.00 7648.00 5297.00 1498.00 853.00 3086.00 977.00 1037.00 337.00 599.00 373.00 533.00 1762.00 4382.00 1452.00 6915.00 621.00 92.00 466.00
weighted n 6550.00 484.00 6066.00 3762.00 2151.00 153.00 2473.00 828.00 983.00 376.00 597.00 303.00 353.00 2147.00 3201.00 1160.00 5565.00 872.00 125.00 669.00
Agree (net) 0.56 0.49 0.57 0.81 0.16 0.29 0.62 0.63 0.53 0.58 0.46 0.56 0.74 0.18 0.78 0.69 0.63 0.18 0.30 0.15
| Agree 0.42 0.36 0.43 0.65 0.05 0.15 0.47 0.46 0.42 0.42 0.31 0.39 0.60 0.08 0.62 0.52 0.48 0.08 0.18 0.05
strongly
| Agree 0.14 0.13 0.14 0.16 0.11 0.14 0.14 0.17 0.11 0.16 0.15 0.17 0.14 0.10 0.16 0.17 0.15 0.10 0.12 0.10
somewhat
Disagree 0.33 0.40 0.33 0.10 0.72 0.47 0.30 0.26 0.36 0.28 0.42 0.37 0.21 0.71 0.13 0.20 0.27 0.71 0.55 0.75
net
\( Digagree 0.08 0.10 0.08 0.05 0.14 0.15 0.07 0.08 0.09 0.10 0.11 0.08 0.05 0.13 0.06 0.07 0.07 0.13 0.22 0.12
somewhat
| Disagree 0.25 0.29 0.25 0.05 0.58 0.32 0.23 0.18 0.28 0.18 0.31 0.29 0.15 0.57 0.08 0.13 0.19 0.58 0.32 0.64
strongly
No opinion 0.10 0.11 0.10 0.09 0.12 0.24 0.08 0.11 0.11 0.15 0.12 0.07 0.05 0.11 0.09 0.11 0.10 0.11 0.16 0.10
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Table 65: Q10(6) Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements that have been made about the recall election?
— The recall election is undemocratic because with so many people running, if Newsom is recalled, a new governor could be elected with only a small
share of the total vote (Likely Voters)

Recall Newsom Replacement Election Preference Voting Method Newsom Job Rating Expectation of recall outcome
Total  Yes, No, UndecidEddeefusé&bx Faulcond®affrathJenner Kiley Other UndecidéNot Mail Drop Hand In In ApproveDisapprove NewsomNewsomDon’t
re- re- vot- off off per- per- (net) will will know
call tain ing son son be de-
early  Elec- re- feat
tion called re-
Day call
unweighted n 7917.00 2143.00 5657.00 117.00 1321.00 132.00 492.00 637.00 28.00 151.00 1424.00 522.00 3029.00 4720.00 2308.00 64.00 183.00 456.00 4981.00 2542.00 1485.00 4336.00 1980.00
weighted n 6550.00 2520.00 3939.00 91.00 1677.00 167.00 358.00 463.00 24.00 166.00 947.00 638.00 2038.00 3330.00 2178.00 33.00 255.00 659.00 3536.00 2847.00 1806.00 3179.00 1552.00
Agree (net) 0.56 0.16 0.83 0.49 0.12 0.35 0.59 0.82 0.35 0.19 0.72 0.64 0.82 0.61 0.61 0.69 0.37 0.27 0.83 0.23 0.18 0.77 0.60
| Agree 0.42 0.05 0.66 0.26 0.03 0.11 0.39 0.64 0.15 0.04 0.58 0.46 0.67 0.47 0.46 0.55 0.23 0.14 0.67 0.12 0.07 0.61 0.44
strongly
| Agree 0.14 0.11 0.16 0.22 0.09 0.24 0.21 0.18 0.20 0.15 0.14 0.17 0.15 0.14 0.16 0.14 0.14 0.13 0.16 0.12 0.10 0.15 0.17
somewhat
Disagree 0.33 0.71 0.09 0.25 0.77 0.48 0.33 0.14 0.55 0.71 0.18 0.24 0.08 0.28 0.30 0.20 0.50 0.64 0.09 0.65 0.71 0.15 0.28
(net)
| Disagree 0.08 0.15 0.04 0.11 0.14 0.10 0.13 0.07 0.05 0.12 0.07 0.11 0.03 0.08 0.08 0.06 0.06 0.12 0.04 0.14 0.11 0.06 0.10
somewhat
| Disagree 0.25 0.57 0.05 0.14 0.63 0.38 0.20 0.07 0.50 0.58 0.10 0.13 0.05 0.20 0.22 0.14 0.44 0.52 0.05 0.51 0.60 0.09 0.17
strongly
No opinion 0.10 0.13 0.08 0.26 0.11 0.17 0.07 0.05 0.10 0.10 0.10 0.13 0.10 0.11 0.09 0.11 0.12 0.09 0.08 0.12 0.11 0.09 0.12
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Table 66: Q10(7) Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements that have been made about the recall election?

— Newsom should be recalled because he has failed to adequately address

wildfires and the drought (Likely Voters)

many of the state’s most pressing problems, including homelessness, crime,

Region Party Registration Sex Likely Voter
Total Los San Orange Inland Central Bay North Central Sacramenfan Dem. Rep. No Other Male Female Total Already Haven’t Not
An- Diego Em- Coast  Area Coast /SieVeds Val- Joaquin party party likely voted voted a
geles pire ley ley Val- pref- voter yet likely
(to- ley er- voter
tal) ence
unweighted n 7917.00 1799.00 995.00 683.00 719.00 427.00 1998.00 179.00 1039.00 620.00 419.00 4591.00 1554.00 1375.00 397.00 3858.00 4059.00 7917.00 4774.00 3143.00 0
weighted n 6550.00 1580.00 594.00 584.00 664.00 383.00 1412.00 165.00 1109.00 551.00 558.00 3104.00 1857.00 1278.00 311.00 3182.00 3368.00 6550.00 2544.00 4006.00 0
Agree (net) 0.41 0.33 0.45 0.49 0.51 0.39 0.30 0.56 0.53 0.49 0.57 0.10 0.92 0.39 0.64 0.46 0.37 0.41 0.33 0.46 0
| Agree strongly 0.35 0.27 0.37 0.43 0.44 0.33 0.23 0.49 0.47 0.43 0.51 0.06 0.84 0.29 0.52 0.38 0.31 0.35 0.27 0.40 0
| Agree 0.06 0.06 0.08 0.06 0.07 0.06 0.07 0.07 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.04 0.08 0.10 0.12 0.07 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.07 0
somewhat
Disagree (net) 0.54 0.62 0.50 0.46 0.44 0.56 0.66 0.42 0.43 0.47 0.38 0.85 0.06 0.54 0.32 0.50 0.58 0.54 0.63 0.49 0
| Disagree 0.14 0.17 0.12 0.15 0.13 0.14 0.16 0.09 0.10 0.12 0.09 0.19 0.03 0.19 0.10 0.14 0.14 0.14 0.16 0.13 0
somewhat
| Disagree 0.40 0.45 0.38 0.31 0.31 0.42 0.50 0.33 0.32 0.35 0.29 0.66 0.04 0.35 0.22 0.36 0.44 0.40 0.47 0.36 0
strongly
No opinion 0.05 0.04 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.04 0.02 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.05 0.02 0.07 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.04 0

Table 67: Q10(7) Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements that have been made about the recall election?
— Newsom should be recalled because he has failed to adequately address many of the state’s most pressing problems, including homelessness, crime,
wildfires and the drought (Likely Voters)

Age Race Latino by Lang. Nativity Union HH
Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65 or 65-74 75 or ‘White Black Asian/PacAmer Latino  English Spanish Us Another Yes No
older older Isle In- domi- domi- coun-
(net) dian/Native nant/bilingneait try
Amer (Latino) (Latino)

unweighted n 7917.00 676.00 1128.00 1299.00 2425.00 2389.00 1547.00 842.00 4620.00 434.00 812.00 155.00 1472.00 1071.00 349.00 6191.00 1288.00 1628.00 5805.00
weighted n 6550.00 638.00 967.00 1005.00 1898.00 2041.00 1347.00 694.00 4020.00 357.00 751.00 61.00 1361.00 1021.00 328.00 5320.00 1179.00 1431.00 5052.00
Agree (net) 0.41 0.41 0.37 0.44 0.44 0.39 0.39 0.39 0.45 0.28 0.33 0.43 0.34 0.40 0.15 0.43 0.35 0.41 0.41
| Agree strongly 0.35 0.29 0.31 0.37 0.38 0.34 0.36 0.31 0.39 0.20 0.26 0.41 0.29 0.35 0.11 0.36 0.29 0.34 0.35
| Agree 0.06 0.12 0.07 0.07 0.05 0.05 0.04 0.09 0.07 0.09 0.07 0.02 0.05 0.05 0.04 0.07 0.05 0.07 0.06
somewhat
Disagree (net) 0.54 0.52 0.57 0.51 0.53 0.57 0.57 0.56 0.52 0.67 0.60 0.49 0.59 0.56 0.69 0.54 0.58 0.55 0.54
| Disagree 0.14 0.24 0.22 0.13 0.12 0.10 0.10 0.09 0.12 0.13 0.20 0.10 0.18 0.15 0.27 0.14 0.17 0.13 0.15
somewhat
| Disagree 0.40 0.29 0.34 0.38 0.40 0.47 0.47 0.47 0.40 0.55 0.40 0.39 0.41 0.40 0.42 0.40 0.41 0.42 0.40
strongly
No opinion 0.05 0.06 0.06 0.05 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.05 0.03 0.04 0.07 0.08 0.07 0.04 0.17 0.04 0.07 0.04 0.04
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Table 68: Q10(7) Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements that have been made about the recall election?

— Newsom should be recalled because he has failed to adequately address many of the state’s most pressing problems, including homelessness, crime,
wildfires and the drought (Likely Voters)

Ideology Education Income Rent/Own Survey Wave
Total  StronglySomewhafoderatS8omewh&ttrongly Not High Some  College Post Less $20K- $40K- $60K- $100K- $150K- $200K+ Own Renter 1 2
con- con- lib- lib- a school col- grad-  grad- than $39,999 $59,999 $99,999 $149,9998199,999
ser- ser- eral eral high grad lege/tradeate uate $20K
va- va- school school (BA) edu-
tive tive grad ca-
tion
unweighted n 7917.00 581.00 965.00 2200.00 1822.00 1878.00 83.00 491.00 1821.00 2464.00 2615.00 387.00 616.00 810.00 1582.00 1453.00 934.00 1417.00 4772.00 2239.00 4315.00 3602.00
weighted n 6550.00 879.00 1130.00 1941.00 1271.00 1264.00 116.00 679.00 2651.00 1852.00 1193.00 409.00 675.00 851.00 1480.00 1220.00 702.00 972.00 3986.00 2065.00 3507.00 3043.00
Agree (net) 0.41 0.91 0.82 0.40 0.09 0.05 0.26 0.44 0.50 0.38 0.27 0.34 0.42 0.38 0.45 0.41 0.40 0.40 0.45 0.36 0.41 0.41
| Agree 0.35 0.86 0.72 0.31 0.04 0.02 0.23 0.39 0.42 0.31 0.22 0.27 0.32 0.30 0.40 0.35 0.34 0.34 0.38 0.29 0.35 0.35
strongly
| Agree 0.06 0.05 0.10 0.08 0.05 0.03 0.02 0.06 0.08 0.07 0.05 0.07 0.10 0.08 0.05 0.06 0.06 0.07 0.06 0.07 0.06 0.07
somewhat
Disagree 0.54 0.07 0.14 0.55 0.86 0.92 0.55 0.51 0.46 0.58 0.70 0.58 0.53 0.56 0.51 0.55 0.58 0.57 0.52 0.58 0.54 0.55
net
\( Dis)agree 0.14 0.01 0.05 0.17 0.23 0.18 0.17 0.13 0.12 0.16 0.17 0.16 0.15 0.15 0.13 0.14 0.13 0.17 0.12 0.17 0.14 0.15
somewhat
| Disagree 0.40 0.06 0.09 0.37 0.63 0.75 0.39 0.38 0.34 0.43 0.53 0.42 0.37 0.41 0.39 0.42 0.45 0.39 0.40 0.41 0.41 0.40
strongly
No opinion 0.05 0.02 0.04 0.05 0.06 0.03 0.19 0.05 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.08 0.06 0.06 0.04 0.04 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.06 0.05 0.04
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Table 69: Q10(7) Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements that have been made about the recall election?
— Newsom should be recalled because he has failed to adequately address many of the state’s most pressing problems, including homelessness, crime,
wildfires and the drought (Likely Voters)

Presidential Election Voting Primary Political News Source State Response to Pandemic Vaccination Status
Total Non- Voter Biden Trump Other/ News National Cable Local Social Radio Print Doing About Doing Vaccinated Not Likely Not
voter didn’t web- net- tele- tele- me- news- too right too vac- likely
vote sites work vi- vi- dia pa- much little ci-
for or tele- sion sion pers/magazines nated
pres/ apps vi- news news
No sion
opin- news
ion
unweighted n 7917.00 269.00 7648.00 5297.00 1498.00 853.00 3086.00 977.00 1037.00 337.00 599.00 373.00 533.00 1762.00 4382.00 1452.00 6915.00 621.00 92.00 466.00
weighted n 6550.00 484.00 6066.00 3762.00 2151.00 153.00 2473.00 828.00 983.00 376.00 597.00 303.00 353.00 2147.00 3201.00 1160.00 5565.00 872.00 125.00 669.00
Agree (net) 0.41 0.42 0.41 0.10 0.95 0.55 0.38 0.34 0.46 0.34 0.45 0.46 0.23 0.88 0.14 0.31 0.33 0.89 0.75 0.93
| Agree 0.35 0.36 0.35 0.04 0.88 0.42 0.31 0.25 0.41 0.29 0.38 0.40 0.16 0.81 0.08 0.22 0.27 0.80 0.59 0.85
strongly
| Agree 0.06 0.06 0.07 0.06 0.07 0.14 0.07 0.09 0.05 0.05 0.08 0.06 0.07 0.07 0.05 0.09 0.06 0.09 0.16 0.07
somewhat
Disagree 0.54 0.53 0.54 0.85 0.04 0.26 0.58 0.62 0.51 0.59 0.48 0.50 0.75 0.10 0.81 0.64 0.62 0.09 0.21 0.05
net
\( Digagree 0.14 0.16 0.14 0.21 0.02 0.10 0.17 0.14 0.08 0.14 0.19 0.14 0.18 0.03 0.19 0.20 0.16 0.04 0.07 0.04
somewhat
| Disagree 0.40 0.37 0.41 0.64 0.01 0.17 0.42 0.48 0.43 0.45 0.29 0.36 0.57 0.06 0.62 0.44 0.47 0.04 0.14 0.02
strongly
No opinion 0.05 0.05 0.04 0.06 0.01 0.18 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.07 0.07 0.04 0.03 0.02 0.05 0.06 0.05 0.03 0.03 0.02
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Table 70: Q10(7) Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements that have been made about the recall election?
— Newsom should be recalled because he has failed to adequately address many of the state’s most pressing problems, including homelessness, crime,
wildfires and the drought (Likely Voters)

Recall Newsom Replacement Election Preference Voting Method Newsom Job Rating Expectation of recall outcome
Total  Yes, No, UndecidEddeefusé&bx Faulcond®affrathJenner Kiley Other UndecidéNot Mail Drop Hand In In ApproveDisapprove NewsomNewsomDon’t
re- re- vot- off off per- per- (net) will will know
call tain ing son son be de-
early  Elec- re- feat
tion called re-
Day call
unweighted n 7917.00 2143.00 5657.00 117.00 1321.00 132.00 492.00 637.00 28.00 151.00 1424.00 522.00 3029.00 4720.00 2308.00 64.00 183.00 456.00 4981.00 2542.00 1485.00 4336.00 1980.00
weighted n 6550.00 2520.00 3939.00 91.00 1677.00 167.00 358.00 463.00 24.00 166.00 947.00 638.00 2038.00 3330.00 2178.00 33.00 255.00 659.00 3536.00 2847.00 1806.00 3179.00 1552.00
Agree (net) 0.41 0.96 0.06 0.58 0.97 0.89 0.52 0.15 0.82 0.96 0.19 0.27 0.06 0.33 0.38 0.27 0.71 0.79 0.04 0.89 0.93 0.13 0.39
| Agree 0.35 0.88 0.01 0.20 0.91 0.78 0.40 0.08 0.80 0.87 0.12 0.19 0.02 0.27 0.31 0.19 0.67 0.71 0.01 0.78 0.85 0.07 0.32
strongly
| Agree 0.06 0.09 0.04 0.37 0.07 0.11 0.12 0.07 0.01 0.09 0.07 0.08 0.04 0.06 0.07 0.07 0.04 0.08 0.03 0.11 0.07 0.06 0.07
somewhat
Disagree 0.54 0.02 0.88 0.23 0.02 0.09 0.45 0.83 0.18 0.03 0.74 0.65 0.89 0.62 0.58 0.61 0.26 0.19 0.91 0.09 0.06 0.82 0.54
(net)
| Disagree 0.14 0.01 0.22 0.17 0.01 0.03 0.16 0.22 0.15 0.02 0.21 0.22 0.19 0.16 0.15 0.12 0.04 0.08 0.21 0.05 0.03 0.18 0.20
somewhat
| Disagree 0.40 0.01 0.66 0.06 0.00 0.05 0.29 0.61 0.03 0.01 0.53 0.43 0.70 0.46 0.44 0.49 0.22 0.11 0.70 0.04 0.03 0.65 0.34
strongly
No opinion 0.05 0.02 0.06 0.19 0.01 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.00 0.01 0.07 0.08 0.06 0.05 0.04 0.13 0.03 0.02 0.05 0.02 0.01 0.05 0.07
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Table 71: Q10(8) Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements that have been made about the recall election?
— Newsom should be recalled because his administration has grossly mishandled the state’s unemployment insurance fund costing the state hundreds
of millions of dollars (Likely Voters)

Region Party Registration Sex Likely Voter
Total Los San Orange Inland Central Bay North Central Sacramenfan Dem. Rep. No Other Male Female Total Already Haven’t Not
An- Diego Em- Coast  Area Coast /SieVeds Val- Joaquin party party likely voted voted a
geles pire ley ley Val- pref- voter yet likely
(to- ley er- voter
tal) ence
unweighted n 7917.00 1799.00 995.00 683.00 719.00 427.00 1998.00 179.00 1039.00 620.00 419.00 4591.00 1554.00 1375.00 397.00 3858.00 4059.00 7917.00 4774.00 3143.00 0
weighted n 6550.00 1580.00 594.00 584.00 664.00 383.00 1412.00 165.00 1109.00 551.00 558.00 3104.00 1857.00 1278.00 311.00 3182.00 3368.00 6550.00 2544.00 4006.00 0
Agree (net) 0.38 0.30 0.42 0.47 0.49 0.37 0.26 0.58 0.49 0.44 0.54 0.08 0.87 0.35 0.61 0.42 0.34 0.38 0.30 0.43 0
| Agree strongly 0.30 0.24 0.32 0.37 0.36 0.29 0.19 0.42 0.42 0.37 0.48 0.04 0.75 0.23 0.48 0.33 0.27 0.30 0.23 0.35 0
| Agree 0.08 0.06 0.10 0.10 0.12 0.07 0.06 0.16 0.07 0.07 0.06 0.04 0.11 0.11 0.13 0.09 0.07 0.08 0.08 0.08 0
somewhat
Disagree (net) 0.49 0.58 0.44 0.41 0.40 0.51 0.58 0.31 0.41 0.44 0.38 0.78 0.07 0.47 0.27 0.47 0.51 0.49 0.56 0.46 0
| Disagree 0.14 0.15 0.11 0.13 0.11 0.15 0.15 0.06 0.13 0.13 0.13 0.19 0.03 0.17 0.09 0.14 0.14 0.14 0.14 0.13 0
somewhat
| Disagree 0.36 0.43 0.33 0.28 0.28 0.35 0.43 0.25 0.28 0.32 0.25 0.59 0.04 0.30 0.18 0.34 0.38 0.36 0.41 0.32 0
strongly
No opinion 0.13 0.12 0.13 0.12 0.12 0.13 0.16 0.11 0.10 0.11 0.08 0.14 0.07 0.19 0.12 0.11 0.14 0.13 0.14 0.12 0

Table 72: Q10(8) Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements that have been made about the recall election?
— Newsom should be recalled because his administration has grossly mishandled the state’s unemployment insurance fund costing the state hundreds
of millions of dollars (Likely Voters)

Age Race Latino by Lang. Nativity Union HH
Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65 or 65-74 75 or ‘White Black Asian/PacAmer Latino  English Spanish Us Another Yes No
older older Isle In- domi- domi- coun-
(net) dian/Native nant /bilinguemit try
Amer (Latino) (Latino)

unweighted n 7917.00 676.00 1128.00 1299.00 2425.00 2389.00 1547.00 842.00 4620.00 434.00 812.00 155.00 1472.00 1071.00 349.00 6191.00 1288.00 1628.00 5805.00
weighted n 6550.00 638.00 967.00 1005.00 1898.00 2041.00 1347.00 694.00 4020.00 357.00 751.00 61.00 1361.00 1021.00 328.00 5320.00 1179.00 1431.00 5052.00
Agree (net) 0.38 0.33 0.34 0.40 0.42 0.37 0.38 0.36 0.42 0.24 0.29 0.43 0.31 0.37 0.12 0.39 0.32 0.38 0.38
| Agree strongly 0.30 0.23 0.27 0.31 0.34 0.29 0.30 0.29 0.34 0.19 0.23 0.39 0.23 0.28 0.09 0.31 0.26 0.28 0.31
| Agree 0.08 0.10 0.07 0.09 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.07 0.09 0.05 0.06 0.04 0.07 0.09 0.03 0.08 0.06 0.09 0.08
somewhat
Disagree (net) 0.49 0.47 0.50 0.48 0.48 0.52 0.52 0.52 0.46 0.63 0.54 0.49 0.56 0.51 0.72 0.48 0.55 0.52 0.49
| Disagree 0.14 0.15 0.18 0.14 0.12 0.12 0.13 0.10 0.12 0.14 0.17 0.14 0.19 0.15 0.31 0.13 0.17 0.15 0.13
somewhat
| Disagree 0.36 0.32 0.32 0.34 0.36 0.40 0.39 0.42 0.35 0.49 0.36 0.35 0.38 0.37 0.41 0.35 0.38 0.37 0.36
strongly
No opinion 0.13 0.20 0.16 0.13 0.10 0.11 0.10 0.12 0.11 0.13 0.17 0.08 0.13 0.12 0.16 0.12 0.13 0.10 0.13
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Table 73: Q10(8) Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements that have been made about the recall election?

— Newsom should be recalled because his administration has grossly mishandled the state’s unemployment insurance fund costing the state hundreds
of millions of dollars (Likely Voters)

Ideology Education Income Rent/Own Survey Wave
Total  StronglySomewhafoderatS8omewh&ttrongly Not High Some  College Post Less $20K- $40K- $60K- $100K- $150K- $200K+ Own Renter 1 2
con- con- lib- lib- a school col- grad-  grad- than $39,999 $59,999 $99,999 $149,9998199,999
ser- ser- eral eral high grad lege/tradeate uate $20K
va- va- school school (BA) edu-
tive tive grad ca-
tion
unweighted n 7917.00 581.00 965.00 2200.00 1822.00 1878.00 83.00 491.00 1821.00 2464.00 2615.00 387.00 616.00 810.00 1582.00 1453.00 934.00 1417.00 4772.00 2239.00 4315.00 3602.00
weighted n 6550.00 879.00 1130.00 1941.00 1271.00 1264.00 116.00 679.00 2651.00 1852.00 1193.00 409.00 675.00 851.00 1480.00 1220.00 702.00 972.00 3986.00 2065.00 3507.00 3043.00
Agree (net) 0.38 0.86 0.77 0.36 0.08 0.03 0.22 0.44 0.46 0.34 0.26 0.29 0.35 0.36 0.42 0.39 0.38 0.37 0.42 0.32 0.38 0.38
| Agree 0.30 0.79 0.62 0.26 0.03 0.01 0.13 0.35 0.37 0.27 0.19 0.20 0.28 0.29 0.33 0.30 0.28 0.30 0.34 0.24 0.29 0.31
strongly
| Agree 0.08 0.07 0.15 0.11 0.04 0.02 0.09 0.09 0.09 0.07 0.07 0.08 0.07 0.07 0.09 0.08 0.09 0.07 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.07
somewhat
Disagree 0.49 0.08 0.14 0.50 0.76 0.84 0.59 0.49 0.42 0.52 0.61 0.56 0.51 0.50 0.46 0.51 0.53 0.49 0.47 0.54 0.49 0.51
net
\( Dis)agree 0.14 0.02 0.06 0.18 0.22 0.15 0.19 0.13 0.11 0.16 0.17 0.15 0.14 0.13 0.13 0.15 0.14 0.15 0.13 0.15 0.13 0.14
somewhat
| Disagree 0.36 0.05 0.09 0.32 0.54 0.69 0.40 0.37 0.31 0.37 0.45 0.41 0.37 0.37 0.33 0.36 0.39 0.35 0.34 0.39 0.35 0.36
strongly
No opinion 0.13 0.06 0.09 0.14 0.16 0.13 0.19 0.07 0.12 0.14 0.13 0.15 0.14 0.14 0.12 0.10 0.09 0.14 0.11 0.15 0.14 0.11
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Table 74: Q10(8) Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements that have been made about the recall election?
— Newsom should be recalled because his administration has grossly mishandled the state’s unemployment insurance fund costing the state hundreds
of millions of dollars (Likely Voters)

Presidential Election Voting Primary Political News Source State Response to Pandemic Vaccination Status
Total Non- Voter Biden Trump Other/ News National Cable Local Social Radio Print Doing About Doing Vaccinated Not Likely Not
voter didn’t web- net- tele- tele- me- news- too right too vac- likely
vote sites work vi- vi- dia pa- much little ci-
for or tele- sion sion pers/magazines nated
pres/ apps vi- news news
No sion
opin- news
ion
unweighted n 7917.00 269.00 7648.00 5297.00 1498.00 853.00 3086.00 977.00 1037.00 337.00 599.00 373.00 533.00 1762.00 4382.00 1452.00 6915.00 621.00 92.00 466.00
weighted n 6550.00 484.00 6066.00 3762.00 2151.00 153.00 2473.00 828.00 983.00 376.00 597.00 303.00 353.00 2147.00 3201.00 1160.00 5565.00 872.00 125.00 669.00
Agree (net) 0.38 0.39 0.38 0.08 0.89 0.50 0.34 0.32 0.42 0.35 0.39 0.43 0.23 0.82 0.12 0.27 0.30 0.82 0.61 0.87
| Agree 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.03 0.76 0.36 0.26 0.23 0.35 0.26 0.33 0.36 0.14 0.70 0.07 0.20 0.23 0.70 0.35 0.78
strongly
| Agree 0.08 0.09 0.08 0.05 0.13 0.14 0.08 0.09 0.06 0.09 0.07 0.08 0.09 0.12 0.05 0.07 0.07 0.13 0.25 0.09
somewhat
Disagree 0.49 0.47 0.50 0.76 0.05 0.23 0.53 0.56 0.49 0.55 0.43 0.43 0.66 0.10 0.73 0.58 0.57 0.09 0.24 0.04
net
\( Digagree 0.14 0.12 0.14 0.20 0.03 0.09 0.15 0.15 0.10 0.15 0.13 0.15 0.14 0.05 0.19 0.16 0.15 0.05 0.13 0.02
somewhat
| Disagree 0.36 0.35 0.36 0.56 0.02 0.15 0.37 0.41 0.39 0.40 0.30 0.27 0.52 0.06 0.54 0.42 0.41 0.04 0.11 0.02
strongly
No opinion 0.13 0.14 0.13 0.15 0.07 0.27 0.13 0.12 0.09 0.10 0.18 0.14 0.12 0.07 0.15 0.16 0.13 0.09 0.15 0.08
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Table 75: Q10(8) Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements that have been made about the recall election?
— Newsom should be recalled because his administration has grossly mishandled the state’s unemployment insurance fund costing the state hundreds
of millions of dollars (Likely Voters)

Recall Newsom Replacement Election Preference Voting Method Newsom Job Rating Expectation of recall outcome
Total  Yes, No, UndecidEddeefusé&bx Faulcond®affrathJenner Kiley Other UndecidéNot Mail Drop Hand In In ApproveDisapprove NewsomNewsomDon’t
re- re- vot- off off per- per- (net) will will know
call tain ing son son be de-
early  Elec- re- feat
tion called re-
Day call
unweighted n 7917.00 2143.00 5657.00 117.00 1321.00 132.00 492.00 637.00 28.00 151.00 1424.00 522.00 3029.00 4720.00 2308.00 64.00 183.00 456.00 4981.00 2542.00 1485.00 4336.00 1980.00
weighted n 6550.00 2520.00 3939.00 91.00 1677.00 167.00 358.00 463.00 24.00 166.00 947.00 638.00 2038.00 3330.00 2178.00 33.00 255.00 659.00 3536.00 2847.00 1806.00 3179.00 1552.00
Agree (net) 0.38 0.90 0.05 0.45 0.91 0.83 0.49 0.11 0.86 0.94 0.16 0.22 0.05 0.31 0.34 0.26 0.65 0.75 0.04 0.82 0.87 0.11 0.36
| Agree 0.30 0.76 0.01 0.24 0.78 0.72 0.34 0.05 0.62 0.84 0.10 0.15 0.01 0.23 0.26 0.21 0.56 0.66 0.01 0.67 0.75 0.06 0.27
strongly
| Agree 0.08 0.14 0.04 0.20 0.13 0.11 0.15 0.06 0.24 0.10 0.07 0.07 0.04 0.08 0.08 0.05 0.09 0.09 0.03 0.14 0.12 0.05 0.09
somewhat
Disagree 0.49 0.03 0.80 0.22 0.03 0.11 0.38 0.75 0.08 0.02 0.68 0.57 0.80 0.56 0.53 0.54 0.29 0.18 0.82 0.10 0.06 0.76 0.47
(net)
| Disagree 0.14 0.02 0.21 0.12 0.02 0.08 0.14 0.22 0.07 0.02 0.20 0.19 0.18 0.16 0.13 0.12 0.05 0.07 0.20 0.06 0.03 0.18 0.18
somewhat
| Disagree 0.36 0.01 0.58 0.10 0.01 0.04 0.24 0.53 0.01 0.01 0.49 0.38 0.62 0.40 0.39 0.42 0.24 0.11 0.62 0.04 0.03 0.58 0.29
strongly
No opinion 0.13 0.07 0.16 0.34 0.06 0.05 0.13 0.13 0.07 0.03 0.15 0.21 0.15 0.13 0.14 0.20 0.06 0.07 0.14 0.09 0.07 0.13 0.18
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Table 76: Q10(9) Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements that have been made about the recall election?
— If a conservative Republican were to become governor as a result of the recall election it would threaten many of the state’s well-established policies
on issues like climate change, immigration, health care and abortion (Likely Voters)

Region Party Registration Sex Likely Voter
Total Los San Orange Inland Central Bay North Central Sacramenfan Dem. Rep. No Other Male Female Total Already Haven’t Not
An- Diego Em- Coast  Area Coast /SieVeds Val- Joaquin party party likely voted voted a
geles pire ley ley Val- pref- voter yet likely
(to- ley er- voter
tal) ence
unweighted n 7917.00 1799.00 995.00 683.00 719.00 427.00 1998.00 179.00 1039.00 620.00 419.00 4591.00 1554.00 1375.00 397.00 3858.00 4059.00 7917.00 4774.00 3143.00 0
weighted n 6550.00 1580.00 594.00 584.00 664.00 383.00 1412.00 165.00 1109.00 551.00 558.00 3104.00 1857.00 1278.00 311.00 3182.00 3368.00 6550.00 2544.00 4006.00 0
Agree (net) 0.65 0.71 0.61 0.57 0.57 0.65 0.73 0.52 0.57 0.59 0.55 0.89 0.28 0.64 0.48 0.61 0.68 0.65 0.70 0.61 0
| Agree strongly 0.51 0.59 0.48 0.44 0.45 0.48 0.59 0.40 0.43 0.45 0.42 0.77 0.14 0.47 0.33 0.47 0.55 0.51 0.56 0.48 0
| Agree 0.13 0.12 0.13 0.13 0.12 0.17 0.15 0.12 0.14 0.14 0.14 0.11 0.14 0.17 0.15 0.14 0.13 0.13 0.14 0.13 0
somewhat
Disagree (net) 0.30 0.23 0.35 0.37 0.35 0.30 0.22 0.44 0.39 0.37 0.41 0.07 0.66 0.30 0.47 0.34 0.26 0.30 0.25 0.33 0
| Disagree 0.10 0.07 0.11 0.13 0.10 0.10 0.08 0.09 0.12 0.11 0.13 0.04 0.16 0.13 0.19 0.12 0.08 0.10 0.10 0.09 0
somewhat
| Disagree 0.20 0.16 0.23 0.25 0.25 0.20 0.14 0.35 0.27 0.26 0.27 0.03 0.50 0.17 0.28 0.23 0.19 0.20 0.15 0.24 0
strongly
No opinion 0.05 0.06 0.04 0.05 0.08 0.05 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.06 0.06 0.05 0.05 0.06 0.05 0.05 0.06 0

Table 77: Q10(9) Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements that have been made about the recall election?
— If a conservative Republican were to become governor as a result of the recall election it would threaten many of the state’s well-established policies
on issues like climate change, immigration, health care and abortion (Likely Voters)

Age Race Latino by Lang. Nativity Union HH
Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65 or 65-74 75 or ‘White Black Asian/PacAmer Latino  English Spanish Us Another Yes No
older older Isle In- domi- domi- coun-
(net) dian/Native nant/bilingneait try
Amer (Latino) (Latino)

unweighted n 7917.00 676.00 1128.00 1299.00 2425.00 2389.00 1547.00 842.00 4620.00 434.00 812.00 155.00 1472.00 1071.00 349.00 6191.00 1288.00 1628.00 5805.00
weighted n 6550.00 638.00 967.00 1005.00 1898.00 2041.00 1347.00 694.00 4020.00 357.00 751.00 61.00 1361.00 1021.00 328.00 5320.00 1179.00 1431.00 5052.00
Agree (net) 0.65 0.68 0.67 0.59 0.60 0.69 0.68 0.71 0.63 0.74 0.73 0.56 0.65 0.64 0.68 0.65 0.64 0.66 0.65
| Agree strongly 0.51 0.55 0.53 0.48 0.48 0.55 0.55 0.55 0.49 0.63 0.59 0.49 0.54 0.54 0.53 0.51 0.52 0.52 0.51
| Agree 0.13 0.13 0.15 0.11 0.13 0.15 0.14 0.17 0.14 0.11 0.14 0.08 0.11 0.10 0.15 0.14 0.12 0.13 0.13
somewhat
Disagree (net) 0.30 0.28 0.27 0.34 0.34 0.26 0.27 0.25 0.33 0.21 0.22 0.35 0.25 0.30 0.11 0.31 0.27 0.29 0.30
| Disagree 0.10 0.09 0.10 0.10 0.10 0.08 0.09 0.06 0.11 0.06 0.06 0.10 0.08 0.09 0.06 0.10 0.08 0.09 0.10
somewhat
| Disagree 0.20 0.19 0.17 0.24 0.24 0.18 0.17 0.18 0.22 0.15 0.17 0.25 0.17 0.21 0.05 0.21 0.18 0.20 0.21
strongly
No opinion 0.05 0.04 0.06 0.06 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.04 0.03 0.05 0.05 0.09 0.10 0.06 0.21 0.04 0.09 0.06 0.05
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Table 78: Q10(9) Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements that have been made about the recall election?

— If a conservative Republican were to become governor as a result of the recall election it would threaten many of the state’s well-established policies
on issues like climate change, immigration, health care and abortion (Likely Voters)

Ideology Education Income Rent/Own Survey Wave
Total  StronglySomewhafoderatS8omewh&ttrongly Not High Some  College Post Less $20K- $40K- $60K- $100K- $150K- $200K+ Own Renter 1 2
con- con- lib- lib- a school col- grad-  grad- than $39,999 $59,999 $99,999 $149,9998199,999
ser- ser- eral eral high grad lege/tradeate uate $20K
va- va- school school (BA) edu-
tive tive grad ca-
tion
unweighted n 7917.00 581.00 965.00 2200.00 1822.00 1878.00 83.00 491.00 1821.00 2464.00 2615.00 387.00 616.00 810.00 1582.00 1453.00 934.00 1417.00 4772.00 2239.00 4315.00 3602.00
weighted n 6550.00 879.00 1130.00 1941.00 1271.00 1264.00 116.00 679.00 2651.00 1852.00 1193.00 409.00 675.00 851.00 1480.00 1220.00 702.00 972.00 3986.00 2065.00 3507.00 3043.00
Agree (net) 0.65 0.32 0.31 0.62 0.91 0.97 0.74 0.61 0.59 0.68 0.76 0.67 0.69 0.64 0.63 0.67 0.67 0.64 0.62 0.69 0.63 0.67
| Agree 0.51 0.21 0.16 0.43 0.78 0.91 0.61 0.50 0.46 0.53 0.62 0.58 0.56 0.53 0.49 0.53 0.55 0.46 0.48 0.56 0.50 0.53
strongly
| Agree 0.13 0.11 0.14 0.19 0.13 0.06 0.13 0.11 0.13 0.15 0.14 0.08 0.13 0.12 0.14 0.13 0.12 0.18 0.14 0.13 0.13 0.14
somewhat
Disagree 0.30 0.62 0.63 0.30 0.07 0.02 0.10 0.32 0.35 0.29 0.21 0.23 0.23 0.29 0.34 0.28 0.30 0.33 0.33 0.25 0.31 0.29
net
\( Dis)agree 0.10 0.09 0.19 0.14 0.04 0.01 0.05 0.10 0.11 0.09 0.08 0.08 0.05 0.10 0.11 0.08 0.12 0.11 0.10 0.08 0.10 0.09
somewhat
| Disagree 0.20 0.53 0.44 0.16 0.03 0.01 0.05 0.22 0.24 0.20 0.13 0.15 0.18 0.19 0.23 0.20 0.19 0.22 0.23 0.17 0.20 0.21
strongly
No opinion 0.05 0.05 0.07 0.08 0.03 0.00 0.16 0.08 0.06 0.03 0.03 0.10 0.08 0.06 0.04 0.05 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.06 0.06 0.04
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Table 79: Q10(9) Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements that have been made about the recall election?
— If a conservative Republican were to become governor as a result of the recall election it would threaten many of the state’s well-established policies
on issues like climate change, immigration, health care and abortion (Likely Voters)

Presidential Election Voting Primary Political News Source State Response to Pandemic Vaccination Status
Total Non- Voter Biden Trump Other/ News National Cable Local Social Radio Print Doing About Doing Vaccinated Not Likely Not
voter didn’t web- net- tele- tele- me- news- too right too vac- likely
vote sites work vi- vi- dia pa- much little ci-
for or tele- sion sion pers/magazines nated
pres/ apps vi- news news
No sion
opin- news
ion
unweighted n 7917.00 269.00 7648.00 5297.00 1498.00 853.00 3086.00 977.00 1037.00 337.00 599.00 373.00 533.00 1762.00 4382.00 1452.00 6915.00 621.00 92.00 466.00
weighted n 6550.00 484.00 6066.00 3762.00 2151.00 153.00 2473.00 828.00 983.00 376.00 597.00 303.00 353.00 2147.00 3201.00 1160.00 5565.00 872.00 125.00 669.00
Agree (net) 0.65 0.61 0.65 0.89 0.25 0.39 0.69 0.71 0.64 0.59 0.61 0.63 0.80 0.28 0.86 0.76 0.71 0.30 0.43 0.28
| Agree 0.51 0.48 0.52 0.75 0.13 0.25 0.55 0.55 0.54 0.45 0.51 0.48 0.65 0.16 0.71 0.64 0.57 0.18 0.31 0.16
strongly
| Agree 0.13 0.13 0.13 0.14 0.12 0.13 0.14 0.16 0.10 0.14 0.10 0.15 0.14 0.12 0.15 0.11 0.14 0.12 0.12 0.13
somewhat
Disagree 0.30 0.31 0.30 0.07 0.69 0.41 0.28 0.24 0.32 0.29 0.32 0.32 0.18 0.64 0.11 0.20 0.25 0.63 0.53 0.66
net
\( Digagree 0.10 0.09 0.10 0.05 0.17 0.18 0.11 0.08 0.09 0.12 0.07 0.12 0.07 0.17 0.05 0.07 0.08 0.16 0.20 0.15
somewhat
| Disagree 0.20 0.21 0.20 0.03 0.51 0.23 0.17 0.16 0.24 0.17 0.25 0.21 0.11 0.47 0.05 0.13 0.16 0.47 0.33 0.50
strongly
No opinion 0.05 0.08 0.05 0.04 0.06 0.21 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.12 0.07 0.05 0.02 0.07 0.03 0.04 0.05 0.06 0.04 0.06
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Table 80: Q10(9) Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements that have been made about the recall election?
— If a conservative Republican were to become governor as a result of the recall election it would threaten many of the state’s well-established policies
on issues like climate change, immigration, health care and abortion (Likely Voters)

Recall Newsom Replacement Election Preference Voting Method Newsom Job Rating Expectation of recall outcome
Total  Yes, No, UndecidEddeefusé&bx Faulcond®affrathJenner Kiley Other UndecidéNot Mail Drop Hand In In ApproveDisapprove NewsomNewsomDon’t
re- re- vot- off off per- per- (net) will will know
call tain ing son son be de-
early  Elec- re- feat
tion called re-
Day call
unweighted n 7917.00 2143.00 5657.00 117.00 1321.00 132.00 492.00 637.00 28.00 151.00 1424.00 522.00 3029.00 4720.00 2308.00 64.00 183.00 456.00 4981.00 2542.00 1485.00 4336.00 1980.00
weighted n 6550.00 2520.00 3939.00 91.00 1677.00 167.00 358.00 463.00 24.00 166.00 947.00 638.00 2038.00 3330.00 2178.00 33.00 255.00 659.00 3536.00 2847.00 1806.00 3179.00 1552.00
Agree (net) 0.65 0.25 0.91 0.47 0.25 0.31 0.52 0.87 0.24 0.29 0.84 0.73 0.90 0.70 0.70 0.73 0.45 0.36 0.91 0.32 0.28 0.85 0.66
| Agree 0.51 0.12 0.77 0.19 0.13 0.12 0.33 0.73 0.03 0.11 0.71 0.58 0.77 0.55 0.57 0.61 0.34 0.26 0.79 0.18 0.16 0.72 0.50
strongly
| Agree 0.13 0.12 0.14 0.27 0.12 0.19 0.19 0.14 0.20 0.18 0.13 0.15 0.12 0.14 0.13 0.12 0.11 0.10 0.13 0.14 0.12 0.13 0.16
somewhat
Disagree 0.30 0.69 0.05 0.32 0.70 0.65 0.42 0.12 0.60 0.70 0.11 0.18 0.05 0.25 0.26 0.13 0.46 0.57 0.05 0.62 0.67 0.11 0.27
(net)
| Disagree 0.10 0.19 0.03 0.22 0.17 0.17 0.23 0.07 0.29 0.19 0.05 0.08 0.03 0.10 0.08 0.08 0.14 0.11 0.03 0.18 0.15 0.06 0.12
somewhat
| Disagree 0.20 0.50 0.02 0.10 0.53 0.48 0.20 0.05 0.32 0.52 0.07 0.11 0.02 0.16 0.18 0.05 0.31 0.46 0.02 0.44 0.52 0.05 0.15
strongly
No opinion 0.05 0.07 0.04 0.21 0.05 0.04 0.06 0.01 0.16 0.01 0.05 0.08 0.05 0.05 0.04 0.13 0.09 0.07 0.03 0.06 0.05 0.04 0.07
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Table 81: Q10(10) Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements that have been made about the recall election?
— Through his own actions, Newsom has demonstrated that the strict policies and behaviors that he wants others to follow during the pandemic
don’t apply to him (Likely Voters)

Region Party Registration Sex Likely Voter
Total Los San Orange Inland Central Bay North Central Sacramenfan Dem. Rep. No Other Male Female Total Already Haven’t Not
An- Diego Em- Coast  Area Coast /SieVeds Val- Joaquin party party likely voted voted a
geles pire ley ley Val- pref- voter yet likely
(to- ley er- voter
tal) ence
unweighted n 7917.00 1799.00 995.00 683.00 719.00 427.00 1998.00 179.00 1039.00 620.00 419.00 4591.00 1554.00 1375.00 397.00 3858.00 4059.00 7917.00 4774.00 3143.00 0
weighted n 6550.00 1580.00 594.00 584.00 664.00 383.00 1412.00 165.00 1109.00 551.00 558.00 3104.00 1857.00 1278.00 311.00 3182.00 3368.00 6550.00 2544.00 4006.00 0
Agree (net) 0.56 0.48 0.59 0.63 0.63 0.60 0.48 0.72 0.64 0.62 0.66 0.33 0.91 0.56 0.72 0.59 0.53 0.56 0.49 0.60 0
| Agree strongly 0.36 0.29 0.39 0.45 0.47 0.37 0.24 0.53 0.48 0.42 0.53 0.09 0.82 0.32 0.52 0.40 0.33 0.36 0.28 0.42 0
| Agree 0.20 0.19 0.20 0.17 0.17 0.23 0.24 0.19 0.16 0.19 0.13 0.24 0.09 0.24 0.20 0.19 0.20 0.20 0.21 0.19 0
somewhat
Disagree (net) 0.35 0.41 0.30 0.30 0.28 0.31 0.43 0.24 0.30 0.32 0.28 0.55 0.06 0.33 0.22 0.34 0.37 0.35 0.41 0.32 0
| Disagree 0.19 0.22 0.16 0.16 0.13 0.18 0.23 0.14 0.14 0.15 0.13 0.28 0.03 0.20 0.10 0.18 0.19 0.19 0.21 0.17 0
somewhat
| Disagree 0.17 0.19 0.14 0.14 0.15 0.13 0.20 0.10 0.16 0.17 0.15 0.27 0.03 0.13 0.11 0.16 0.18 0.17 0.20 0.15 0
strongly
No opinion 0.09 0.10 0.11 0.07 0.09 0.08 0.10 0.04 0.06 0.07 0.05 0.12 0.03 0.11 0.07 0.07 0.10 0.09 0.10 0.08 0

Table 82: Q10(10) Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements that have been made about the recall election?
— Through his own actions, Newsom has demonstrated that the strict policies and behaviors that he wants others to follow during the pandemic
don’t apply to him (Likely Voters)

Age Race Latino by Lang. Nativity Union HH
Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65 or 65-74 75 or ‘White Black Asian/PacAmer Latino  English Spanish Us Another Yes No
older older Isle In- domi- domi- coun-
(net) dian/Native nant/bilingneait try
Amer (Latino) (Latino)

unweighted n 7917.00 676.00 1128.00 1299.00 2425.00 2389.00 1547.00 842.00 4620.00 434.00 812.00 155.00 1472.00 1071.00 349.00 6191.00 1288.00 1628.00 5805.00
weighted n 6550.00 638.00 967.00 1005.00 1898.00 2041.00 1347.00 694.00 4020.00 357.00 751.00 61.00 1361.00 1021.00 328.00 5320.00 1179.00 1431.00 5052.00
Agree (net) 0.56 0.61 0.57 0.58 0.57 0.52 0.52 0.50 0.61 0.39 0.49 0.59 0.47 0.55 0.22 0.58 0.46 0.57 0.56
| Agree strongly 0.36 0.34 0.32 0.39 0.40 0.34 0.34 0.34 0.40 0.24 0.27 0.48 0.29 0.34 0.14 0.38 0.30 0.36 0.36
| Agree 0.20 0.27 0.25 0.19 0.17 0.17 0.18 0.16 0.21 0.15 0.22 0.11 0.17 0.20 0.09 0.20 0.16 0.21 0.19
somewhat
Disagree (net) 0.35 0.27 0.35 0.33 0.34 0.40 0.39 0.42 0.33 0.49 0.36 0.36 0.41 0.38 0.53 0.35 0.39 0.36 0.35
| Disagree 0.19 0.18 0.23 0.20 0.17 0.17 0.17 0.16 0.17 0.21 0.21 0.18 0.21 0.20 0.26 0.18 0.20 0.19 0.19
somewhat
| Disagree 0.17 0.08 0.11 0.13 0.17 0.23 0.22 0.26 0.15 0.28 0.15 0.18 0.20 0.18 0.27 0.16 0.20 0.17 0.17
strongly
No opinion 0.09 0.12 0.08 0.09 0.09 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.06 0.12 0.15 0.05 0.12 0.07 0.25 0.07 0.14 0.08 0.09

59



Early September 2021 Berkeley IGS Poll

Table 83: Q10(10) Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements that have been made about the recall election?

— Through his own actions, Newsom has demonstrated that the strict policies and behaviors that he wants others to follow during the pandemic
don’t apply to him (Likely Voters)

Ideology Education Income Rent/Own Survey Wave
Total  StronglySomewhafoderatS8omewh&ttrongly Not High Some  College Post Less $20K- $40K- $60K- $100K- $150K- $200K+ Own Renter 1 2
con- con- lib- lib- a school col- grad-  grad- than $39,999 $59,999 $99,999 $149,9998199,999
ser- ser- eral eral high grad lege/tradeate uate $20K
va- va- school school (BA) edu-
tive tive grad ca-
tion
unweighted n 7917.00 581.00 965.00 2200.00 1822.00 1878.00 83.00 491.00 1821.00 2464.00 2615.00 387.00 616.00 810.00 1582.00 1453.00 934.00 1417.00 4772.00 2239.00 4315.00 3602.00
weighted n 6550.00 879.00 1130.00 1941.00 1271.00 1264.00 116.00 679.00 2651.00 1852.00 1193.00 409.00 675.00 851.00 1480.00 1220.00 702.00 972.00 3986.00 2065.00 3507.00 3043.00
Agree (net) 0.56 0.91 0.81 0.55 0.34 0.33 0.36 0.51 0.61 0.56 0.49 0.43 0.53 0.51 0.58 0.58 0.59 0.60 0.59 0.53 0.55 0.57
| Agree 0.36 0.87 0.67 0.34 0.08 0.06 0.28 0.41 0.44 0.33 0.23 0.25 0.34 0.34 0.41 0.36 0.35 0.36 0.39 0.32 0.36 0.36
strongly
| Agree 0.20 0.04 0.14 0.21 0.26 0.27 0.07 0.11 0.17 0.23 0.26 0.17 0.20 0.17 0.17 0.22 0.23 0.24 0.19 0.21 0.19 0.20
somewhat
Disagree 0.35 0.06 0.13 0.35 0.54 0.58 0.42 0.38 0.31 0.36 0.43 0.45 0.35 0.40 0.33 0.36 0.35 0.33 0.34 0.38 0.35 0.35
net
\( Dis)agree 0.19 0.02 0.07 0.17 0.32 0.30 0.13 0.18 0.15 0.20 0.25 0.16 0.17 0.22 0.17 0.19 0.20 0.21 0.17 0.21 0.18 0.19
somewhat
| Disagree 0.17 0.04 0.06 0.18 0.23 0.28 0.29 0.21 0.16 0.16 0.18 0.28 0.18 0.18 0.16 0.17 0.15 0.13 0.17 0.17 0.17 0.16
strongly
No opinion 0.09 0.02 0.06 0.10 0.12 0.09 0.22 0.10 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.13 0.12 0.09 0.09 0.06 0.06 0.07 0.07 0.09 0.09 0.08
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Table 84: Q10(10) Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements that have been made about the recall election?
— Through his own actions, Newsom has demonstrated that the strict policies and behaviors that he wants others to follow during the pandemic
don’t apply to him (Likely Voters)

Presidential Election Voting Primary Political News Source State Response to Pandemic Vaccination Status
Total Non- Voter Biden Trump Other/ News National Cable Local Social Radio Print Doing About Doing Vaccinated Not Likely Not
voter didn’t web- net- tele- tele- me- news- too right too vac- likely
vote sites work vi- vi- dia pa- much little ci-
for or tele- sion sion pers/magazines nated
pres/ apps vi- news news
No sion
opin- news
ion
unweighted n 7917.00 269.00 7648.00 5297.00 1498.00 853.00 3086.00 977.00 1037.00 337.00 599.00 373.00 533.00 1762.00 4382.00 1452.00 6915.00 621.00 92.00 466.00
weighted n 6550.00 484.00 6066.00 3762.00 2151.00 153.00 2473.00 828.00 983.00 376.00 597.00 303.00 353.00 2147.00 3201.00 1160.00 5565.00 872.00 125.00 669.00
Agree (net) 0.56 0.55 0.56 0.34 0.94 0.64 0.57 0.47 0.54 0.44 0.58 0.62 0.45 0.90 0.35 0.50 0.50 0.92 0.77 0.96
| Agree 0.36 0.36 0.36 0.08 0.85 0.46 0.33 0.27 0.42 0.29 0.42 0.40 0.20 0.81 0.11 0.23 0.28 0.82 0.52 0.89
strongly
| Agree 0.20 0.19 0.20 0.26 0.09 0.18 0.24 0.20 0.12 0.14 0.17 0.22 0.25 0.09 0.24 0.27 0.21 0.10 0.25 0.08
somewhat
Disagree 0.35 0.33 0.36 0.54 0.04 0.14 0.35 0.45 0.38 0.44 0.29 0.32 0.47 0.07 0.53 0.39 0.41 0.05 0.18 0.02
net
\( Digagree 0.19 0.18 0.19 0.29 0.02 0.07 0.20 0.23 0.15 0.19 0.18 0.22 0.24 0.03 0.27 0.23 0.21 0.02 0.09 0.01
somewhat
| Disagree 0.17 0.14 0.17 0.26 0.03 0.07 0.15 0.22 0.23 0.25 0.11 0.10 0.23 0.04 0.26 0.16 0.19 0.03 0.08 0.01
strongly
No opinion 0.09 0.13 0.08 0.12 0.02 0.21 0.08 0.08 0.07 0.12 0.13 0.06 0.08 0.03 0.12 0.11 0.10 0.03 0.05 0.02
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Table 85: Q10(10) Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements that have been made about the recall election?
— Through his own actions, Newsom has demonstrated that the strict policies and behaviors that he wants others to follow during the pandemic
don’t apply to him (Likely Voters)

Recall Newsom Replacement Election Preference Voting Method Newsom Job Rating Expectation of recall outcome
Total  Yes, No, UndecidEddeefusé&bx Faulcond®affrathJenner Kiley Other UndecidéNot Mail Drop Hand In In ApproveDisapprove NewsomNewsomDon’t
re- re- vot- off off per- per- (net) will will know
call tain ing son son be de-
early  Elec- re- feat
tion called re-
Day call
unweighted n 7917.00 2143.00 5657.00 117.00 1321.00 132.00 492.00 637.00 28.00 151.00 1424.00 522.00 3029.00 4720.00 2308.00 64.00 183.00 456.00 4981.00 2542.00 1485.00 4336.00 1980.00
weighted n 6550.00 2520.00 3939.00 91.00 1677.00 167.00 358.00 463.00 24.00 166.00 947.00 638.00 2038.00 3330.00 2178.00 33.00 255.00 659.00 3536.00 2847.00 1806.00 3179.00 1552.00
Agree (net) 0.56 0.95 0.31 0.64 0.96 0.91 0.74 0.42 0.82 0.96 0.41 0.49 0.26 0.50 0.54 0.54 0.75 0.82 0.29 0.91 0.93 0.34 0.59
| Agree 0.36 0.85 0.05 0.34 0.89 0.77 0.43 0.12 0.50 0.85 0.16 0.20 0.05 0.28 0.33 0.25 0.64 0.73 0.05 0.77 0.84 0.11 0.32
strongly
| Agree 0.20 0.10 0.25 0.30 0.07 0.13 0.31 0.30 0.32 0.11 0.25 0.28 0.21 0.21 0.22 0.30 0.12 0.09 0.24 0.14 0.09 0.23 0.27
somewhat
Disagree 0.35 0.03 0.56 0.16 0.03 0.06 0.23 0.52 0.15 0.03 0.44 0.40 0.60 0.40 0.37 0.31 0.19 0.14 0.59 0.06 0.05 0.56 0.29
(net)
| Disagree 0.19 0.01 0.30 0.11 0.01 0.05 0.15 0.31 0.05 0.01 0.23 0.25 0.29 0.20 0.21 0.13 0.09 0.07 0.31 0.04 0.03 0.28 0.18
somewhat
| Disagree 0.17 0.02 0.26 0.05 0.02 0.01 0.08 0.20 0.10 0.03 0.21 0.15 0.31 0.20 0.16 0.18 0.10 0.07 0.28 0.03 0.02 0.28 0.11
strongly
No opinion 0.09 0.02 0.13 0.20 0.01 0.03 0.03 0.07 0.03 0.01 0.14 0.11 0.14 0.10 0.09 0.15 0.05 0.04 0.12 0.02 0.02 0.11 0.12

62



Early September 2021 Berkeley IGS Poll

Table 86: Q12 Generally speaking, do you think things in California are generally going in the right direction or do you feel things are off on the
wrong track? (Likely Voters)

Region Party Registration Sex Likely Voter

Total Los San Orange Inland Central Bay North Central Sacramentan Dem. Rep. No Other Male Female Total Already Haven’t Not
An- Diego Em- Coast  Area Coast/SicYeds Val- Joaquin party party likely  voted  voted a
geles pire ley ley Val- pref- voter yet likely
(to- ley er- voter

tal) ence
unweighted n 7917.00 1799.00 995.00 683.00 719.00 427.00 1998.00 179.00 1039.00 620.00 419.00 4591.00 1554.00 1375.00 397.00 3858.00 4059.00 7917.00 4774.00 3143.00 0
weighted n 6550.00 1580.00 594.00 584.00 664.00 383.00 1412.00 165.00 1109.00 551.00 558.00 3104.00 1857.00 1278.00 311.00 3182.00 3368.00 6550.00 2544.00 4006.00 0
Right direction 0.45 0.51 0.44 0.38 0.37 0.46 0.54 0.35 0.34 0.38 0.30 0.73 0.03 0.42 0.23 0.42 0.48 0.45 0.52 0.40 0
Wrong track 0.45 0.37 0.47 0.54 0.54 0.44 0.34 0.60 0.57 0.52 0.61 0.14 0.93 0.44 0.65 0.49 0.41 0.45 0.36 0.50 0
No opinion 0.10 0.12 0.09 0.09 0.09 0.10 0.12 0.05 0.09 0.10 0.08 0.13 0.03 0.15 0.12 0.09 0.11 0.10 0.12 0.09 0

Table 87: Q12 Generally speaking, do you think things in California are generally going in the right direction or do you feel things are off on the
wrong track? (Likely Voters)

Age Race Latino by Lang. Nativity Union HH
Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65 or 65-74 75 or ‘White Black Asian/PacAmer Latino  English Spanish UsS Another Yes No
older older Isle In- domi- domi- coun-
(net) dian/Native nant/bilingueait try
Amer (Latino) (Latino)
unweighted n 7917.00 676.00 1128.00 1299.00 2425.00 2389.00 1547.00 842.0 4620.00 434.00 812.00 155.00 1472.00 1071.00 349.00 6191.00 1288.00 1628.00 5805.00
weighted n 6550.00 638.00 967.00 1005.00 1898.00 2041.00 1347.00 694.0 4020.00 357.00 751.00 61.00 1361.00 1021.00 328.00 5320.00 1179.00 1431.00 5052.00
Right direction 0.45 0.41 0.45 0.42 0.42 0.50 0.50 0.5 0.42 0.55 0.48 0.45 0.51 0.45 0.67 0.44 0.51 0.44 0.45
‘Wrong track 0.45 0.44 0.43 0.47 0.48 0.42 0.43 0.4 0.50 0.31 0.35 0.50 0.38 0.45 0.15 0.47 0.34 0.46 0.44
No opinion 0.10 0.15 0.11 0.11 0.10 0.08 0.07 0.1 0.08 0.13 0.17 0.04 0.12 0.09 0.18 0.09 0.15 0.10 0.10
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Table 88: Q12 Generally speaking, do you think things in California are generally going in the right direction or do you feel things are off on the
wrong track? (Likely Voters)

Ideology Education Income Rent/Own Survey Wave
Total  StronglySomewhafloderatS8omewh@trongly Not High Some  College Post Less $20K- $40K- $60K- $100K- $150K- $200K+ Own Renter 1 2
con- con- lib- lib- a school col- grad-  grad- than $39,999 $59,999 $99,999 $149,999$199,999
ser- ser- eral eral high grad lege/tradeate uate $20K
va- va- school school (BA) edu-
tive tive grad ca-
tion
unweighted n 7917.00 581.00 965.00 2200.00 1822.00 1878.00 83.00 491.00 1821.00 2464.00 2615.00 387.00 616.00 810.00 1582.00 1453.00 934.00 1417.00 4772.00 2239.00 4315.00 3602.00
weighted n 6550.00 879.00 1130.00 1941.00 1271.00 1264.00 116.00 679.00 2651.00 1852.00 1193.00 409.00 675.00 851.00 1480.00 1220.00 702.00 972.00 3986.00 2065.00 3507.00 3043.00
Right 0.45 0.07 0.12 0.40 0.73 0.82 0.58 0.41 0.39 0.47 0.58 0.49 0.46 0.46 0.43 0.46 0.48 0.43 0.44 0.47 0.44 0.46
direction
Wrong track 0.45 0.91 0.83 0.46 0.14 0.09 0.23 0.50 0.52 0.43 0.32 0.34 0.42 0.43 0.47 0.46 0.45 0.46 0.47 0.42 0.45 0.45
No opinion 0.10 0.03 0.05 0.14 0.14 0.10 0.19 0.09 0.09 0.11 0.10 0.17 0.11 0.11 0.10 0.08 0.07 0.10 0.09 0.11 0.11 0.09

Table 89: Q12 Generally speaking, do you think things in
wrong track? (Likely Voters)

California are generally going in the right direction or do

you feel things are off on the

Presidential Election Voting

Primary Political News Source

State Response to Pandemic Vaccination Status
Total Non- Voter Biden Trump Other/ News National Cable Local Social Radio Print Doing About  Doing Vaccinated Not Likely Not
voter didn’t web- net- tele- tele- me- news- too right too vac- likely
vote sites work vi- vi- dia pa- much little ci-
for or tele- sion sion pers/magazines nated
pres/ apps vi- news news
No sion
opin- news
ion
unweighted n 7917.00 269.00 7648.00 5297.00 1498.00 853.00 3086.00 977.00 1037.00 337.00 599.00 373.00 533.00 1762.00 4382.00 1452.00 6915.00 621.00 92.00 466.00
weighted n 6550.00 484.00 6066.00 3762.00 2151.00 153.00 2473.00 828.00 983.00 376.00 597.00 303.00 353.00 2147.00 3201.00 1160.00 5565.00 872.00 125.00 669.00
Right 0.45 0.46 0.45 0.70 0.02 0.15 0.48 0.53 0.46 0.47 0.39 0.41 0.62 0.08 0.68 0.50 0.52 0.05 0.22 0.01
%\llizcntéotnrack 0.45 0.44 0.45 0.15 0.95 0.61 0.44 0.35 0.45 0.38 0.48 0.49 0.27 0.89 0.18 0.38 0.37 0.92 0.73 0.97
No opinion 0.10 0.10 0.10 0.14 0.03 0.24 0.09 0.12 0.09 0.15 0.13 0.10 0.10 0.03 0.14 0.13 0.11 0.03 0.05 0.02
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Table 90: Q12 Generally speaking, do you think things in California are generally going in the right direction or do you feel things are off on the
wrong track? (Likely Voters)

Recall Newsom

Replacement Election Preference

Voting Method

Newsom Job Rating

Expectation of recall outcome

Total  Yes, No, UndecidEddeefuséibx Faulcon®affrathJenner Kiley Other UndecidéNot Mail Drop Hand In In ApproveDisapprove NewsomNewsomDon’t
re- re- vot- off off per- per- (net) will will know
call tain ing son son be de-
early Elec- re- feat
tion called re-
Day call
unweighted n 7917.00 2143.00 5657.00 117.00 1321.00 132.00 492.00 637.00 28.00 151.00 1424.00 522.00 3029.00 4720.00 2308.00 64.00 183.00 456.00 4981.00 2542.00 1485.00 4336.00 1980.00
weighted n 6550.00 2520.00 3939.00 91.00 1677.00 167.00 358.00 463.00 24.00 166.00 947.00 638.00 2038.00 3330.002178.00 33.00 255.00 659.00 3536.00 2847.00 1806.00 3179.00 1552.00
Right 0.45 0.01 0.74 0.20 0.01 0.04 0.32 0.70 0.06 0.01 0.64 0.55 0.73 0.50 0.50 0.51 0.24 0.17 0.79 0.05 0.04 0.71 0.39
%\llizcntéotnrack 0.45 0.96 0.12 0.55 0.97 0.89 0.59 0.17 0.91 0.94 0.23 0.32 0.12 0.38 0.41 0.39 0.71 0.79 0.08 0.92 0.93 0.17 0.46
No opinion 0.10 0.03 0.15 0.25 0.01 0.07 0.09 0.13 0.03 0.05 0.14 0.13 0.15 0.13 0.09 0.10 0.05 0.04 0.13 0.03 0.03 0.12 0.15
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Table 91: Q13 Do you approve or disapprove of the way Gavin Newsom is handling his job as Governor of California? (Likely Voters)
Region Party Registration Sex Likely Voter
Total Los San Orange Inland Central Bay North Central Sacramenan Dem. Rep. No Other Male Female Total Already Haven’t Not
An- Diego Em- Coast  Area Coast/SieVeds Val- Joaquin party  party likely  voted  voted a
geles pire ley ley Val- pref- voter yet likely
(to- ley er- voter
tal) ence
unweighted n 7917.00 1799.00 995.00 683.00 719.00 427.00 1998.00 179.00 1039.00 620.00 419.00 4591.00 1554.00 1375.00 397.00 3858.00 4059.00 7917.00 4774.00 3143.00 0
weighted n 6550.00 1580.00 594.00 584.00 664.00 383.00 1412.00 165.00 1109.00 551.00 558.00 3104.00 1857.00 1278.00 311.00 3182.00 3368.00 6550.00 2544.00 4006.00 0
Approve (net) 0.54 0.61 0.51 0.44 0.44 0.55 0.66 0.41 0.43 0.47 0.39 0.85 0.06 0.53 0.31 0.50 0.58 0.54 0.62 0.49 0
| Approve 0.24 0.26 0.25 0.19 0.22 0.22 0.28 0.16 0.19 0.19 0.20 0.42 0.02 0.15 0.13 0.20 0.28 0.24 0.28 0.21 0
strongly
| Approve 0.30 0.35 0.27 0.25 0.21 0.33 0.38 0.25 0.23 0.28 0.19 0.44 0.04 0.38 0.18 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.33 0.28 0
somewhat
Disapprove (net) 0.43 0.36 0.46 0.54 0.54 0.41 0.32 0.58 0.55 0.51 0.59 0.12 0.92 0.43 0.68 0.48 0.39 0.43 0.35 0.49 0
| Disapprove 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.09 0.07 0.07 0.10 0.11 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.08 0.05 0.14 0.13 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.09 0.08 0
somewhat
| Disapprove 0.35 0.28 0.38 0.45 0.47 0.34 0.22 0.48 0.48 0.44 0.52 0.05 0.87 0.29 0.54 0.40 0.31 0.35 0.27 0.40 0
strongly
No opinion 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.04 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.02 0
Table 92: Q13 Do you approve or disapprove of the way Gavin Newsom is handling his job as Governor of California? (Likely Voters)
Age Race Latino by Lang. Nativity Union HH
Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65 or 65-74 75 or White Black Asian/PacAmer Latino  English Spanish Us Another Yes No
older older Isle In- domi- domi- coun-
(net) dian/Native nant/bilingiedt try
Amer (Latino) (Latino)

unweighted n
weighted n
Approve (net)
| Approve
strongly

| Approve
somewhat
Disapprove (net)
| Disapprove
somewhat

| Disapprove
strongly

No opinion

7917.00 676.00 1128.00 1299.00 2425.00 2389.00 1547.00 842.00 4620.00 434.00 812.00 155.00 1472.00 1071.00 349.00 6191.00 1288.00 1628.00 5805.00
6550.00 638.00 967.00 1005.00 1898.00 2041.00 1347.00 694.00 4020.00 357.00 751.00 61.00 1361.00 1021.00 328.00 5320.00 1179.00 1431.00 5052.00

0.54 0.48 0.53 0.52 0.53 0.59 0.58 0.59 0.50 0.69 0.61 0.46 0.61 0.54 0.82 0.52 0.63 0.54 0.54
0.24 0.09 0.16 0.20 0.26 0.32 0.32 0.31 0.21 0.36 0.21 0.16 0.33 0.24 0.60 0.22 0.35 0.24 0.24
0.30 0.39 0.38 0.32 0.26 0.27 0.26 0.28 0.30 0.32 0.39 0.30 0.28 0.30 0.22 0.31 0.28 0.30 0.30
0.43 0.46 0.43 0.46 0.45 0.40 0.41 0.39 0.48 0.28 0.34 0.54 0.37 0.44 0.14 0.46 0.34 0.44 0.43
0.08 0.15 0.14 0.09 0.06 0.06 0.07 0.05 0.08 0.08 0.11 0.08 0.09 0.10 0.06 0.08 0.08 0.10 0.08
0.35 0.31 0.29 0.37 0.40 0.34 0.34 0.34 0.40 0.19 0.24 0.46 0.27 0.34 0.08 0.37 0.26 0.34 0.35
0.03 0.06 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.04 0.05 0.00 0.03 0.02 0.04 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.02
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Table 93: Q13 Do you approve or disapprove of the way Gavin Newsom is handling his job as Governor of California? (Likely Voters)

Ideology Education Income Rent/Own Survey Wave
Total  StronglySomewhafioderatS8omewh&ttrongly Not High Some  College Post Less $20K- $40K- $60K- $100K- $150K- $200K+ Own Renter 1 2
con- con- lib- lib- a school col- grad-  grad- than $39,999 $59,999 $99,999 $149,9998199,999
ser- ser- eral eral high grad lege/tradeate uate $20K
va- va- school school (BA) edu-
tive tive grad ca-
tion
unweighted n 7917.00 581.00 965.00 2200.00 1822.00 1878.00 83.00 491.00 1821.00 2464.00 2615.00 387.00 616.00 810.00 1582.00 1453.00 934.00 1417.00 4772.00 2239.00 4315.00 3602.00
weighted n 6550.00 879.00 1130.00 1941.00 1271.00 1264.00 116.00 679.00 2651.00 1852.00 1193.00 409.00 675.00 851.00 1480.00 1220.00 702.00 972.00 3986.00 2065.00 3507.00 3043.00
Approve 0.54 0.07 0.16 0.54 0.86 0.89 0.72 0.48 0.47 0.57 0.68 0.60 0.53 0.56 0.51 0.56 0.57 0.54 0.53 0.57 0.54 0.54
(net)
| Approve 0.24 0.05 0.07 0.23 0.36 0.41 0.50 0.30 0.23 0.20 0.26 0.35 0.24 0.29 0.25 0.23 0.22 0.17 0.24 0.25 0.24 0.24
strongly
| Approve 0.30 0.02 0.09 0.31 0.50 0.48 0.22 0.18 0.23 0.38 0.42 0.25 0.29 0.27 0.26 0.33 0.35 0.37 0.29 0.32 0.30 0.30
somewhat
Disapprove 0.43 0.92 0.82 0.42 0.11 0.09 0.25 0.49 0.51 0.41 0.30 0.34 0.43 0.42 0.47 0.43 0.43 0.44 0.46 0.41 0.43 0.44
(net)
| Disapprove 0.08 0.04 0.09 0.11 0.07 0.08 0.09 0.10 0.08 0.09 0.08 0.09 0.11 0.10 0.06 0.08 0.09 0.09 0.07 0.10 0.09 0.08
somewhat
| Disapprove 0.35 0.88 0.74 0.31 0.04 0.01 0.16 0.39 0.43 0.32 0.22 0.24 0.33 0.32 0.41 0.35 0.34 0.35 0.38 0.31 0.35 0.36
strongly
No opinion 0.03 0.01 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.04 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.07 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.02
Table 94: Q13 Do you approve or disapprove of the way Gavin Newsom is handling his job as Governor of California? (Likely Voters)
Presidential Election Voting Primary Political News Source State Response to Pandemic Vaccination Status
Total Non- Voter Biden Trump Other/ News National Cable Local Social Radio Print Doing About  Doing Vaccinated Not Likely Not
voter didn’t web- net- tele- tele- me- news- too right too vac- likely
vote sites work vi- vi- dia pa- much little ci-
for or tele- sion sion pers/magazines nated
pres/ apps vi- news news
No sion
opin- news
ion
unweighted n 7917.00 269.00 7648.00 5297.00 1498.00 853.00 3086.00 977.00 1037.00 337.00 599.00 373.00 533.00 1762.00 4382.00 1452.00 6915.00 621.00 92.00 466.00
weighted n 6550.00 484.00 6066.00 3762.00 2151.00 153.00 2473.00 828.00 983.00 376.00 597.00 303.00 353.00 2147.00 3201.00 1160.00 5565.00 872.00 125.00 669.00
Approve 0.54 0.52 0.54 0.84 0.04 0.22 0.57 0.65 0.53 0.58 0.49 0.51 0.74 0.09 0.82 0.60 0.62 0.07 0.27 0.03
(net)
| Approve 0.24 0.22 0.24 0.37 0.02 0.08 0.21 0.32 0.33 0.32 0.19 0.19 0.30 0.07 0.37 0.19 0.27 0.03 0.09 0.02
strongly
| Approve 0.30 0.29 0.30 0.47 0.02 0.15 0.36 0.32 0.20 0.26 0.30 0.32 0.44 0.03 0.45 0.41 0.35 0.04 0.18 0.01
somewhat
Disapprove 0.43 0.47 0.43 0.13 0.95 0.59 0.41 0.34 0.46 0.38 0.47 0.48 0.25 0.90 0.15 0.35 0.35 0.91 0.70 0.97
(net)
| Disapprove 0.08 0.12 0.08 0.09 0.06 0.12 0.10 0.08 0.04 0.11 0.10 0.08 0.07 0.06 0.08 0.14 0.08 0.09 0.25 0.05
somewhat
| Disapprove 0.35 0.35 0.35 0.04 0.89 0.47 0.31 0.26 0.41 0.27 0.36 0.40 0.18 0.84 0.07 0.21 0.27 0.82 0.44 0.92
strongly
No opinion 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.01 0.19 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.04 0.05 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.02 0.05 0.02 0.01 0.03 0.00
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Table 95: Q13 Do you approve or disapprove of the way Gavin Newsom is handling his job as Governor of California? (Likely Voters)

Recall Newsom Replacement Election Preference Voting Method Newsom Job Rating Expectation of recall outcome
Total  Yes, No, UndecidEddeefus€dbx Faulcond&affrathJenner Kiley Other UndecideNot Mail Drop Hand In In ApproveDisapprove NewsomNewsomDon’t
re- re- vot- off off per- per- (net) will will know
call tain ing son son be de-
early  Elec- re- feat
tion called re-
Day call
unweighted n 7917.00 2143.00 5657.00 117.00 1321.00 132.00 492.00 637.00 28.00 151.00 1424.00 522.00 3029.00 4720.00 2308.00 64.00 183.00 456.00 4981.00 2542.00 1485.00 4336.00 1980.00
weighted n 6550.00 2520.00 3939.00 91.00 1677.00 167.00 358.00 463.00 24.00 166.00 947.00 638.00 2038.00 3330.00 2178.00 33.00 255.00 659.00 3536.00 2847.00 1806.00 3179.00 1552.00
Approve 0.54 0.02 0.88 0.25 0.01 0.07 0.42 0.79 0.10 0.02 0.74 0.66 0.89 0.62 0.57 0.62 0.23 0.20 1.00 0.00 0.05 0.83 0.52
(net)
| Approve 0.24 0.01 0.39 0.05 0.01 0.00 0.09 0.27 0.01 0.00 0.35 0.22 0.44 0.27 0.25 0.22 0.12 0.11 0.44 0.00 0.01 0.41 0.15
strongly
| Approve 0.30 0.01 0.49 0.19 0.01 0.07 0.33 0.52 0.09 0.02 0.38 0.44 0.46 0.35 0.33 0.40 0.12 0.09 0.56 0.00 0.04 0.42 0.37
somewhat
Disapprove 0.43 0.97 0.09 0.52 0.98 0.90 0.56 0.18 0.90 0.97 0.22 0.30 0.08 0.35 0.41 0.36 0.75 0.79 0.00 1.00 0.94 0.15 0.43
(net)
| Disapprove 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.29 0.05 0.15 0.12 0.11 0.20 0.06 0.12 0.10 0.07 0.09 0.08 0.10 0.12 0.03 0.00 0.19 0.06 0.08 0.12
somewhat
| Disapprove 0.35 0.89 0.01 0.22 0.93 0.75 0.44 0.07 0.69 0.92 0.10 0.20 0.00 0.26 0.32 0.26 0.64 0.76 0.00 0.81 0.88 0.07 0.31
strongly
No opinion 0.03 0.01 0.03 0.24 0.01 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.02 0.05
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Table 96: Q16 How would you describe the overall approach that California state government is taking in reacting to current pandemic conditions
and the outbreak of new variants of the virus? (Likely Voters)

Region Party Registration Sex Likely Voter

Total Los San Orange Inland Central Bay North Central Sacramentan Dem. Rep. No Other Male Female Total Already Haven’t Not
An- Diego Em- Coast  Area Coast/SicYeds Val- Joaquin party party likely  voted  voted a
geles pire ley ley Val- pref- voter yet likely
(to- ley er- voter

tal) ence
unweighted n 7917.00 1799.00 995.00 683.00 719.00 427.00 1998.00 179.00 1039.00 620.00 419.00 4591.00 1554.00 1375.00 397.00 3858.00 4059.00 7917.00 4774.00 3143.00 0
weighted n 6550.00 1580.00 594.00 584.00 664.00 383.00 1412.00 165.00 1109.00 551.00 558.00 3104.00 1857.00 1278.00 311.00 3182.00 3368.00 6550.00 2544.00 4006.00 0
Doing too much 0.33 0.25 0.38 0.43 0.43 0.33 0.21 0.50 0.43 0.38 0.47 0.08 0.73 0.28 0.53 0.37 0.28 0.33 0.24 0.39 0
Doing too little 0.18 0.19 0.18 0.15 0.15 0.18 0.18 0.21 0.17 0.18 0.15 0.21 0.11 0.20 0.13 0.16 0.19 0.18 0.19 0.17 0
About right 0.49 0.55 0.43 0.41 0.42 0.48 0.60 0.29 0.40 0.43 0.37 0.70 0.14 0.51 0.33 0.46 0.52 0.49 0.57 0.44 0
No opinion 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0

Table 97: Q16 How would you describe the overall approach that California state government is taking in reacting to current pandemic conditions
and the outbreak of new variants of the virus? (Likely Voters)

Age Race Latino by Lang. Nativity Union HH
Total 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65 or 65-74 75 or ‘White Black Asian/PacAmer Latino  English Spanish UsS Another Yes No
older older Isle In- domi- domi- coun-
(net) dian/Native nant/bilingnenit try
Amer (Latino) (Latino)
unweighted n 7917.00 676.00 1128.00 1299.00 2425.00 2389.00 1547.00 842.00 4620.00 434.00 812.00 155.00 1472.00 1071.00 349.00 6191.00 1288.00 1628.00 5805.00
weighted n 6550.00 638.00 967.00 1005.00 1898.00 2041.00 1347.00 694.00 4020.00 357.00 751.00 61.00 1361.00 1021.00 328.00 5320.00 1179.00 1431.00 5052.00
Doing too much 0.33 0.33 0.34 0.36 0.38 0.26 0.27 0.23 0.35 0.19 0.23 0.49 0.32 0.29 0.43 0.33 0.32 0.34 0.32
Doing too little 0.18 0.27 0.23 0.18 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.16 0.20 0.26 0.14 0.20 0.24 0.08 0.18 0.15 0.20 0.17
About right 0.49 0.39 0.42 0.45 0.47 0.58 0.57 0.61 0.49 0.61 0.52 0.36 0.47 0.47 0.48 0.48 0.53 0.46 0.50
No opinion 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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Table 98: Q16 How would you describe the overall approach that California state government is taking in reacting to current pandemic conditions
and the outbreak of new variants of the virus? (Likely Voters)

Ideology Education Income Rent/Own Survey Wave
Total  StronglySomewhafoderatS8omewh&ttrongly Not High Some  College Post Less $20K- $40K- $60K- $100K- $150K- $200K+ Own Renter 1 2
con- con- lib- lib- a school  col- grad- grad-  than $39,999 $59,999 $99,999 $149,999$199,999
ser- ser- eral eral high grad lege/tradeate uate $20K
va- va- school school (BA) edu-
tive tive grad ca-
tion
unweighted n 7917.00 581.00 965.00 2200.00 1822.00 1878.00 83.00 491.00 1821.00 2464.00 2615.00 387.00 616.00 810.00 1582.00 1453.00 934.00 1417.00 4772.00 2239.00 4315.00 3602.00
weighted n 6550.00 879.00 1130.00 1941.00 1271.00 1264.00 116.00 679.00 2651.00 1852.00 1193.00 409.00 675.00 851.00 1480.00 1220.00 702.00 972.00 3986.00 2065.00 3507.00 3043.00
Doing too 0.33 0.82 0.64 0.31 0.05 0.02 0.32 0.39 0.41 0.29 0.19 0.29 0.28 0.34 0.38 0.32 0.31 0.30 0.34 0.32 0.32 0.34
much
Doing too 0.18 0.10 0.11 0.15 0.21 0.30 0.10 0.18 0.16 0.19 0.20 0.27 0.18 0.19 0.16 0.17 0.18 0.17 0.16 0.20 0.18 0.17
little
About right 0.49 0.08 0.25 0.54 0.74 0.68 0.58 0.42 0.43 0.52 0.62 0.45 0.54 0.47 0.45 0.51 0.51 0.53 0.50 0.48 0.49 0.49
No opinion 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00

Table 99: Q16 How would you describe the overall approach that California state government is taking in reacting to current pandemic conditions
and the outbreak of new variants of the virus? (Likely Voters)

Presidential Election Voting Primary Political News Source State Response to Pandemic Vaccination Status
Total Non- Voter Biden Trump Other/ News National Cable Local Social Radio Print Doing About  Doing Vaccinated Not Likely Not
voter didn’t web- net- tele- tele- me- news- too right too vac- likely
vote sites work vi- vi- dia pa- much little ci-
for or tele- sion sion pers/magazines nated
pres/ apps vi- news news
No sion
opin- news
ion
unweighted n 7917.00 269.00 7648.00 5297.00 1498.00 853.00 3086.0 977.00 1037.00 337.00 599.00 373.00 533.00 1762 4382 1452 6915.00 621.00 92.00 466.00
weighted n 6550.00 484.00 6066.00 3762.00 2151.00 153.00 2473.0 828.00 983.00 376.00 597.00 303.00 353.00 2147 3201 1160 5565.00 872.00 125.00 669.00
Doing too 0.33 0.38 0.32 0.06 0.77 0.40 0.3 0.22 0.36 0.29 0.39 0.36 0.15 1 0 0 0.24 0.85 0.62 0.90
much
Doing too 0.18 0.14 0.18 0.22 0.11 0.15 0.2 0.18 0.10 0.23 0.25 0.14 0.16 0 0 1 0.20 0.07 0.10 0.06
little
About right 0.49 0.48 0.49 0.71 0.11 0.24 0.5 0.60 0.54 0.49 0.36 0.50 0.68 0 1 0 0.56 0.08 0.28 0.04
No opinion 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.21 0.0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0 0 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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Table 100: Q16 How would you describe the overall approach that California state government is taking in reacting to current pandemic conditions
and the outbreak of new variants of the virus? (Likely Voters)

Recall Newsom Replacement Election Preference Voting Method Newsom Job Rating Expectation of recall outcome
Total  Yes, No, UndecidEddeefus€dbx Faulcond&affrathJenner Kiley Other UndecideNot Mail Drop Hand In In ApproveDisapprove NewsomNewsomDon’t
re- re- vot- off off per- per- (net) will will know
call tain ing son son be de-
early  Elec- re- feat
tion called re-
Day call
unweighted n 7917.00 2143.00 5657.00 117.00 1321.00 132.00 492.00 637.00 28.00 151.00 1424.00 522.00 3029.00 4720.00 2308.00 64.00 183.00 456.00 4981.00 2542.00 1485.00 4336.00 1980.00
weighted n 6550.00 2520.00 3939.00 91.00 1677.00 167.00 358.00 463.00 24.00 166.00 947.00 638.00 2038.00 3330.00 2178.00 33.00 255.00 659.00 3536.00 2847.00 1806.00 3179.00 1552.00
Doing too 0.33 0.76 0.06 0.23 0.84 0.44 0.29 0.07 0.36 0.78 0.15 0.19 0.06 0.25 0.30 0.19 0.60 0.72 0.06 0.68 0.74 0.11 0.29
much
Doing too 0.18 0.12 0.21 0.23 0.08 0.26 0.17 0.23 0.29 0.11 0.24 0.25 0.19 0.19 0.19 0.20 0.11 0.10 0.20 0.14 0.14 0.18 0.22
little
About right 0.49 0.12 0.72 0.50 0.08 0.30 0.53 0.70 0.34 0.10 0.60 0.55 0.75 0.56 0.51 0.60 0.29 0.18 0.75 0.17 0.12 0.70 0.49
No opinion 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.04 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01
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